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ORDER 

Dated: February 27, 2012 

In accordance with Sections 86, Section 62 (read with Section 61) of Electricity Act, 2003 

(EA 2003), the Tariff Regulations, 2005, and upon directions from the Maharashtra 

Electricity Regulatory Commission (ñthe Commissionò) vide its Letter No. 

MERC/Tariff/2011-2012/01115, dated July 28, 2011, Reliance Infrastructure Limited ï 

Distribution (RInfra-D), submitted its Petition for Final true up for FY 2009-10, and Annual 

Performance Review (APR) for FY 2010-11. This Petition was numbered as Case No. 126 of 

2011. The Commission, in exercise of the powers vested in it under Section 61 and Section 

62 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (EA 2003) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, and 

after taking into consideration all the submissions made by RInfra-D, all the objections, 

responses of the RInfra-D, issues raised during the public hearing, and all other relevant 

material, has carried out the final true up for FY 2009-10, and Annual Performance Review 

(also referred as provisional true up) for FY 2010-11 in this Order. 

mailto:mercindia@mercindia.org.in
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1 BACKGROUND AND SALIENT FEATURES OF THE ORDER  

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 RInfra (formerly known as BSES Ltd and Reliance Energy Limited) is an 

integrated utility engaged in generation, transmission and distribution of electricity 

in and around suburban areas of Mumbai. RInfra-D sources its requirements of 

energy for supply to its consumers, from its Dahanu Thermal Power Station 

(RInfra-G), Medium Term Power Purchase (MTPP) contracts and from other 

external sources through short-term contracts and power exchanges. For receiving 

the energy, the distribution system of RInfra-D is connected to the transmission 

system of RInfra-Transmission (RInfra-T) and TPC-Transmission (TPC-T), which 

in turn are connected to the transmission system of MSETCL. Together the 

transmission systems of RInfra-T, TPC-T and MSETCL constitute the Intra-State 

Transmission System (InSTS). 

1.1.2 The distribution system of RInfra-D is currently catering to the electricity needs of 

around 2.7 million consumers in its licensed area (in and around suburbs of 

Mumbai as given in the Distribution License No. 1 of 2011) with annual energy 

input requirement of about 7.5 billion units and coincident maximum demand of 

about 1,650 MVA. As on March 31, 2011, the distribution system of RInfra-D 

included 5,596 No. of 11kV substations, HT cable length of 3,814 Ckt km and LT 

cable length of 4,871 Ckt km 

1.1.3 This Order relates to the Petition filed by RInfra-D for final truing up for FY 2009-

10, and Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2010-11. The Petition has been 

filed under the Tariff Regulations, 2005 (hereinafter referred to as ñTariff 

Regulationsò). The background leading to the filing of the present Petition is 

discussed in the following paragraphs. 

1.1.4 Commissionôs Order on MYT Petition for RInfra -D for the control period from 

FY 2007-08 to FY 2009-10: RInfra-D submitted its ARR and Multi Year Tariff 

(MYT) Petition for the first control period from FY 2007-08 to FY 2009-10 on 

January 31, 2007. The Commission issued the MYT Order for RInfra-D on April 
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24, 2007 in Case No. 75 of 2006 wherein the Commission had approved the ARR 

for the Control Period. The said Order came into effect from April 24, 2007.  

1.1.5 Subsequently, the Commission issued orders on June 4, 2008 (Case No. 66 of 

2007), June 15, 2009 (Case No. 121 of 2008) and July 29, 2011 (Case No. 72 of 

2010) wherein the truing up was undertaken for FY 2006-07, FY 2007-08 and FY 

2008-09 respectively. 

1.1.6 Multi Year Tariff (MYT) Regulations, 2011: On February 4, 2011, the 

Commission notified the Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission (Multi 

Year Tariff) Regulations, 2011 (hereinafter referred to as the ñMYT Regulations, 

2011ò). These Regulations were to be applicable for determination of tariff in all 

cases covered under these Regulations from April 1, 2011 and onwards up to FY 

2015-16. These Regulations were applicable to all existing and future Generating 

Companies, Transmission Licensees and Distribution Licensees. These 

Regulations came into force from April 1, 2011.  

1.1.7 In terms of Regulation 101.2 of the MYT Regulations, 2011  

ñé.. any proceedings before the Commission pertaining to the period till FY 

2011, including Review Petitions, shall be governed by MERC (Terms and 

Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2005ò.  

1.1.8 Therefore, in regard to the present Petition for the years before FY 2011-12, (i.e., 

FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11), the Tariff Regulations, 2005 are applicable. 

1.1.9 Petition for final true up for FY 2009-10 and Annual Performance Review for 

FY 2010-11 (Case No. 126 of 2011): The Commission, vide its Letter No. 

MERC/Tariff/2011-2012/01115, dated July 28, 2011, directed RInfra-D to file its 

Petition for Final true up for FY 2009-10, and Annual Performance Review for FY 

2010-11. RInfra-D submitted its Petition (numbered as Case No. 126 of 2011), on 

September 2, 2011, wherein it projected a revenue gap of Rs. 2,577.54 Crore, as 

under: 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 16 of 220 

 

Table 1: Revenue Gap as per RInfra-D Petition dated September 2, 2011 (in Rs. 

Crore) 

Particular  

As approved in 

Case No. 72 of 

2010 

Incremental 

Amount 

Final 

Amount 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2008- 09 95.60  95.60 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2009- 10 1,015.41 (62.28) 953.13 

Regulatory Assets 732.00  732.00 

Impact of Honôble ATE Order 90.70  90.70 

Impact of Adjustment of Consumer 

Contribution and Additional Capitalisation 
23.15  23.15 

Total Revenue Gap up to FY 2009-10, 

without carrying cost 
1,956.86 (62.28) 1,894.58 

Revenue Gap of FY 2010-11 359.35 323.61 682.96 

Total Revenue Gap 2,316.21 261.33 2,577.54 

1.1.10 The prayers made by the Petitioner in Case No. 126 of 2011 are as follows: 

ñA. Admit the Application/Petition as submitted herewith; 

B. Approve the revenue gap for FY 2009-10 as submitted under Truing up 

process; 

C. Approve the revenue gap as submitted for FY 2010-11 under the 

Provisional True-up process; 

D. Allow additions/alterations/changes/modifications to the application at a 

future date; 

E. Allow any Other Relief, order or direction, which the Honorable 

Commission deems fit to be issued; 

F. Condone any inadvertent Omissions / errors / rounding off differences 

/shortcomings.ò 

1.2 Pending cases on ARR related matters 

1.2.1 RInfra-D submitted that following matters on ARR are sub judice with the 

Commission/ Honôble Appellate Tribunal for Electricity (ATE) or Honôble 

Supreme Court of India. Without prejudice to the claims made under respective 
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matters, RInfra-D filed the present Petition for final true up for FY 2009-10 and 

APR of FY 2010-11. 

1.2.2 Case 57 of 2011 before the Commission: The 40MW Solar PV capacity is 

expected to be available to RInfra-D from Q3 of FY 2011-12. Accordingly, RInfra-

D submitted that it would be in position to meet its Solar RPO fully from FY 2012-

13 onwards and cumulatively during FY 2011-16. RInfra-D filed a Petition in this 

matter. 

1.2.3 Case 151 of 2011 before the Commission: RInfra-D submitted that it has deferred 

the process of change-over at present due to various operational issues that it is 

facing, for which the present change-over Order of the Commission does not have 

adequate remedies. RInfra-D filed a Petition in this matter and hearings are in 

progress. 

1.2.4 Appeal No. 150 of 2009 before Honôble ATE: The sales to change-over 

consumers get determined based on wheeling losses of 9% at LT level and 1.5% at 

HT level approved by the Commission. RInfra-D has appealed before Honôble 

ATE against this decision of the Commission in Appeal No. 150 of 2009, which is 

pending.  

1.3 Technical Validation Session (TVS) 

1.3.1 The Commission scrutinised the Petition of RInfra-D and asked it to address 

certain data gaps raised before the first Technical Validation Session (TVS) held 

on September 28, 2011.  

1.3.2 Further to TVS held on September 28, 2011, a meeting was held between 

representatives of RInfra-D and staff of the Commission at the Commissionôs 

office on October 4, 2011. During the meeting, the representatives of RInfra-D 

were explained all data gaps/ queries. The original Petition and data formats of 

RInfra-D needed substantial revisions. Therefore, RInfra-D was asked to resubmit 

the data formats with the proposed change in numbers while responding to the data 

gaps. RInfra-D resubmitted the data formats on October 21, 2011.  
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1.3.3 Further data gaps were raised before Second TVS held on October 31, 2011. The 

list of individuals, who participated in the TVS, is provided at Appendix-1. 

1.3.4 Subsequently, RInfra-D submitted its replies to the additional data gaps. It revised 

its Petition and the data formats and resubmitted them on November 7, 2011. 

1.3.5 According to the revised submissions of RInfra-D, the following changes had 

taken place. 

Table 2: Impact on RInfra -D's Revenue Gap due to revision of data (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 
Net Impact on Revenue 

Gap 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2008- 09 - 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2009- 10 - 

Regulatory Assets - 

Impact of Honôble ATE Order - 

Impact of Adjustment of Consumer Contribution and Additional 

Capitalisation 
- 

Total Revenue Gap up to FY 2009-10, without carrying cost - 

Revenue Gap of FY 2010-11 1.84 

Total Impact 1.84 

1.3.6 Accordingly, RInfra-Dôs total Revenue Gap was projected to Rs. 2,579.37 Crore. 

Summary of the revised Revenue Gap is presented below as under:  

Table 3: Revenue Gap as per RInfra-D Petition dated November 7, 2011 (in Rs. 

Crore) 

Particular  

As approved in 

Case No. 72 of 

2010 

Incremental 

Amount 

Final 

Amount 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2008- 09 95.60  95.60 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2009- 10 1,015.41 (62.28) 953.13 

Regulatory Assets 732.00  732.00 

Impact of Honôble ATE Order 90.70  90.70 

Impact of Adjustment of Consumer 

Contribution and Additional Capitalisation 
23.15  23.15 

Total Revenue Gap up to FY 2009-10, 

without carrying cost 
1,956.86 (62.28) 1,894.58 

Revenue Gap of FY 2010-11 359.35 325.45 684.80 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 19 of 220 

 

Particular  

As approved in 

Case No. 72 of 

2010 

Incremental 

Amount 

Final 

Amount 

Total Revenue Gap 2,316.21 263.16 2,579.37 

1.3.7 While responding to the Commissionôs queries vide letter dated January 30, 2012, 

RInfra-Dôs revised the power purchase costs for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 

upwards. Accordingly, total Revenue Gap was increased to Rs. 2,628.57 Crore. 

Summary of the revised Revenue Gap is presented below as under:  

Table 4: Revenue Gap as revised on January 30, 2011 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particular  

As approved in 

Case No. 72 of 

2010 

Incremental 

Amount 

Final 

Amount 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2008- 09 95.6   95.6 

Incremental Revenue Gap of FY 2009- 10 1,015.41     (20.46) 994.95 

Regulatory Assets 732   732 

Impact of Honôble ATE Order 90.7   90.7 

Impact of Adjustment of Consumer 

Contribution and Additional Capitalisation 
23.15   23.15 

Total Revenue Gap up to FY 2009-10, 

without carrying cost 
1,956.86     (20.46) 1,936.40 

Revenue Gap of FY 2010-11 359.35     332.82  692.16 

Total Revenue Gap 2,316.21 312.36 2,628.57 

1.4 Admission of the Petition and Public Process 

1.4.1 In accordance with Section 64 of the EA 2003, RInfra-D issued Public Notices in 

two English newspapers (The Times of India and Indian Express) on November 

16, 2011 and two Marathi newspapers (Saamana and Loksatta) on November 17, 

2011 inviting suggestions and objections from stakeholders on its Petition. Further, 

RInfra-D made available copies of its Petition and executive summary (in both 

English and Marathi version) for inspection/ purchase by members of the public at 

RInfra-D's offices. RInfra-D's website (www.rinfra.com) hosted them in 

downloadable format. The Petition, its executive summary and copy of public 

notice were hosted on the website of the Commission (www.mercindia.org.in) in 

downloadable format. 

http://www.rinfra.com/
http://www.mercindia.org.in/
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1.4.2 The Commission received written objections expressing concerns on several 

issues, including tariff of RInfra-D, power purchase expenses, FAC, capital 

expenditures, average cost of supply, wheeling and distribution losses, recoveries 

against vigilance, interest on long-term loan capital,  recovery of regulatory 

asset, consumer migration, etc. The Commission held combined public hearings 

for RInfra-G, RInfra-T and RInfra-D at 10:00 am at Rangsharda Natya Mandir, 

Bandra Reclamation, Bandra (W), Mumbai on Wednesday, December 14, 2011. 

Consumer representatives also participated actively in this process. The list of 

objectors, and persons who participated in the public hearing, are provided in 

Appendix- 2. 

1.4.3 The Commission ensured that the due process, contemplated under law, was 

followed meticulously at every stage to ensure transparency and public 

participation. Adequate opportunity was given to all the persons concerned to 

submit their response in the matter. This Order deals with the final truing up for 

FY 2009-10 and Annual Performance Review of FY 2010-11 for RInfra-D. 

Various objections that were raised on RInfra-Dôs Petition after issuing the public 

notice both in writing as well as during the Public Hearing, along with RInfra-Dôs 

response and the Commissionôs rulings have been summarised in Section 2 of this 

Order. 

1.5 Organisation of the Order 

1.5.1 For the sake of convenience, a list of abbreviations with their expanded forms has 

been included at the beginning of this Order. Thereafter, this Order is organised in 

the following Sections: 

a) Section 1 of the Order provides a brief background of the process undertaken 

by the Commission; 

b) Section 2 of the Order summarises the various objections raised by the 

objectors in writing as well as during the public hearing before the 

Commission. Each of the objections is followed by the response of RInfra-D 

and the ruling of the Commission respectively; 
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c) Section 3 of the Order details the Commissionôs analysis and decisions on the 

final truing up sought by RInfra-D for FY 2009-10; 

d) Section 4 of the Order discusses the Annual Performance Review for FY 2010-

11. This Section also details the Commissionôs analysis on various components 

of revenue requirement of RInfra-D for FY 2010-11, including sales 

projections, distribution losses, energy balance, power purchase, O&M 

expenses, etc; and 

e) Section 5 of the Order discusses certain amounts claimed by RInfra-D as 

Revenue Gap of FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10, Regulatory Assets, impact of 

Honôble ATE Orders and so on. This section also summarises the total Revenue 

Gap approved by the Commission following final truing up for FY 2009-10, 

provisional truing up for FY 2010-11 after Annual Performance Review, and 

the summary of various directions issued by the Commission to RInfra-D. 
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2 OBJECTIONS, RINFRA-DôS RESPONSE AND 

COMMISSIONôS RULING 

2.1 Tariff related objections 

Shri. George John submitted that as compared to LT residential category, the 

tariffs for Non residential/ commercial category consumers are very high. These 

tariffs should be reduced to some extent. 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that RInfra-D should give an explanation in 

regard to the tariff charged to end consumers for the supply of electricity. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the tariff charged for FY 2010-11 was as per the 

Commissionôs Order dated June 15, 2009 in Case No. 121 of 2008. 

Commissionôs rulings in tariff related objections 

The present Petition is for truing up for FY 2009-10 and provisional truing up 

for FY 2010-11 only and not about tariff fixation of RInfra-D consumers. In the 

present proceedings, the Commission has compared the Petitionerôs expenditure 

as well as the revenue earned during FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11. Truing up 

exercise has to be necessarily taken up against each ARR approved by the 

Commission wherein any excess or shortfall of trued ARR, over the approved 

ARR that is the revenue deficit or revenue surplus is adjusted in the subsequent 

tariff order in the prospective year(s). Thus, the impact of the truing-up exercise 

would be reflected in the tariff calculations for the following year(s). Hence, the 

objections raised by objectors are not relevant to this petition.  

2.2 Distribution License 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that RInfra-Dôs distribution license is fresh, but 

RInfra-D has been misrepresenting facts by indicating that its distribution license 

has been renewed. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 
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No reply has been submitted by RInfra-D. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission, vide its Order dated August 11, 2011, in Case No. 65 of 2011 

has granted a Distribution License to RInfra-D (Distribution License No. 1 of 

2011) for a period of 25 years with effect from  August 16, 2011 in accordance 

with the provisions of Section 14 read with Section 15 of the EA 2003 read with 

MERC (General Conditions of Distribution License) Regulations, 2006. The 

objectorôs contention is not germane to the present Order.  

2.3 Power purchase expense 

Dr. Ashok Pendse of Thane-Belapur Industrial Association submitted that 

consumer migration from RInfra-D to TPC-D has increased in FY 2010-11 

compared to FY 2009-10 due to higher power purchase cost of RInfra-D. This 

move is mainly in the subsidizing category of consumers. Also, for FY 2010-11, 

power allocation from TPC-G to RInfra-D has reduced, and this has increased 

RInfra-Dôs bilateral power purchase. Consequently, RInfra-Dôs total power 

purchase cost has increased substantially. 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that, in recent periods, there has been no indication 

of RInfra-D signing any long-term PPAs (Power Purchase Agreements). 

Therefore, the consumers will continue to bear the consequences of RInfra-Dôs 

indifferent approach. Also, there is no penalty for distribution utilities for not 

entering into long-term PPAs. Hence, the Commission should devise some 

mechanism of penalty and should take strong actions in this regard. 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that RInfra-D has neither increased its generation 

nor has it devised any road map for capacity addition, so as to supply cheaper 

power to the consumers. Further, RInfra-D is violating the Commissionôs 

regulation by not entering into long-term PPAs for cheaper power purchase. 

RInfra-D is passing the high cost of its power purchase to the consumers. Further, 

it is an accepted fact that the cost of electricity of RInfra-D is high due to poor 
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planning of power purchase. RInfra-D should clarify the provision of law under 

which this inefficiency is passed on to the consumers. 

Shri. George John submitted that RInfra-D has purchased power through external 

sources at very high rates. Considering power purchase rate of TPC-G and other 

external power purchase rates, the excess expense for such power purchase should 

not be allowed. Action should be initiated at the earliest for de-licensing 30% of 

energy requirement of 26 lakh consumers since power purchase management of 

RInfra-D is ineffective and inefficient. Further, normal prudence, which is 

expected from any agency dealing with public interest at large, has not been 

exercised. 

Urja Prabodhan Kendra submitted that RInfra-D procures power from its own 

source (RInfra-G), which constitutes only 24% of its total power requirement, 

while the remaining power comes from other sources. The objector enquired about 

the plans of RInfra-D to reduce the power purchase expenses and to avail of 

cheaper power from RInfra projects outside the state.  

RInfra-Dôs Response  

RInfra-D submitted that the cost of procurement included in ARR is in conformity 

with Tariff Regulations 2005, notified under EA 2003. The rates are determined/ 

discovered based on the market conditions and demand-supply gap in the country 

and not controllable on the part of the distribution Licensee. It is a known fact that 

RInfra-Dôs dependence on external power purchase has risen in the last couple of 

years because of reduction in allocation from TPC generation (TPC-G). The 

reduction in allocation from TPC-G capacity was abrupt and replacement of such 

long-term capacity cannot happen in a short span of time, since it takes at least 4 

to 5 years for the plants to be set up. RInfra-D being a distribution Licensee, can 

procure any additional power only by way of competitive bidding, which it has 

already initiated for procurement of long-term power. 

RInfra-D further submitted that efforts are always made to reduce its power 

purchase cost and purchases are done most economically within the market 

constraints. Also, the observation that RInfra-G supplies to the extent of 24% is 
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incorrect. Power purchased from RInfra-G constituted 46% in FY 2009-10 and 

42% in FY 2010-11. Similarly, total power procured from RInfra-G and TPC-G, 

combined, in these years, is 76% and 56% respectively. Further, short-term power 

purchase, after netting off purchases from renewable sources (as purchase from 

renewable is a regulatory requirement), is 22% in FY 2009-10 and 37% in FY 

2010-11. The increase in FY 2010-11 is only attributable to the reduction in 

allocation from TPC-G to RInfra-D. As is evident from the various proceedings 

before the Commission, Honôble ATE and Honôble Supreme Court, in the interest 

of its consumers, RInfra-D had claimed rightful share of its consumers in TPC-G 

capacity. RInfra-D was willing to execute the PPA with TPC-G. However, in view 

of the fact that TPC-G denied RInfra-D any share in its capacity, RInfra-D had to 

procure alternate power on short-term basis till such time it could procure power 

under competitive bidding process for the medium term. 

RInfra-D submitted that in a scenario of change-over, when the number of 

consumers remaining with RInfra-D at any given point in time is uncertain, there 

will always be a requirement to set aside certain power procurement on short-term 

basis, as otherwise, the burden of fixed cost of power contracts, not off taken will 

get passed on to the consumers, which is undesirable. Even when there is no 

uncertainty such as change-over, the demand pattern varies during the day and 

over the months, necessitating purchases on short-term basis to meet peaking load. 

Hence, 100% tie-up by way of long-term sources is not prudent and uneconomical 

in the long run. 

RInfra-D further mentioned that it had entered into a long-term PPA with 

Chitrangi Power Private Limited after undergoing the due process of Competitive 

Bidding and negotiation for procurement of power at lower rates, which would 

have yielded lower tariff for the consumers. However, the Commission vide Order 

dated May 16, 2011 (Case No. 13 of 2011) directed RInfra-D to initiate a fresh 

process of competitive bidding for long-term power procurement. Accordingly, 

RInfra-D had initiated a fresh process of competitive bidding for long-term power 

procurement and the same is under the advanced stages of finalization of 

successful bidder(s). 
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RInfra-D has already entered into medium term contracts for purchase of power 

till FY 2013-14, through competitive bidding, the PPAs which are approved by 

the Commission and power purchase has commenced from FY 2011-12. These 

PPAs have been signed with Wardha Power Ltd and Abhijeet MADC Nagpur 

Energy Pvt. Ltd. to supply power to RInfra-D under MTPP route, for which the 

supply started in April 2011. 

RInfra-D further submitted that it is a distribution Licensee, and is obligated to 

purchase any additional requirement of power only by way of competitive bidding 

under the present regulatory regime. For the purpose of long-term power 

purchase, RInfra-D has already initiated competitive bidding, which shall 

conclude shortly. RInfra projects, if any, outside the State, also have to participate 

in the same competitive bidding for supply of power to RInfra-D. As per RInfra-

D, the Commission has been made aware of the developments from time to time. 

Hence, RInfra-D has categorically rejected the allegation of following a callous 

approach towards long-term power procurement. 

Commissionôs Ruling  

As regards the contentions raised by objectors over the increase in power purchase 

cost, the Commission is of the view that there is merit in the views of the 

objectors on long-term PPAs, given that the Commission has given repeated 

directives to RInfra-D to enter into long-term contracts for their power purchase 

requirement, at reasonable rates, rather than relying on costly short-term sources. 

The Commission has elaborated its rationale on this issue in Section 3.4 and 

Section 4.4 of this Order. 

2.4 Levy of Fuel Adjustment Cost (FAC) 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that apart from proposed increase in price in the 

annual tariff Petition, consumers are burdened with additional costs through Fuel 

Adjustment Costs. Uncontrolled cost is passed through as FAC. RInfra-D should 

explain whether costly power purchase, which is passed through as FAC, is an 

uncontrolled cost, and whether it complies with Section 62(4) of EA 2003. 
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RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that FAC charged (or credited) by RInfra-D in any month is in 

accordance with Tariff Regulations, 2005 (notified under EA 2003), prevalent at 

that period of time. The FAC as charged is then submitted by RInfra-D to the 

Commission for post facto approval on a quarterly basis. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The philosophy behind the Fuel Adjustment Cost (FAC) Charge has been 

elaborated in several Orders by the Commission, which is in accordance with 

Regulation 82 of Tariff Regulations, 2005, which stipulates as under: 

ñ82.3 The FAC charge shall be computed and charged on the basis of actual 

variation in fuel costs relating to power generated from own generation 

stations and power procured during any month subsequent to such costs being 

incurred, in accordance with these Regulations, and shall not be computed on 

the basis of estimated or expected variations in fuel costs.ò 

Moreover, the purchase from external/bilateral sources and purchase from 

imbalance pool is also considered as a source of power purchase by the 

Commission. Accordingly, the same is considered for the computation of FAC 

charge. The variable costs are based on the prevailing fuel costs, while 

determining the per unit rate of generation. The prevailing FAC is effectively 

equated to zero, and comes into the picture, in case there is a variation in the fuel 

prices (positive or negative). Further, the generators ask RInfra-D to pay for the 

difference in fuel costs, which is a pass-through expense. The FAC is allowed to 

be recovered on a monthly basis, in accordance with the formula stipulated in the 

Tariff Regulations, and the FAC is vetted on a post-facto basis for each quarter. 

The detailed vetting reports are available on the Commissionôs website. 

2.5 Energy sold from Dahanu Plant 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that in Table ES 4.5 (page no. 32) of RInfraôs 

Petition, power purchase quantum from DTPS is shown as 3688 MU. However, 
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DTPS had generated 4481 MU and sold only 3688 MU to Mumbai consumers. 

RInfra-D should provide explanation for the difference in energy stated. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the number 3688 MU referred to by the objector is the 

Commissionôs approved quantum for FY 2010-11 and the number 4481 MU is the 

actual gross generation of RInfra-G for FY 2009-10. Between these two numbers, 

no comparison is appropriate. However, for the sake of explanation, RInfra-D 

stated as under: 

The actual net (net of auxiliary consumption) generation of RInfra-G for FY 2009-

10 was 4085 MU and for FY 2010-11 was 4041 MU. However, in FY 2010-11, 

RInfra-D banked 300 MU of energy procured from DTPS and utilized only 3741 

MU for Mumbaiôs consumer demand. This was done since DTPS is a base load 

station and the demand reduction caused by changeover of consumers meant that 

DTPS became surplus in the night hours when RInfra-Dôs load was less. Hence, 

RInfra-D submitted that it banked the surplus energy, which was returned in FY 

2011-12 to reduce peaking purchases in FY 2011-12. As per RInfra-D, this 

arrangement is beneficial for RInfra-Dôs consumers.  

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs reply. The Commissionôs view on this 

issue has been elaborated in Section 3.4 and Section 4.4 of this Order. 

2.6 Transmission charges 

Urja Prabodhan Kendra submitted that for FY 2009-10, RInfra-D should provide 

the breakup of transmission expenses of Rs. 183.72 Crore and indicate the amount 

paid by RInfra and others. For FY 2010-11, power intake has reduced, however, it 

is not clear as to why the transmission charges have increased compared to FY 

2009-10 (Rs. 183.7 Crore). Also, it is hard to believe how the figures are matching 

as per the Commissionôs Order. 

RInfra-Dôs Response  
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RInfra-D submitted that the transmission charges are paid as per the 

Commissionôs Order on Intra State Transmission System (InSTS) Charges for FY 

2009-10. RInfra-D has further submitted that the Commission, in Case No 104 of 

2007, had determined the Transmission Charges for FY 2008-09 based on its 

share in co-incident peak demand as Rs. 18.47 Crore per month, applicable till 

May 2009. Further, the Commission, vide its Order in Case 155 of 2008, had 

determined the transmission charges for FY 2009-10 as Rs. 14.68 Crore per 

month, applicable from June 2009. Accordingly the net amount paid by RInfra-D 

was Rs. 183.72 Crore (18.47*2+14.68*10 Crore).  

RInfra-D submitted that transmission charges for FY 2010-11 were determined by 

the Commission vide its Order dated September 10, 2010, after considering about 

160 MW of shift in coincident demand from RInfra-D to TPC-D. However, the 

share of charges for RInfra-D has gone up in FY 2010-11 due to increase in Total 

Transmission System Cost i.e. the transmission ARR of all transmission Licensees 

put together. Hence, even though due to change-over, power intake has come 

down in energy terms, the transmission charges have gone up. As InSTS charges 

and each Discomôs share in the same are determined by the Commission, the 

payment is made exactly as per such approval and consequently, it has to be same 

as what is approved by the Commission. 

Commissionôs Ruling  

The Commission noted RInfra-Dôs response, which is in order. 

2.7 Employee expense 

Shri. Sachin H. Parab enquired whether the employee expense towards 

outsourcing of the man power has been adjusted. RInfra-D needs to submit the 

amount of employee expenses as well as the criteria for outsourcing the activities. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the activities are outsourced based on the need of the 

concerned departments. The vendors/ service providers are selected based on the 
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vendorsô competency and cost-competitiveness. The amount is already included in 

the total O&M Expenses for the corresponding year, under the relevant head of 

employee/A&G/ R&M based on the nature of the activity/service. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has deliberated on this issue in detail in Section 3.11 and 4.10 of 

this Order, while deliberating on each component of O&M expenses. 

2.8 Wage Agreement 

Shri. Sachin H. Parab submitted that RInfra-D should confirm whether the 

provision in the ARR calculation for wage agreement is for five years or ten years. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the wage agreement is for four years and accordingly, 

provisions are made. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs reply.  

2.9 Capital expenditure 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that RInfra-Dôs electrical network is new, however 

capital expenditure proposed by RInfra-D is very high. Further, more due 

diligence is required to be carried out for evaluation of Capex. Quantifiable 

benefits of past Capex must form a part of the truing up Petitions as the consumers 

have a right to know the same. Proper justification for all the expenses should be 

submitted. 

Also, it is unreasonable that RInfra-D is investing so much on Capex when it is 

facing problems in power purchase (no long-term PPAs), its product cost is 

regulated and its sales is going down due to consumer migration. Moreover, by 

incurring such huge capex, the cost of which is being passed on to consumers, 

RInfra-D has been achieving better performance than the targets set by the 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 31 of 220 

 

Commission and thereby getting the benefit of the efficiency gain as well. This 

results in double benefit for RInfra-D. So to compensate for this, the Commission 

should either disallow the huge Capex or set new performance targets for RInfra-

D. 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that the Capex of RInfra-D has increased for wires 

and transformers. RInfra-D has never laid down any cable free of cost. The 

consumersô load has been restricted for want of lengthy cable from existing 

transformer substation/ LT pillars installed at new substation at their cost. The 

consumer has borne the cost of cable/ fuses/ meters if burnt down. RInfra-D has 

been forcing developers for space for transformers and the cost of substations for 

supplying power to developing plots. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that Capex has to be incurred for meeting the load growth and 

also in order to improve the reliability and quality of supply for all connected 

consumers in the supply area. The reason for higher quantum is mainly the high 

RI charges being levied by MCGM as compared to earlier periods. 

RInfra-D further submitted that the Capex proposals are approved by the 

Commission after following the process of due diligence and evaluation of 

quantifiable benefits of such Capex schemes. Proper justifications in the form of 

DPR and project completion reports were submitted by RInfra-D to the 

Commission from time to time. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted the concerns raised by various objectors regarding the 

excessive capital expenditure being undertaken by RInfra-D and the impact of the 

same on the tariff. RInfra-D has submitted the Cost-benefit analysis of various 

schemes undertaken in FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 vide its email dated February 

20, 2012. Assessment of those submissions is under progress. The Commission 

has analyzed the submissions of RInfra-D and has addressed this issue in the 

Sections 3.15 and 4.14 of this Order. 
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2.10 Wheeling loss and Distribution loss 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that RInfra-Dôs transmission and distribution 

network is new compared to transmission and distribution network of TPC, yet 

the wheeling losses as well as distribution losses of RInfra-D are more than that 

of TPC. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D (erstwhile BSES), is a Distribution Licensee for more than 80 years. 

To meet the Universal Service Obligation (USO) in its area of Supply, RInfra-D 

has laid down its distribution system over a period of time. The wheeling losses 

are a function of LT and HT network, per capita consumption of LT and HT 

consumers, load density, geographical spread. Given that these parameters are 

skewed unfavourably in case of RInfra, as compared to TPC, and accordingly, 

the distribution losses of RInfra-D are considered as benchmark in the Country. 

Commissionôs Ruling  

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs reply to this objection. The Commission 

finds it inappropriate to compare wheeling and distribution losses of RInfra-D 

distribution system and those of TPC-D. Both networks are intrinsically 

different in the context of position of electrical network, LT: HT ratio, consumer 

mix, sales mix, etc. 

2.11 Recovery against vigilance 

Shri. Sachin H. Parab enquired whether the amount recovered through vigilance 

drives in FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 are considered in ARR calculations and if 

so, under which head has it been taken. Further, the objector was interested in 

knowing the amount recovered through vigilance drives in FY 2009-10 and FY 

2010-11. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 
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RInfra-D submitted that the amount recovered through vigilance drives has 

already been considered in the revenue from sale of electricity for the respective 

years. The amount recovered and included under the head of revenue are Rs. 

17.20 Crore and Rs. 17.80 Crore for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 respectively. 

The Electricity Duty and Tax on Sale of Electricity (ToSE) on the amount 

recovered adds up to Rs. 2.73 Crore and Rs. 3.23 Crore for FY 2009-10 and FY 

2010-11 respectively, which in turn is included in the total Electricity Duty and 

ToSE deposited with the State Government. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs reply. However, RInfra-D in its 

submissions to the Commission has not shown any income against recovery from 

theft of power for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11. (Reference: Form 10 of Retail 

data formats). The Commission has addressed this in the Sections 3.24 and 

Section 4.23 of this Order. 

2.12 Interest on long-term loan capital 

Urja Prabodhan Kendra submitted that in FY 2010-11, RInfra-Dôs power purchase 

expenses have reduced by Rs. 652 Crore; however, the interest on long-term loan 

capital has increased. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that there is no relationship between the interest on long-term 

loan and power purchase cost. Loan capital refers to borrowing made for capital 

expenditure and not for power purchase obligation. Interest has therefore 

increased simply because of additional capitalization during the year. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs submission. 

2.13 Average Cost of Supply 
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Shri. N.Ponrathnam submitted that the average cost of supply is one of the prime 

factors which determine the smooth performance of the electric company. The 

average cost of supply of RInfra-D is the highest amongst other suppliers in the 

state. RInfra-D has denoted Rs. 6.11/unit as ABR (Average Billing rate). RInfra-D 

should explain whether its ABR reflects actual cost of supply as indicated in the 

section 61(g) of EA 2003. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the Commission has approved average cost of supply of 

Rs. 7.06/kWh for FY 2009-10 vide its Order dated June 15, 2009 and projected an 

ABR of Rs. 7.06/kWh. The stand alone approved average CoS for FY 2009-10 

was just Rs. 6.36/kWh; the rest being the recovery towards past yearsô un-

recovered revenue gap. 

During the course of the year, on account of Tariff Stay and migration of 

consumers, the actual realization was much below at Rs. 6.11/kWh. The actual 

ACoS of Rs. 6.53/kWh for FY 2009-10 (without adjustment towards past cost 

recovery) resulted in accumulation of stand-alone revenue gap of Rs. 346.46 

Crore for FY 2009-10 itself. The difference between ACoS and ABR, hence, was 

primarily on account of Tariff Stay and changeover of consumers. RInfra-D has 

thus prayed to the Commission in this Petition to true up the said amount. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission is also concerned with the high cost of supply of RInfra-D, 

which can be largely attributed to its high cost of power purchase. There is a merit 

in the views of the objectors on the high rate of power procurement of RInfra-D, 

given that the Commission has given, in its various earlier orders, repeated 

directives to RInfra-D to enter into long-term contracts for their power purchase 

requirement, at reasonable rates, rather than relying on costly short-term sources. 

The Commission has elaborated its rationale on this issue in Section 3.4 and 

Section 4.4 of this Order. 

2.14 Average Billing Rate per unit 
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Urja Prabodhan Kendra submitted that the average billing rate of consumers 

migrated to RInfra-D appears to be on the higher side. 

RInfra-Dôs Response  

RInfra-D submitted that the billing of all RInfra-D consumers, including this set 

of consumers, is in conformance with the Tariff approved by Commission, 

through Order dated June 15, 2009. 

As the number of such consumers (144 in nos.), is significantly small as compared 

to the number of total RInfra-D consumers (~2.7 Millions); the average billing 

rate for such group shall be highly influenced by the individual consumption 

pattern and may seem to be on the higher side, if compared with the overall ABR 

for the respective consumer category. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs response, which is in order. 

2.15 HT consumers 

Shri. Raksh Pal Abrol submitted that RInfra-D has not disclosed the number of 

new HT Consumers that have been added since the introduction of the 

Commissionôs approved categories based on the purposes of usage of supply by 

such consumers. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that consumer addition from one year to next in all 

categories can be easily obtained from the formats filed as a part of the entire 

tariff Petitions filed by RInfra-D so far. 

Commissionôs Ruling  

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs submission. The objector may refer to 

the data formats submitted by RInfra-D for the required information. 
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2.16 Consumer Sales 

Shri. Raksh Pal Abrol submitted that on page no. 162 and 163 of the present 

Petition, RInfra-D has provided the forecast of Consumer Sales for FY 2009-10 

and FY 2010-11, whereas both the financial years are now over. FY 2011-12 is 

approaching to close on March 31, 2012. Moreover, the Petitioner sent loose 

sheets in December 2011, and such details were not provided earlier.    

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the present Petition has been filed for truing up of FY 

2009-10 and provisional true up of FY 2010-11 and hence data for these years has 

been provided, as required. Data for FY 2011-12 cannot be provided in the present 

Petition. Further, the ñloose sheetsò (2 nos.) being referred to here were provided 

as there was a printing mistake in those pages in the bound copy of the Petition. 

This mistake was discovered later and appropriate action was taken by providing 

the corrected pages to the Commission as well as the consumer representatives. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs reply. 

2.17 Consumer Migration 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam enquired whether it is compulsory or optional for a consumer 

in the suburb to avail the RInfra-D network for availing power from Tata. 

Whenever a new consumer applies to Tata, consumer is advised to take RInfra-D 

network and subsequent change over is recommended. The objector asked 

whether RInfra-D has the right to restrain the use of its network in near future and 

whether the method of use of existing network of reliance is a temporary affair. 

Further, Shri. Ponrathnam submitted that consumer migration to TPC-D is 

restricted by RInfra-D and this represents injustice to the consumers. Further, 

change-over consumers are restrained from enhancing their load. For enhancing 

infrastructure, cost is escalated and added as wheeling charge currently. There is 

no provision for enhancement of load for change-over consumers. 
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Shri George John submitted that the migration is pending for around 5000 

consumers. Transfer of connection of all pending applications from RInfra-D to 

TPC should be effected hassle free by the Commissionôs intervention in line with 

Supreme Court Ruling to bring forth healthy competition. The Commission 

should take up/report the matter to the Supreme Court since non-cooperation on 

the part of RInfra-D to transfer the connections is tantamount to non compliance 

with the ruling of the Supreme Court. Urja Prabodhan Kendra submitted that since 

more consumers have migrated to TPC-D compared to those who have been 

newly added in RInfra-Dôs system, it is not clear how RInfra D is managing to 

hold on to its own consumers willingly and not by force. Further, Tata Power has 

been forced not to accept new consumers migrating from RInfra D. This appears 

to be injustice to those who are seeking to changeover to TPC. This is against the 

Open Access principle of EA 2003. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that as per the opinion of the Solicitor General of India, each 

distribution Licensee is required to supply its consumers using its own distribution 

network. RInfra-D also referred to the Commissionôs Order in Case No. 50 of 

2009, which was issued on TPC-Dôs Petition for supplying consumers using open 

access on RInfra-Dôs network. 

RInfra-D submitted that the company has already initiated the process of long-

term Power Procurement, which will ensure cheaper power purchase cost for 

RInfra-D, and the benefit of the same will be passed on to the consumers. RInfra-

D is constantly endeavouring to improve its customer service and has launched a 

variety of service initiatives for its customers with the objective of providing 

greater convenience to customers during their various interactions with the utility 

ï whether with regard to meter reading and bill payment or with regard to any 

other enquiries, service requests, complaints, etc. Further, in a competitive sector, 

increase or decrease in number of customers is a regular feature. RInfra-D 

submitted that it cannot disclose its strategy to counter competition. 

RInfra-D submitted that it has deferred the process of change-over at present due 

to various operational issues that it is facing, for which the present change-over 
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Order does not have adequate remedies. However, a Petition for the same is filed 

before the Commission for the same and hearings are in progress. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

These issues are not the subject matter of the present truing up exercise and are 

not germane to the present proceedings. Moreover, it appears that these issues are 

subject matter of a petition pending before the Commission in Case No. 151 of 

2011 as filed by RInfra-D. 

2.18 Security deposit of change over consumers 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that RInfra-D has been insisting for a very recent 

paid electricity bill from its consumers who are applying for change over. Most 

of the changeover consumers, who do not have bank account for various 

reasons, have not been refunded their security deposit. These details of money 

held by the petitioner have not been accounted for in the revenue calculation in 

present Petition. 

RInfra-Dôs Response  

RInfra-D requested the objector to provide necessary and relevant details in said 

matter, so that RInfra-D can respond appropriately.  

Commissionôs Ruling 

As regards the Security Deposit refund, this information is not relevant to the 

present exercise of truing up. In case any change-over consumer has not 

received the security deposit due for refund, then such consumer should get the 

same addressed through the Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum (CGRF) 

mechanism specified in the ñMaharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission 

(Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 

2006 notified by the Commission. In the present proceedings, the Commission 

has considered the security deposit available with RInfra-D for the computations 

of working capital interest and interest on consumers' security deposit. 
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2.19 Applicability of Cross Subsidy Surcharge (CSS) 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that levy of Cross Subsidy Surcharge on consumers 

who have already migrated is fundamentally illegal and against the basic tenets of 

competition. 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that there is no legal provision for levy of any 

additional surcharge. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that this recovery of cross subsidy surcharge is legal and as 

per regulations. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The issue whether levy of Cross Subsidy Surcharge on consumers who have 

already migrated is illegal or anti competitive etc., are subject matter of pending 

appeals before the Honôble ATE in the batch of Appeal No.s 132 of 2011; 133 of 

2011; 139 of 2011; 140 of 2011 and others. These issues are subjudice. No view 

therefore can be taken on the said issues in the present proceedings. 

2.20 Applicability of wheeling charges 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri questioned the justification of requiring the migrated 

consumers to pay the wheeling charges again when they have already paid for cost 

of RInfra-Dôs network. O&M cost associated with migrated consumers is being 

charged to RInfra-Dôs consumers. This is tantamount to double recovery and 

should not be allowed. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that wheeling charges are required to be recovered for cost of 

network and there is no double recovery for the said charges. 

Commissionôs Ruling 
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The Commission has noted RInfra-Dôs response, which is in order. 

2.21 Recovery of Regulatory Asset 

Shri. Sandeep Ohri submitted that at present, RInfra-D is already carrying forward 

past dues worth Rs. 2,579 Crore (excluding interest), which is a whopping 50% 

over and above the actual revenue of Rs. 5,135 Crore in FY 2010-11.  Thus, the 

carry forward of regulatory assets of RInfra-D has a huge cost implication. Hence, 

carry forward of the past dues should not be allowed. Otherwise, consumers will 

keep paying only the interest of carrying cost of past regulatory assets and 

principal will always be carried forward, and this should not be allowed.  

Shri. Raksh Pal Abrol submitted that RInfra-D has not provided the details of 

regulatory assets including the high tension cables laid down after 2006, 

distribution sub-stations constructed, HT consumers added, LT cables replaced 

with HT cable of 22 KV in the licensed area of supply including Mira Bhayandar 

Municipal Corporation area. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that regulatory assets represent unrecovered cost relating to 

the period FY 2005 onwards for reasons recognised by the Commission in various 

orders from time to time. RInfra has submitted its proposal for recovery of 

regulatory assets in accordance with the direction of Commission in its Order 

dated July 29, 2011 in Case No. 72 of 2010. 

RInfra-D submitted that all formats, as required under the ARR, are submitted to 

the Commission and have undergone the technical validation by the Commission 

and consumer representatives, before being put up for public hearing. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

While it is true that under ideal circumstances, the revenue gap of the particular 

year should be recovered in the same year through the tariffs levied, and 

Regulatory Asset should be created only as an exception, the Commission is of the 

view that the circumstances in case of RInfra-D are exceptional, and therefore it is 
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deemed necessary to defer a part of the revenue requirement to the future years. 

Further, Regulatory Assets were created to avoid tariff shock to the consumers. 

Vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission recognized the regulatory 

assets up to FY 2010-11 and allowed its recovery from Group I (Rinfraôs own 

consumers) and Group II (consumers who have migrated to TPC-D supply but 

remaining connected on RInfra-D network) consumers. In Section 6.3 of the 

Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission has given its ruling on the issue of 

recovery of regulatory assets from consumers who have already migrated and 

those would be migrating in the future.  

2.22 Demand Side Management 

Sheri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that as per page 74 of the Order in Case 121 of 

2008, actual power purchase reduction achieved through various DSM measures 

initiated by RInfra-D is 17.44 MU. In contrast to this, page 21 of the present 

petition states that in the period from Jan 2006 to Mar 2007, a 6.7 lakh CFLs were 

replaced, resulting in energy saving of 4.83 MU. 

He further submitted that as capacitors can benefit the consumers, this should 

have eliminated power factor penalty and replaced the same with power factor 

incentive for all consumers. If DSM on the consumer end is initiated and 

successfully implemented, then the need for capital expenditure for APFC should 

be explained by RInfra-D.  

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the quantum of 4.83 MU pertains to savings in FY 2009-

10. However, the above quoted line shows the savings in FY 2007-08. The 

savings in FY 2009-10 have reduced because the CFLs replaced over the period 

Jan 06 to Jan 07 have waned out and a large number of CFLs (out of 6,17,436) 

have not remained useful in FY 2009-10, thereby reducing the savings in FY 

2009-10. 
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RInfra-D further submitted that APFC panels are installed at receiving stations 

and substations, but not at consumer premises. Their installation does not absolve 

consumers from maintaining power factor at his premises, which is defined by the 

type of load the consumerôs premises has. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted the submission of RInfra-D. The objections raised by 

the objectors do not affect the ARR for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11. 

2.23 Levy of power factor penalty 

Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that RInfra-D has adopted the methodology of 

measuring inductive reactive energy (RkVAh) and has been levying Power Factor 

penalty as per definition in Regulation 2.1 (d) (i) of MERC (Electricity Supply 

Code and Other Conditions of Supply) Regulations, 2005. On the contrary, Tata 

has adopted the methodology of measuring apparent energy (kVAh) as per 

definition in Regulation 2.1 (d) (ii) for levying power factor penalty. Both 

methods result in different penal charges for power factor. RInfra-D should 

explain the pros and cons of each methodology and also justify the cost 

implication of each methodology. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the definition of power factor is as per the Regulations of 

the Commission. PF incentive/ penalty for RInfra-D is charged as per Tariff Order 

dated June 15, 2009, whereas for TPC-D, the same shall be as per the Tariff Order 

dated September 12, 2010. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission has noted the objection raised. However, the objection is not 

supported by any analysis or evidence. Therefore, this objection cannot be 

considered by the Commission.  

2.24 Black outs in the license area 
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Shri. N. Ponrathnam submitted that even though standby charge is part of the 

tariff, the consumers had to experience massive black outs on two occasions in the 

past. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that the two massive black-outs referred to in the query were 

not a result of generation shortage or failure of standby support of MSEDCL; 

rather they were due to tripping of transmission lines meant for bringing power to 

Mumbai. The Commission is already acquainted with the matter. 

Commissionôs Ruling 

The Commission is of the view that in the present truing up exercise this issue is 

not germane to this Order. 

2.25 Technical Clarification 

Shri. Raksh Pal Abrol submitted that RInfra has annexed three similar Annual 

Reports for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 in the Petitions filed for RInfra-

Generation (G), RInfra- Transmission (T) and RInfra ïDistribution (D) Wire and 

Retail; without giving any clarification for attaching them. However, under the 

óIntroductionô section on page 13 of the Petition, RInfra-D has mentioned that it is 

a Distribution Licensee. 

RInfra-Dôs Response 

RInfra-D submitted that Annual Reports for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 have 

been filed as per the requirements of the Commission. RInfra-D was a deemed 

Distribution Licensee for the period under consideration in the present Petition. 

Further, Licenses for Transmission and Distribution have been issued to it 

commencing from August 16, 2011, for a period of 25 years thereafter. 

Commissionôs Ruling 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 44 of 220 

 

The objector has not mentioned how the objection raised is relevant to the process 

of truing up of FY 2009-10 and APR for FY 2010-11. The Commission is of the 

view that the objection raised by the objector in the present truing up exercise is 

not germane to this order. 
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3 TRUING UP OF AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIRE MENT 

FOR FY 2009-10 

3.1.1 RInfra-D, in its Petition in Case No. 126 of 2011, sought approval for final truing 

up of expenditure and revenue for FY 2009-10 based on actual expenditure and 

revenue for FY 2009-10 as per audited accounts. RInfra-D had been asked to 

submit allocation and reconciliation statements for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 as 

required under the regulations for carrying out truing-up. In this Section, the 

Commission has analysed all the elements of actual revenue and expenses for FY 

2009-10, and has undertaken the truing up of expenses and revenue after due 

prudence check. Further, for FY 2009-10, the Commission has approved the 

sharing of gains and losses on account of controllable factors between RInfra-D 

and its consumers, in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Tariff Regulations, 

2005. 

3.2 Sales 

3.2.1 RInfra-D submitted its actual sale in FY 2009-10 along with the energy as sold by 

TPC-D to consumers who have migrated to TPC-D supply but remaining 

connected on RInfra-D network during FY 2009-10. RInfra-D submitted that the 

actual sale to own consumers in FY 2009-10 was 8320 MU. The sale to change-

over consumers was 207.80 MU. RInfra-D submitted the following break-up of 

sales to each category of consumer along-with sale to its own consumers: 

Table 5: Energy Sales of own and migrated consumers during FY 2009-10 (in MUs) 

Consumer Category Own Sales Migrated Sales Total Sales 

LT Category 

Below Poverty Line (BPL) -   - 

LT I (Residential) 4,439 13 4,452 

LT Commercial 2,173 49 2,222 

LT III (below 20 kW load) 160 3 163 

LT IV (above 20 kW load) 491 30 521 

LT V (Advt & Hoardings) -   - 
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Consumer Category Own Sales Migrated Sales Total Sales 

LT VI (Street Light) 55   55 

LT VII (Temporary) Others 95   95 

LT VII (Temporary) Religious 1   1 

LT VIII (Crematorium) 3  3 

LTIX (Agriculture) 1  1 

LT Total  7,419 96 7,514 

HT Category 

HT I (Industrial) 313 23 337 

HT II (Commercial) 544 86 631 

HT III (Housing) 34 2 36 

HT Temporary 10  10 

HT Total  901 112 1,014 

Total Sales 8,320 208 8,528 

3.2.2 The Commission has confirmed sales to change-over consumers, as reported by 

RInfra-D with MSLDC. 

3.2.3 The Commission observed that while reporting income against recovery from theft 

of power for FY 2009-10, RInfra-D has factored in assessed revenue along with 

assessed sales against respective consumer category. The Commission is of the 

view that such sales do not represent actual supply of energy to the consumers 

during FY 2009-10. Therefore, the sales assessed while booking such revenue shall 

be reduced from the total sales. In absence of the actual quantum of sales booked 

while booking income against recovery from theft of power, the Commission has 

derived such sales quantum by applying ABR of Rs. 6.12 per unit for FY 2009-10 

over the said recovery of Rs. 17.20 Crore, which results in sales of 28.12 MU. 

However, the Commission directs RInfra-D to submit actually assessed sales as 

booked by it immediately within one month from the date of issue of this Order. 

3.2.4 In view of the above, the Commission approves sales to own consumers as shown 

below: 
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Table 6: RInfra -Dôs sales in FY 2009-10 after final truing up (in MUs)  

Particulars Quantum 

LT Sales 7,514 

HT Sales 1,014 

Total Sales 8,528 

Less: Sale to change-over consumers 208 

Total Sales to RInfra-D consumers as per petition 8,320 

Less: Adjustment due to recovery of theft charges (28) 

Total Sales approved for RInfra-D 8,292 

3.3 Distribution losses and energy balance 

3.3.1 RInfra-D submitted that with continuous efforts in improving operational 

efficiency in distribution system, the distribution losses have been contained at 

10.08% for FY 2009-10. The computation of losses is based on the difference 

between total energy input and total energy exiting RInfra-D system. Total energy 

exiting the system is the sum of RInfra-D sales of 8320 MU and energy consumed 

by change-over consumers of 207.80 MU, as shown earlier. 

Table 7: RInfra -Dôs submission on energy balance for FY 2009-10 

Particulars Unit  Notation Amount 

HT sales for migrated consumers MU A 112 

HT loss for migrated consumers % B 1.50% 

HT migrated sales grossed up energy at T<>D 

boundary 
MU C = A/(1-B) 114 

LT sales for migrated consumers MU D 96 

LT loss for migrated consumers % E 9% 

LT migrated sales grossed up at T<>D boundary % F = D/(1-E) 105 

Total T<>D energy attributable to migrated 

consumers  
MU G = C+F 219 

Energy input to RInfra- D system MU H 9,484 

Net T<>D energy attributable to RInfra-D sale MU I = H ï G 9,265 

Actual sales to RInfra-D consumers MU J 8,320 

Total energy sales in RInfra-D system MU K = J + A + D 8,528 
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Particulars Unit  Notation Amount 

Distribution loss in RInfra-D system % L = 1-K/H 10.08% 

Total power purchase for RInfra-D consumers at 

InSTS boundary  
MU  9,708 

3.3.2 The Commission has considered the Interim Balancing and Settlement Mechanism 

(IBSM) statements for each month of FY 2009-10. These are the statements 

prepared by the MSLDC indicating total energy input at G<>T interface, T<>D 

interface and change-over sales.  

3.3.3 For FY 2009-10, RInfra-D accounted the energy drawn for its own consumers at 

T<>D interface as 9265 MU which matches with details of IBSM statement. 

3.3.4 RInfra-D reported that the sales to change-over consumers were 219 MU at T<>D 

interface which was arrived after grossing up the actual retail sales of 207.80 MU 

by wheeling losses of 9% at LT level and 1.5% at HT level previously approved by 

the Commission. For change-over sales for FY 2009-10, the Commission verified 

the RInfra-Dôs submission and found it in Order. 

3.3.5 However, the Commission observed certain discrepancies in RInfra-Dôs 

submissions on input energy, which do not tally with MSLDCôs submission. For 

FY 2009-10, the energy input of 157.13 MU under the head of óWind and otherô 

source as per IBSM statement did not match with the quantum of 146.45 MU 

submitted by RInfra-D in its Petition. Also, IBSM shows energy input at G<>T 

interface as 9696.16 MU whereas RInfra-D has mentioned the same as 9708 MU 

in the form F2.1 of retail data formats submitted with the Petition.  

3.3.6 In response to the Commissionôs query, RInfra-D submitted that the quantum of 

energy input from óWind and otherô source may not match with quantum shown in 

IBSM statement. For the same, RInfra-D has given undertaking on an affidavit 

dated January 9, 2012 that the actual power purchase from Renewable Energy (RE) 

sources mentioned in the tariff Petition is correct. For mismatch in input energy at 

G<>T interface, RInfra-D submitted that the difference has been because of the 

mismatch in input from RE sources. Therefore, the Commission has considered the 

submission made by RInfra-D for actual power purchase from RE sources for FY 

2009-10. However, after considering revised quantum for RE sources, a mismatch 
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of 1.16 MU still remained at G<>T interface when compared with IBSM 

statements. RInfra-D could not provide any explanation for the difference. The 

Commission directs RInfra-D to make submissions explaining the said difference 

immediately within one month from the date of issue of this Order, failing to do so 

may lead the Commission to rollback of representative amounts in the next Order 

on Tariff matters for RInfra-D. 

3.3.7 In view of the above, the Commission approves sales of 8,292 MU and input 

energy of 9484 MU for FY 2009-10, and approved the distribution loss at 10.38%, 

against RInfra-Dôs claim of 10.08%. Accordingly, the approved energy balance for 

RInfra-D is as below. 

Table 8: Energy balance for FY 2009-10 

Particulars Unit  Notation FY 2009-10 

Approved sales to RInfra-D consumers MU A 8,292 

Migrated consumer sales in RInfra-D 

system 
MU B 208 

Total energy sales in RInfra-D system MU C = A + B 8,500 

Energy input to RInfra- D system MU D 9,484 

Distribution loss in RInfra-D system % E = 1 ï C/D 10.38% 

Total power purchase for RInfra-D 

consumers at InSTS boundary 
MU F 9,708 

3.3.8 The approved distribution loss of RInfra-D for FY 2009-10 is at 10.38% against 

the target of 10.5% as approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order dated June 

15, 2009. 

3.3.9 The Commission also observed that RInfra-D has proposed to share the efficiency 

gain in accordance with the Tariff Regulations, 2005. In a separate Section of this 

Order, the Commission has computed the sharing of efficiency gains for FY 2009-

10 in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Tariff Regulations, 2005. 

3.4 Power purchase quantum and cost 

3.4.1 The Commission, in its APR Order dated July 29, 2011 in Case No. 72 of 2010 

considered the total energy quantum of 9708 MU for FY 2009-10 purchased from 
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Reliance Infrastructure Limited - Generation Business (RInfra-G), The Tata Power 

Company- Generation Business (TPC-G), RE sources, short-term power purchase 

from external sources and imbalance pool, based on provisional numbers submitted 

by RInfra-D. The actual quantum of power purchased by RInfra-D from various 

sources during FY 2009-10 as submitted in RInfra-Dôs true up Petition, is same as 

that approved in the APR Order. 

3.4.2 The Commission, in its above-said APR Order in Case No. 72 of 2010 had 

considered total power purchase expenses of Rs. 3943.87 Crore, excluding 

transmission charges, Maharashtra State Load Despatch Centre (MSLDC) charges 

and Standby Charges. The actual power purchase expense for FY 2009-10 as 

submitted by RInfra-D in its present true up Petition is equal to the amount 

approved by the Commission, excluding transmission charges, MSLDC charges 

and standby charges. The source-wise analysis is presented in the paragraphs 

below:  

Power Purchase from RInfra-G: 

3.4.3 RInfra-D submitted that it has purchased entire power generated by RInfra-G 

during FY 2009-10, which has a total generation capacity of 500 MW. The energy 

purchased by RInfra-D from RInfra-G in FY 2009-10 is 4085.30 MU. The fixed 

charges and energy charges (including FAC) as submitted by RInfra-D have been 

Rs.156.09 Crore and Rs. 832.85 Crore respectively. RInfra-D submitted that the 

weighted average cost of procurement of power form RInfra-G in FY 2009-10 

works out to Rs. 2.42 per unit. 

3.4.4 However, the Commission observed that RInfra-G in its Petition in Case 122 of 

2011 has mentioned the energy charges as Rs.849.74 Cr for FY 2009-10. The 

Commission asked RInfra-D to explain this discrepancy.  

3.4.5 In response to this query raised by the Commission, RInfra-D regretted the error on 

its part and prayed to the Commission to consider the cost of DTPS as per the 

Petition of RInfra-G, net of FAC amount of Rs. 10.13 Crore. Thus, RInfra-D 

proposed the revised variable cost for DTPS source as Rs. 839.61 Crore. Further, 

RInfra-D prayed to add the PLF incentive of Rs. 23.06 Crore payable to DTPS for 

FY 2009-10, which was originally missed out in RInfra-D Petition. Therefore, the 
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total variable cost as submitted by RInfra-D, including PLF incentive for DTPS for 

FY 2009-10 was Rs. 862.67 Crore. Accordingly, RInfra-D submitted that the 

weighted average cost of procurement form RInfra-G in FY 2009-10 works out to 

Rs. 2.49 per unit. 

3.4.6 As regards actual purchase from RInfra-G during FY 2009-10, the Commission 

has considered the net energy available from RInfra-G and cost of power purchase 

in accordance with the Commissionôs Order dated February __, 2012 in Case No. 

122 of 2011 for RInfra-G in the matter of Truing up for FY 2009-10 and APR for 

FY 2010-11. However, considering above mentioned reasons, the Commission has 

approves the actual cost of power purchase by RInfra-D from RInfra-G. The 

summary of power purchase by RInfra-D from RInfra-G as approved in the APR 

Order, as submitted by RInfra-D, and as approved after final truing up, is tabulated 

as under:  

Table 9: Power purchase from RInfra-G for FY 2009-10 

Source 

APR Order dated 

July 29, 2011 
Actual 

Approved after final 

truing up  

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

RInfra-G 4,085.3 1,018.76 4,085.3 1,018.76 4,085.3 1,018.76 

Power Purchase from TPC-G: 

3.4.7 RInfra-D submitted that the actual energy received from TPC-G has been 

considered as equal to that billed by TPC-G, is considered for FY 2009-10, which 

is 2,711.70 MU.  

3.4.8 RInfra-D submitted that TPC-G sold its surplus generation within or outside 

Maharashtra, during off-peak hours when the demand of Mumbai distribution 

Licensees (TPC-D, BEST and RInfra-D, when RInfra-D had allocation in TPC-G 

capacity) put together was lower than the generation and it was not feasible to back 

down generation in view of violating technical minimum of the plant. TPC-G, 

therefore, sold the excess energy outside License area and passed on the credit of 

the same to the Mumbai Distribution Licensees in the ratio of allocations that the 
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Licensees had in TPC-G capacity. Consequently, in FY 2009-10, the quantum and 

realization from energy sold by TPC-G on behalf of RInfra-D out of 500 MW 

allocations during FY 2009-10 is adjusted in the power purchase expenses of 

RInfra-D towards TPC-G.  

3.4.9 Total cost of procurement from TPC-G for FY 2009-10, as submitted by RInfra-D, 

is Rs. 1,019.09 Crore and accordingly per unit cost works out to Rs.3.76 per unit. 

3.4.10 The Commission observed that the Power purchase quantum, Fixed charges and 

Energy charges for TPC-G as submitted by RInfra-D do not match with those 

submitted by TPC-G in its Petition for Truing up for FY 2009-10 in Case No. 105 

of 2011. The discrepancy observed is presented in the table below.  

Table 10: Mismatch in power purchase between RInfra-D and TPC-G petitions for 

FY 2009-10 

Particulars 
RInfra -D Petition 

Case No. 126 of 2011 

TPC-G Petition Case 

No. 105 of 2011 

Power purchase quantum (in MU) 2711.70 2742 

Fixed charges (in Rs. Crore) 127.18 151 

Energy charges (in Rs. Crore) 885.08 907 

3.4.11 The Commission asked RInfra-D to explain this discrepancy. In its reply, RInfra-D 

stated that it has considered actual energy received and as billed by TPC-G for FY 

2009-10 after netting of the quantum of 29.81 MU which was sold by TPC-G on 

behalf of RInfra-D.  RInfra-D further stated that the realization of Rs.21.76 Crore 

on account of such sale has been adjusted in the power purchase expenses shown 

against TPC-G source. Further, RInfra-D stated that the difference in fixed charges 

is on account of adjustment of rebate of Rs. 23.97 Crore provided in the fixed cost 

by TPC-G for power purchase. 

3.4.12 As regards actual purchase from TPC-G during FY 2009-10, the Commission has 

considered actual energy received from TPC-G as billed by TPC-G in accordance 

with the Commissionôs Order dated February 15, 2012 in Case No. 105 of 2011 for 

TPC-G in the matter of Truing up for FY 2009-10. However, considering above 

mentioned reasons, the Commission has approves the actual cost of power 

purchase from TPC-G as submitted by RInfra-D, which is presented in the table 

below: 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 53 of 220 

 

Table 11: Power purchase from TPC-G for FY 2009-10 

Source 

Approved in APR Order 

dated July 29, 2011 

Actual  Approved after final 

truing up  

Quantum 

(MU)  

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore)  

Quantum 

(MU)  

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore)  

Quantum 

(MU)   

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore)  

TPC-G 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09 

Renewable Sources (long-term and short-term):  

3.4.13 RInfra-D submitted that actual procurement from RE sources during FY 2009-10 

from wind based sources (long-term and short-term) stands at 146.45 MU as 

against the RPS target of 611.28 MU. RInfra-D submitted that the reasons for 

shortfall in RE procurement were primarily due to supply-side constraints leading 

to unavailability of renewable energy for procurement. 

3.4.14 The Commission, vide its Order in the matter of long-term development of 

renewable energy sources and associated regulatory (RPS) framework in Case No. 

6 of 2006 dated August 16, 2006, while stipulating the enforcement of the RPS 

framework vide Para 3.1.9 of the said Order stated, 

ñEnforcement: The Eligible Persons will have to comply with their RPS 

obligations as stipulated under Clause 2.6.8 of this Order subject to conditions 

stipulated under cl. 2.10.7 and cl. 2.10.8. Shortfall in RE procurement by Eligible 

Persons shall be treated as non-compliance with the Commissionôs directives, and 

shall attract action as per appropriate provisions of EA 2003. The Commission 

directs MEDA to report such incidences of failure to comply by Eligible Persons, 

to the Commission. During first year of RPS operating framework, i.e., 2006-07, 

there shall not be any charge towards enforcement. However, the Eligible Persons 

shall be liable to pay at the rate of Rs. 5.00 per unit of shortfall in 2007-08, Rs. 

6.00 per unit of shortfall in 2008-09, and Rs. 7.00 per unit of shortfall for 2009-10. 

Such charges towards shortfall in renewable energy procurement levied on 

distribution licensees will not be allowed as ñpass throughΖ expenses under their 

Annual Revenue Requirement.ò 

3.4.15 However, in the context of enforcement on account of non-fulfilment of the RPS 

target, Petition for waiver of the RPS target was filed by RInfra-D in Cases No. 

122 of 2008. The Commission, vide its Order dated August 7, 2009, in the above 

mentioned case stipulated as under: 
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ñ39. Further, considering year-to-year shortfall in RE capacity addition, the 

Commission is of the view that it would not be practical to expect that such 

shortfall can be made good on cumulative basis by the end of FY 2009-10. Hence, 

the Commission believes that in pursuance of Cl. 2.6.12 of RPS Order (Case 6 of 

2006), it would be most appropriate to modify the RPS percentage requirement for 

FY 2007-08, FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 to be lower of (a) RPS target as 

specified under Cl. 2.6.7 or (b) actual achievement of RPS target in respect of each 

óEligible Personô.ò 

3.4.16 In view of the above, the Commission approves the power purchase of 146.45 MU 

from renewable sources at purchase cost of Rs. 54.80 Crore for FY 2009-10. 

Moreover, the Commission is not levying any penalty on account of said shortfall 

in view of the above reasons. However, the Commission directs RInfra-D to 

expedite its activities to procure power from possible renewable sources to meet 

the targets as specified/ determined by the Commission. RInfra-D should submit a 

report to the Commission within one month of the date of this Order informing the 

action plan; status for meeting in the immediate future the targets specified/ 

determined by the Commission. 

Power purchase from other sources 

3.4.17 RInfra-D submitted that to meet additional demand of its customers, particularly, 

during peak hours, it has resorted to short-term power procurement through 

mutually agreed contracts with various traders, Captive Power Plants (CPPs) and 

other Licensees. Such procurement has been made via the Mumbai Power 

Management Group (MPMG) as well as by RInfra-D alone. RInfra-D has also 

procured power on Day Ahead (DA) basis from the energy exchanges ï IEX and 

PXIL, in order to meet day to day shortages. RInfra-D also has purchased power 

from other sources including infirm, firm/DA and power banking. RInfra-D 

submitted that such procurement has ensured reliable and uninterrupted power 

supply to the consumers. 

3.4.18 RInfra-D submitted that the average rate of procurement of power from bilateral 

sources has been Rs. 6.90 per unit, with the quantum being 2051.97 MU for FY 

2009-10.  
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3.4.19 The Commission observed that the total cost of bilateral purchase is shown as Rs. 

1416.83 Crore in Annexure 5 detailing bilateral power purchase transactions 

against RInfra-Dôs submission of Rs.1416.36 Crore. In this matter, RInfra-D 

clarified that the cost of Rs. 1416.36 Crore is the actual power purchase cost 

accounted as paid during FY 2009-10. Whereas, the Annexure 5, refers to the 

contract-wise cost, where some payment pertaining to energy transactions in FY 

2009-10, may have been made in subsequent year (and so accounted in subsequent 

year, when payment is made). Therefore, the Commission has considered the cost 

of Rs 1416.36 Crore against purchase from short-term sources for FY 2009-10. 

3.4.20 The Commission in its various Orders relating to RInfra-Dôs power purchase, over 

the past few years, has directed RInfra-D to enter into long-term PPAs to meet its 

demand and energy requirement and submit its PPA and long-term purchase plan 

for the Commission's approval. However, under the Tariff Regulations, 2005, the 

Commission allows power purchase expense which is prudently incurred while 

procuring power from various sources before allowing these costs to be passed on 

to the consumers. In view of this, the Commission has carried out the following 

analysis for the bilateral transactions made by RInfra-D for power purchase 

expenses. The following diagram exhibits the flow of the analysis done for 

bilateral power purchases by RInfra-D: 
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3.4.21 The Commission observes that RInfra-D has sourced around 21% of its total power 

purchase from bilateral purchases which constitutes around 36% of the total cost of 

power purchase in FY 2009-10. The Commission also noticed that average cost of 

power from firm contracts was higher than the average cost of power purchase 

through DA contracts. Considering the materiality of the costs involved, the 

Commission found it appropriate to review prudency of such power procurement. 

In the process, the Commission sought further information from RInfra-D on 

bilateral power purchase carried out during FY 2009-10.  

3.4.22 The Commission has analysed various bilateral power purchases transactions to 

a) check of the landed cost in relation to the cost of power at the source; and 

b) and check the prudency of the cost of power at the source 

3.4.23 The Commission observed that bilateral power purchase through some short-term 

firm contracts were considerably higher in FY 2009-10.  Top 15 transactions are 

given below. 

Start

Is power purchase rate 

given?

Compute total landed cost of 

bilateral power purchase

Landed rate capped 

@ 2/3rd of claimed 

rate

Approve power purchase 

rate @ weighted avg. 

market rate & add actual 

transaction costs incurred

Yes

End

Compare the per unit landed rate 

with avg. landed rate for all 

bilateral transactions

Is landed rate>110% of 

avg. landed rate

No

Is it a Day Ahead (DA) 

transaction?

Transaction wise date & 

purchase rate given?

Assess various 

costs involved
Yes

No

Yes

No

Yes

Yes
Is purchase rate> 

Maximum market rate?

No

No
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Table 12: Costlier power from short-term firm contracts for FY 2009-10 

Trader  Source 
Date of Signing  

of Contract 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Cost (Rs. 

Cr)  

Landed Rate 

(Rs./Unit) 

 
  

A B B/A 

GEL JPL-REL 25-Apr-09 0.71 1.03 14.52 

TPTCL NBFAL GRIDCO 19-Mar-09 14.11 14.18 10.05 

GEL MPSEB-REL 7-Mar-09 1.82 1.82 10.03 

GEL MPSEB-REL 7-Mar-09 3.18 3.17 9.97 

TPTCL NBVL-RINFRA 19-Mar-09 15.75 15.67 9.95 

IAML  RANASUGAR(NR)-TPC 9-Mar-09 3.07 3.02 9.84 

PTC CSEB 28-Apr-09 7.05 6.92 9.82 

IAML  RANASUGAR(NR)-TPC 9-Mar-09 2.32 2.27 9.77 

GEL AMBUJA CEMENT(PSEB)-REL 9-Mar-09 2.88 2.74 9.52 

TPTCL WELSPUN GUVNL-RINFRA 7-Mar-09 9.95 9.43 9.47 

GEL AMBUJA CEMENT(PSEB)-REL 9-Mar-09 3.84 3.63 9.46 

TPTCL WELSPUN GUVNL-RINFRA 7-Mar-09 8.17 7.71 9.44 

GEL AMBUJA CEMENT(PSEB)-REL 9-Mar-09 3.47 3.27 9.43 

TPTCL WELSPUN GUVNL-RINFRA 7-Mar-09 9.12 8.58 9.41 

LANCO MPSEB-RINFRA 22-Aug-08 17.57 15.92 9.06 

3.4.24 In response to the Commissionôs query, RInfra-D replied  

ñAll the contracts mentioned are mainly contracts entered into by RInfra for 

bilateral power purchase during summer months and more specifically for Day 

and Evening peak power. Also, rates were exorbitantly high during Mar-09 to 

May-09 due to elections.ò 

3.4.25 RInfra-D further submitted justification for reported transactions with details of 

power purchase dates. The Commission compared the buying rates for mentioned 

transactions with market rates specified in monthly Market Monitoring Report 

issued by the CERC and found that the said power purchase rates were comparable 

to market rates.  

3.4.26 Landed costs of short-term Firm/DA Contracts: The Commission conducted a 

sample check on firm/DA transactions. It was observed that their landed cost per 

unit was more than 110% of the average per unit cost of bilateral power purchase. 
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The Commission asked RInfra-D to explain the reasons for such higher landed cost 

and asked it to submit the breakup of other charges, costs, trading margins, etc. 

paid on such power purchases. Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D 

submitted the breakup of energy charges, open access charges, trading margin, 

rebates, etc. paid on such power purchases.  

Table 13: Short-term firm /DA purchases with high landed cost per unit for FY 2009-

10 

Trader Source 

Date of 

Signing 

Contract 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 
OA 

Energy 

charge 

Trading 

margin 
Rebate 

Landed 

cost 

Energy 

charges 

per unit 

Energy 

charges 

as a % of 

power 

purchase  

rate 

 
  

A B  C   
 

D= C/ B D/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Charges - Rs. Crore Rs./Unit % 

GEL 

AMBUJA 

CEMENT(PSEB)-

REL 

9-Mar-09 8 2.88 0.10 2.69   0.05 2.74 9.36 117% 

GEL 

AMBUJA 

CEMENT(PSEB)-

REL 

9-Mar-09 8 3.84 0.12 3.58   0.07 3.63 9.34 117% 

GEL 
AMBUJA 
CEMENT(PSEB)-

REL 

9-Mar-09 8 3.47 0.11 3.23   0.06 3.27 9.29 116% 

GEL AP NER-REL 26-Feb-09 7 1.72 0.06 1.38 0.00 0.03 1.41        8.00        114% 

TPTCL NBFAL GRIDCO 
19-Mar-

09 
8.54 14.11 0.62 13.77 0.06 0.28 14.18 9.76 114% 

GMRE

TL 
GEL-TPC  

30-Sep-09 

, 03-Oct-
09 

7.04 11.20 0.33 9.01 0.05 0.18 9.21 8.04 114% 

GEL AP NER-REL 26-Feb-09 7 1.59 0.06 1.27 0.00 0.03 1.30 7.98 114% 

GEL AP NER-REL 26-Feb-09 7 9.81 0.35 7.81 0.00 0.16 8.00 7.96 114% 

GEL AP-NER-RINFRA 26-Feb-09 7 0.23 0.01 0.18 0.00 0.00 0.20 7.96 114% 

TPTCL NBVL-RINFRA 
19-Mar-

09 
8.54 15.75 0.60 15.30 0.07 0.31 15.67 9.71 114% 

LANC

O 

MEGHALAYA -

TPC 

24-Aug-

09 
10.39 0.06 0.00 0.07     0.07 11.81 114% 

GEL AP NER-REL 26-Feb-09 7 2.20 0.08 1.75 0.00 0.03 1.79 7.95 114% 

GMRE
TL 

GEL-TPC 
28-Aug, 
28-Sep 

7.095/ 

6.14/ 

6.54 

28.91 0.81 23.17 0.13 0.46 23.64 8.01 113% 

GEL AP NER-REL 26-Feb-09 7 2.55 0.11 2.01 0.00 0.04 2.08 7.88 113% 

NVVN

L 

TRIPURA-

RINFRA 

25-Aug-

09 

6.99 / 
7.19/ 

7.27 

4.63 0.17 3.79 0.00 0.08 3.88 8.17 112% 

GEL AP-NER-RINFRA 26-Feb-09 7 0.12 0.01 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.11 7.86 112% 

LANC

O 
APPCC 5-May-09 8.34 0.45 0.01 0.42 0.00 0.01 0.42 9.30 112% 

GEL AP NER-RINFRA 26-Feb-09 7 3.05 0.13 2.38 0.00 0.05 2.45 7.78 111% 

NVVN

L 

TRIPURA-

RINFRA 

25-Aug-

09 

6.99 / 

7.19/ 
7.27 

4.84 0.17 3.91 0.00 0.08 4.00 8.08 111% 
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Trader Source 

Date of 

Signing 

Contract 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 
OA 

Energy 

charge 

Trading 

margin 
Rebate 

Landed 

cost 

Energy 

charges 

per unit 

Energy 

charges 

as a % of 

power 

purchase  

rate 

 
  

A B  C   
 

D= C/ B D/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Charges - Rs. Crore Rs./Unit % 

TPTCL 
WELSPUN 

GUVNL-RINFRA 
7-Mar-09 8.54 9.95 0.16 9.41 0.04 0.19 9.43 9.46 111% 

LANC
O 

BALCO CSEB-
TPC 

24-Aug-
09 

7.54 0.16 0.00 0.14     0.14 8.34 111% 

LANC
O 

VGL CSEB-TPC 
24-Aug-

09 
7.54 0.17 0.00 0.14     0.14 8.34 111% 

TPTCL 
WELSPUN 

GUVNL-RINFRA 
7-Mar-09 8.54 8.17 0.11 7.71 0.04 0.15 7.71 9.44 111% 

JSW 

PTL 
JSWEL-RINFRA 25-Sep-09 

7.04 / 

7.30 
5.28 0.15 4.26 0.02 0.09 4.34 8.06 110% 

TPTCL 
SALS GUVNL-

RINFRA 
18-Jun-09 7.04 0.26 0.01 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.20 7.78 110% 

TPTCL MIEL CSEB-REL 23-Jun-09 8.94 0.40 0.01 0.39 0.00 0.01 0.40 9.85 110% 

TPTCL GPIL CSEB-REL 18-Jun-09 9.24 0.05 0.00 0.05     0.05 10.18 110% 

TPTCL 
BPIL CSEB-
RINFRA 

18-Jun-09 9.24 0.05 0.00 0.05     0.05 10.18 110% 

TPTCL 
WELSPUN 

GUVNL-RINFRA 
7-Mar-09 8.54 9.12 0.14 8.57 0.04 0.17 8.58 9.40 110% 

3.4.27 The Commission notes RInfra-Dôs submission for above mentioned transactions. 

At the same time, the Commission observes that RInfra-D has not mentioned 

power purchase rate for following firm transaction: 

Table 14: Short-term firm/DA purchases without mention of power purchase rate for 

FY 2009-10 

Trader  Source 
Type of 

contract 
Period of supply 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
 

 
 

 A B B/A 

 
 

 
 

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

LANCO MPSEB-RINFRA Firm 
1st Apr 09 to 30th 

September 09 
NA 17.57 15.92 9.06 

LANCO MPSEB Firm 
1st Apr 09 to 30th 

September 09 
NA 16.82 14.95 8.89 

LANCO MPSEB-REL Firm 
1st Apr 09 to 30th 

September 09 
NA 17.60 15.53 8.83 

LANCO MPSEB-REL Firm 
1st Apr 09 to 30th 

September 09 
NA 17.29 14.82 8.57 

RETL 
BSES_RAJ -

RINFRA 
Firm 

1st Mar to 31st 

Mar 2010 
NA 10.74 9.03 8.41 

LANCO MPSEB-RINFRA Firm 
1st Apr 09 to 30th 

September 09 
NA 19.90 16.56 8.32 

GEL NGLD-RINFRA Firm 
1st April 2009 to 

28th Feb 2010 
R 8.96 7.29 8.14 

GEL MPSEB-RINFRA Firm 
1st June to 30th 

Sept 2009 
NA 6.86 5.30 7.73 

GEL MPSEB-RINFRA Firm 
1st June to 30th 

Sept 2009 
NA 7.71 5.93 7.69 

GEL MPSEB-RINFRA Firm 
1st June to 30th 

Sept 2009 
NA 7.18 5.50 7.66 
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Trader  Source 
Type of 

contract 
Period of supply 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
 

 
 

 A B B/A 

 
 

 
 

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

Total landed cost 110.85  

3.4.28 In the absence of needful data on power purchase rate for above mentioned 

transactions, the Commission is not in a position to assess appropriateness of its 

landed costs. Therefore, the Commission is restricting 1/3
rd

 of the landed cost for 

such transactions. For the purpose of final true up, the Commission approves 2/3
rd

 

of the claimed landed cost which amounts to Rs. 73.91Crore compared to RInfra-

Dôs claim of Rs. 110.85 Crore. Once, RInfra-D submits the necessary information 

and justification, the balance cost of Rs. 36.94 Crore may be considered in future 

Orders subject to prudence check.  

3.4.29 Power purchase rates of Day-Ahead power purchase: The Commission 

observed that dates of contract for some Day-Ahead bilateral contracts were of 

earlier period than FY 2009-10. For e.g. one Day-Ahead contract was signed on 

July 30, 2008 with Reliance Energy Trading Limited (RETL) for IEX and PXI 

sources. In this regard, RInfra-D clarified,  

ñTrading on IEX and PXIL can be done either by becoming the Direct Member or 

trading through Professional Member as a client. RInfra-D is a Client of RETL for 

trading on IEX/ PXIL on Day Ahead Market/ Term Ahead Market. RInfra-D has 

signed a contract with RETL dated 30th July 2008 and it is perpetual member 

client relationship. Under this perpetual contract, power is purchased from Day 

Ahead market from Exchanges.ò 

3.4.30 The Commission further noticed that some of the DA power purchase transactions 

that occurred in FY 2010-11 have been shown in FY 2009-10. In response, RInfra-

D submitted that there were typographical errors wherein year of transaction were 

wrongly typed as 2010 instead of 2009.  

3.4.31 The Commission found that RInfra-D has not submitted actual date of power 

supply in its submission of bilateral transactions for FY 2009-10. The Commission 

asked RInfra-D to submit the actual dates for power supply along with the 

respective quantities and the power purchase costs for FY 2009-10.  
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3.4.32 Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D submitted actual dates of supply 

for various DA transactions along with respective quantities at WR ISTS. 

However, RInfra-D did not submit the rate of power purchase and the respective 

quantum of power available at Maharashtra state boundary for each of said 

transactions. 

Table 15: DA purchases without mention of power purchase rate for FY 2009-10 

Trader  Source 
Date of Signing of 

Contract 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

Qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
  

 A B B/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

PXIL PXIL 15-Jul-09 MCP of IEX 1.62 1.89 11.64 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 3.01 3.47 11.51 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 15.86 18.14 11.44 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 14.54 16.01 11.01 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 0.35 0.35 10.03 

GMRETL GEL-TPC 
18-Jun/22-Jun/22-

Jun/25-Jun-09 

7.54/7.75/9.0

5/8.14/6.54 
3.28 3.16 9.64 

TPTCL 
NSAIL MPSEB-

REL 
18-Jun/24-Jun-09 8.04/8.54 0.30 0.29 9.55 

TPTCL TATA HALDIA  1-May-09 
7.04/4.04/9.0

4 
0.48 0.46 9.44 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 2.85 2.38 8.37 

JSW PTL 
JSWEL-

RINFRA 
25-Sep-09 7.04 / 7.30 5.28 4.34 8.22 

GMRETL GEL-TPC 28-Aug, 28-Sep 
7.095/ 

6.14/6.54 
28.91 23.64 8.18 

JSW PTL 
JSWEL-

RINFRA 
30-Sep-09, 01-Oct-09 

7.04/ 7.30 , 

6.24 
3.70 2.97 8.05 

RETL PXI 15-Jul-09 MCP of IEX 2.04 1.64 8.02 

GMRETL GEL-TPC 
10-Aug, 24-Aug, 27-

Aug-09 

6.04  / 7.04 / 

6.14 
2.10 1.56 7.43 

TPTCL 
NSAIL MPSEB-

REL 
1-Apr-09 6.54/6.79 0.16 0.12 7.36 

TPTCL 

TATA 

HALDIS(WB)-

REL 

1-Apr-09 

6.04/3.04-

7.24/3.54-

7.84 

14.69 10.65 7.25 

GMRETL GEL-RINFRA 
12-Aug,17-Aug,24-

Aug-09 

6.14 / 6.64 / 

6.38 / 7.54 / 

6.04 

1.60 1.16 7.25 

TPTCL WBSEB 29-May-09 6.79/6.04 0.45 0.32 7.23 

KPDPL IEX(DAM)  28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 2.66 1.78 6.68 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 27.28 18.21 6.67 

RETL PXI 15-Jul-09 MCP of IEX 0.08 0.05 6.61 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 4.33 2.86 6.60 

JSW PTL JSWEL-REL 04-Jun-09 / 23-Jun-09 4.54 / 9.0 9.10 5.94 6.53 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 14.38 9.09 6.32 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 6.05 3.79 6.26 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 32.31 19.98 6.18 
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Trader  Source 
Date of Signing of 

Contract 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

Qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
  

 A B B/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 58.04 34.82 6.00 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 9.44 5.60 5.93 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 13.51 8.00 5.93 

JSW PTL 
JINDAL SR-

RINFRA 
30-jun-09 / 14-Jul-09 5.76 / 4.36 5.63 3.33 5.92 

LANCO 
GBRL KPCL-

TPC 
28-Sep, 29-Sep-09 

3.04/6.04/ 

6.24 
0.33 0.19 5.88 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 4.02 2.18 5.43 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 17.02 9.14 5.37 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 10.47 5.34 5.10 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 6.82 3.46 5.08 

KPDPL IEX 28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 12.59 6.24 4.95 

RETL PXI 15-Jul-09 MCP of IEX 0.06 0.03 4.66 

LANCO 
MIEL CSEB-

REL 
26-Jun-09 4.04 / 3.74 0.85 0.37 4.41 

KPDPL IEX(DAM)  28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 12.12 5.34 4.41 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 13.15 5.76 4.38 

LANCO 
MIEL CSEB-

RINFRA 

01-Jul,02-Jul,12-Jul-

09 

2.14 / 5.13 / 

3.54 
1.29 0.55 4.29 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 4.20 1.77 4.22 

RETL PXI 15-Jul-09 MCP of IEX 1.64 0.68 4.18 

LANCO 
BALCO CSEB-

RINFRA 
01-Jul,02-Jul-09 

2.14 / 3.34/ 

5.13 
2.89 1.20 4.14 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 48.45 19.68 4.06 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 5.66 2.26 3.98 

KPDPL IEX(DAM)  28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 5.64 2.24 3.97 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 0.58 0.23 3.88 

RETL IEX 30-Jul-08 MCP of IEX 52.07 20.13 3.87 

LANCO 
GBRL KPCL-

TPC 
1-Oct-09 3.04 / 6.04 0.45 0.17 3.81 

LANCO 
BALCO CSEB-

RINFRA 
12-Jun-09/13-Jun-09 

4.14/5.04/2.5

4 
0.98 0.37 3.80 

KPDPL IEX(DAM)  28-Oct-08 MCP of IEX 5.26 2.00 3.79 

TPTCL 
TISCO-

RINFRA 
20-Oct-09 2.04 / 3.54 0.67 0.25 3.71 

LANCO 
MIEL CSEB-

TPC 
11-Jul-09 2.00/1.00 0.09 0.02 2.35 

3.4.33 In the absence of needful data, the Commission is not in a position to assess 

prudency of Day-Ahead power purchase costs. Therefore, for the transactions 

without mention of actual power purchase rate, the Commission has restricted 1/3
rd
 

of cost claimed by RInfra-D for the purpose of final True up of FY 2009-10. As a 

result, the Commission has approved costs of Rs. 197.09 Crore against Rs. 295.64 

Crore as claimed by RInfra-D. Once, RInfra-D submits the necessary data and 
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justification, the balance cost of Rs. 98.55 Crore may be considered in future 

Orders subject to prudence check.  

3.4.34 For the DA transactions with mention of power purchase rates, the Commission 

referred to the monthly reports on short-term transactions of electricity issued by 

the CERC. Such reports provide the date wise market clearing volume and market 

clearing price (MCP) in terms of minimum, maximum and weighted average rates 

at both exchanges i.e. IEX and PXIL. The Commission compared the DA power 

purchase rates with the market rates. The Commission observed that some DA 

power purchases were done at buying rate higher than maximum MCP of IEX and 

PXIL for that day. It indicated that the Day-Ahead power was purchased at the 

rates higher than the Maximum market price of respective date. In this regard, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the clarification for such transactions. 

3.4.35 In reply, RInfra-D submitted that the dates given in all day-ahead transactions are 

the date of signing of contract and not the dates of power flow. The particular 

transactions referred are sum total of all day-ahead transactions made in the 

particular months of 2009 and their collective weighted average power purchase 

cost is mentioned in submission of bilateral power purchase transactions. 

3.4.36 The Commission was not satisfied with RInfra-Dôs response and asked it to submit 

further details clearly mentioning the actual dates for power supply along with the 

respective quantities and the costs for each DA transaction for FY 2009-10.  

3.4.37 Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D submitted actual dates of supply 

for various DA transactions. However, the Commission observed that some DA 

purchases were at the rate higher than maximum Market Clearing Price (MCP) of 

respective date. 

Table 16: Short-term DA purchases with power purchase rates > maximum MCP for 

FY 2009-10 

Trader  Source 
Date of 

supply 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

Max 

MCP 

for IEX/ 

PXIL  

Wad 

avg. 

market 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

cost 

 
  

 A B B/A   C A*C  

 
  

Rs./Unit MU 
Rs. 

Crore 
Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs. Crore 

NVVNL  
WBSEB-

RINFRA 

10-Jun-

09 
5.7 0.70 0.43 6.13 5.30 3.86 4.29 0.30 
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Trader  Source 
Date of 

supply 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

Max 

MCP 

for IEX/ 

PXIL  

Wad 

avg. 

market 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

cost 

 
  

 A B B/A   C A*C  

 
  

Rs./Unit MU 
Rs. 

Crore 
Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs. Crore 

NVVNL  
CSEB-

REL 
5-Jun-09 5.04 0.21 0.11 5.35 5.00 3.19 3.50 0.07 

PTC 
CSEB-

RINFRA 

19-Jun-

09 
9.45 0.15 0.15 10.00 9.35 7.43 7.98 0.12 

3.4.38 DA power purchases at the purchase rate higher than Maximum Market Clearing 

Price evidently show that the power is procured at higher cost even though it was 

available at cheaper rates in the market. The Commission is of the view that such 

power purchase expense is not a prudent expense. Moreover, it is not possible that 

all such power purchases would have happened when both the exchanges- IEX and 

PXIL were at maximum market rate for the day. Therefore, for the above 

mentioned DA transactions, the Commission has considered the weighted average 

market rate of power purchase as a prudent price for allowance of power purchase 

cost. The Commission has added other charges per unit on such power purchase 

rate as submitted by RInfra-D. Therefore, the Commission has approved costs of 

Rs. 0.49 Crore against Rs. 0.69 Crore as claimed by RInfra-D for such transactions 

for the purpose of final true up of FY 2009-10. As a result, the Commission has 

disallowed the cost of Rs. 0.20 Crore on account of imprudent power purchase for 

DA transactions. 

3.4.39 Costs related to banking of power: In FY 2009-10, RInfra-D has received 1.69 

MU power as a power banking return from banking arrangement, cost for which 

was Rs. 0.13 Crore. As per Petition of RInfra-D, no power was sent in banking 

arrangement for FY 2009-10. However, in one of the responses, RInfra-D has 

submitted that 117 MU were banked in FY 2009-10.  

3.4.40 RInfra-D submitted that it has very peculiar demand pattern. It informed that the 

demand becomes very low during winter months and it achieves maximum during 

the summer and in October and November months of the year. As informed by 

RInfra-D, its annual peak demand is around three times the annual off peak, which 

makes the power purchase optimization very difficult for it. RInfra-D submitted 

that when it requires the power, the rates of power in bilateral and power 

exchanges are highest and when it is surplus, the rates are very low. Therefore, it 
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has resorted to bank the power with the utilities/ states which have higher 

requirement during winter season due to agricultural load and can provide the 

power back during period when RInfra-D requires it. 

3.4.41 The Commission observed that when around 21% of total power procurement was 

done through bilateral purchase, as claimed by RInfra-D, it had to óbankô its 

surplus power. To understand the circumstances leading to power banking, RInfra-

D was asked to submit the daily power procurement details for each source and 

energy banked for each day when power banking was under progress. RInfra-D 

was also asked to submit its minimum off take commitment for various sources. 

3.4.42 RInfra-D submitted the daily transactions of power purchase through its long-term 

sources, RE sources, bilateral sources including status of banking. However, for 

further analysis, the Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the status of bilateral 

power purchase from various sources along with the aggregate demand for 

respective time blocks when power banking/withdrawal from bank was under 

progress. 

3.4.43 In response, RInfra-D submitted that 

ñThis requires compilation of energy balance for each time block, when banking or 

withdrawl from bank was taking place. The Honôble Commission may kindly 

appreciate that for the years in question, FBSM was not implemented and thus 

energy balancing and accounting was done only on monthly basis and not 15 min 

time block wise. However, RInfra-D on its own has been maintaining some data on 

a 15 min time block basis, which is RInfra-D drawl, DTPS generation, RInfra-D 

bilateral purchase, banking return, RInfra-D bilateral sale and banking. However, 

for complete energy balance, some more data is essential, which is TPC-G 

generation allocation, change-over consumersô consumption at G-T interface, 

MPMG purchase/sales transactions and Renewable energy purchases, which is not 

available on a 15-min basis with RInfra-D.ò 

3.4.44 In this regard, the Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the details of banking 

done (like source of power, banking partner, quantity banked energy, banking 

return ratio, associated energy losses, purchase costs of power, trading margins 

involved, other costs/ charges applicable, etc.) for FY 2009-10. Vide its email 
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dated February 15, 2012, RInfra-D submitted further information on its power 

banking transactions. 

3.4.45 The Commission observed that quantum of energy banked and its banking return 

were not consistent with RInfra-Dôs earlier submissions. The discrepancy observed 

is presented in the table below. 

Table 17: Mismatch in energy banked and banking return for FY 2009-10 (in MUs) 

Particulars 
Banking return at 

Maharashtra periphery 

As per petition  (worksheet - Annex-5) 1.69 

Email dated February 15, 2012 (worksheet - Annex-B1) 287.23 

Email dated February 15, 2012 (worksheet named óMERC 

query_FY10 & 11 dataô) 
255.93 

3.4.46 However, RInfra-D has not explained such inconsistency in its reply. Details about 

the energy banked and returned during FY 2009-10, as submitted by RInfra-D are 

shown as below: 

Table 18: Energy banked during FY 2009-10 which has returned in FY 2009-10 

LOI number  Trader  

Forward 

banking 

period 

Energy at 

delivery 

point in 

MUs 

Energy (Rs 

Cr.) 

Open 

Access 

charges 

(Rs Cr.) 

Energy 

charge 

(Rs. per 

unit)  

   A B  B/A 

11R(FY10)-LANCO(Banking -

MP)-June09-Oct2009 
LANCO Jun-09 32.50 16.04 0.45    4.93  

32-RETL(BANKING-MP)-

SEP08-MAR09-APR to Sep09 

Rev02 

RETL Apr-09 10.92 9.22 0.07    8.45  

53R-RETL(Banking-Delhi)-

June09-March10-Rev04 
RETL 

May-June-

July09 
12.19 8.65 0.08    7.09  

20R(FY-10)-RETL(BANKING-

PSEB)-July09-Sep09-Mar10 to 

April10 

RETL 
July to 

Sep09 
4.67 2.89 0.02    6.18  

03R(FY10)-LANCO(Banking -

MP)-May09-Apr2010. 
LANCO May-09 16.82 

                    

4.73  

                    

0.14  

                    

2.81  

53R(FY-10)-GEL(BANKING-

MPTradeco)-Apr-May10. 
GEL 

Oct-09 to 

Nov-09 
20.89 

                  

13.90  

                       

-    

                    

6.65  

16R-(FY-10)-RETL(Banking-

MP)-Oct09-March'10-April'10-

Sep'10-Rev02 

RETL 
Oct-09 to 

Dec-09 
79.17 

                  

52.19  

                    

1.20  

                    

6.59  
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Table 19: Energy returned during FY 2009-10 which was banked during FY 2008-09 
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21-LANCO 

(BANKING-MP)-

SEP08-MAR09-APR 

to Sep09-Rev02 

Apr-09 

to Sep-

09 

100% 90.69 90.69 77.28 0.36 0.47 89.18 78.11 5.33 

32-RETL(BANKING-

MP)-SEP08-MAR09-

APR to Sep09 Rev02 

Apr-09 

to Sep-

09 

100% 83.54 83.54 39.13 0.15 0.82 79.45 40.11 2.73 

22R-GEL (BANKING 

-MPTradco)-Feb09-

May09 

June-

09 to 

Sep09 

100% 31.50 31.50 22.50 - 0.37 29.73 22.88 1.17 

52-LANCO 

(BANKING-MP)-

SEP08-MAR09-APR 

to JUN09 Rev02 

Apr-09 

to Sep-

09 

100% 31.40 31.40 12.13 0.13 0.27 29.61 12.52 0.74 

39-TPTCL 

(BANKING-UTNR)--

NOV08 TO MAR09--

APR TO Oct09 Rev02 

Apr-09 

to Oct-

09 

100% 1.89 1.89 0.08 0.01 0.04 1.69 0.13 0.04 

Table 20: Energy returned during FY 2009-10 which was banked during FY 2009-10 
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11R(FY10)-

LANCO(Banking -

MP)-June09-Oct2009 

Sep-09 

to Oct-

09 

100% 32.50 32.50 16.48 0.13 0.14 32.40 16.76 0.70 

32-

RETL(BANKING-

MP)-SEP08-MAR09-

APR to Sep09 Rev02 

July-

09 to 

Sep-09 

100% 10.92 10.92 9.29 0.02 0.12 10.39 9.43 0.36 

53R-RETL(Banking-

Delhi)-June09-

March10-Rev04 

Mar-

10 
97% 11.83 11.83 8.73 0.05 0.25 10.74 9.03 0.87 

20R(FY-10)-

RETL(BANKING-

PSEB)-July09-Sep09-

Mar10 to April10 

Mar-

10 
95% 4.44 4.44 2.91 0.02 0.10 4.04 3.03 0.20 

3.4.47 From the above tables, it is evident that energy charge per unit of banked power 

was significantly higher than that of long-term source (DTPS source). The 

Commission understands that a Licensee has channelled costly bilateral power 

purchases to said power banking arrangements. Further, RInfra-D has not 

established that said banking contracts have been negotiated enough for óreturn 

ratioô (ratio of the energy returned to the energy banked).  
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3.4.48 The Commission observed that RInfra-D has submitted hourly data for óbanking 

returnô transactions of FY 2009-10. Subsequently, RInfra-D was asked to submit 

hourly data for energy banked in FY 2009-10. 

3.4.49 Vide its email dated February 20, 20120, RInfra-D submitted, 

ñEnergy banked during FY 2009-10 was directly from source (inter-state), for 

which hourly details cannot be provided as schedules for the same would have 

been agreed between the seller and the buyer with whom power is banked. RInfra-

D is not provided with those schedules. Only total energy banked during a month is 

available from monthly Regional Energy Accounting (REA) data, and the same is 

already provided in Annexure B1 sent with email dated 16 Feb 2012.ò 

3.4.50 During various meetings held at the Commissionôs office, representatives of 

RInfra-D stated that banking of power was done by RInfra-D from its surplus 

power and such banking was not done by the generating source. In light of such 

understanding, the Commission does not find any merit in above quoted response 

of RInfra-D. It appears that RInfra-D did not have any control over the timing and 

quantum while banking energy. As per the Commissionôs view, being primary 

party to the said power banking arrangements, RInfra-D shall have details about 

schedules of energy banked. Moreover, it is expected from the Licensee to assess 

the genuineness of surplus power situation and accordingly undertake energy 

banking.  

3.4.51 Further, the Commission noticed that RInfra-D did not submit the status of 

bilateral power purchase from various sources for respective time blocks when 

power banking was under progress. Moreover, RInfra-D did not submit the details 

of minimum off take committed for other sources of power while banking was 

under progress. 

3.4.52 The Commission is of the view that power banking arrangements must not be seen 

as a mechanism to replace long-term power procurement arrangements with short-

term bilateral purchases. A Licensee needs to establish the genuineness of surplus 

power situation and then decide upon the terms of power banking. A Licensee 

needs to negotiate for competitive óreturn ratioô and other transaction costs while 
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resorting to the power banking. A Licensee needs to minimise avoidable costlier 

purchases while a surplus power is getting routed for power banking.  

3.4.53 RInfra-D has classified óbanking returnô of only 1.69 MU of power in the annexure 

to its Petition. The Commission could not locate the other banking return 

transactions in the said annexure. Therefore, for the purpose of final true up for FY 

2009-10, the Commission has considered RInfra-Dôs claim of Rs. 191.98 Crore 

(excluding carrying cost) against óbanking returnô of 287.23 MU as stated in the 

worksheet attached with its email dated February 15, 2012. 

3.4.54 In the absence of needful information and proper justifications, the Commission is 

not in a position to establish prudency of power banking arrangement entered by 

RInfra-D. Therefore, the Commission is restricting 2/3
rd

 of the landed cost of 

power sourced as óbanking returnô. For the purpose of final true up for FY 2009-

10, the Commission approves 1/3
rd

 of the claimed landed cost which amounts to 

Rs. 63.99 Crore compared to RInfra-Dôs claim of Rs. 191.98 Crore. Once, RInfra-

D submits the necessary information and justification, the balance cost of Rs. 

127.99 Crore may be considered in future Orders subject to prudence check.  

3.4.55 In the context of banking of power, the Commission asked RInfra-D that which 

periodôs FAC rate was considered while billing for the banked energy (rate 

applicable at the time of depositing in power bank or applicable at the time of 

receiving the banked energy). RInfra-D has clarified that it has considered FAC 

rate (actual cost at normative parameters) for the month in which power was 

banked (forward banking). The same was set aside and charged to the consumers 

along with open access charges when the power returned by the banking partner 

(banking return) and supplied to consumers.  

3.4.56 RInfra-D has claimed carrying cost as a part of power purchase expense on account 

of power banking transaction. It has submitted that as power was banked, the cost 

of banked energy was paid to the generator/ trader. However, while banking, this 

cost was not loaded on to the consumer at the same time, and the same was 

accounted when the power was returned. As there was a time lag between banking 

and return, the cost remains un-recovered till the time of return. Accordingly, 

RInfra-D submitted that it has accrued carrying cost for the period involved. 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 70 of 220 

 

RInfra-D submitted that carrying cost has been computed at the rate of SBI PLR 

for a period starting from the month forward banking was done till the month in 

which power was returned. RInfra-D proposed a true up of the carrying cost at the 

end of a year.  

3.4.57 When the Commission asked RInfra-D to submit clearly the amount of carrying 

cost claimed, RInfra-D subsequently mentioned that the carrying cost of Rs. 12.13 

Crore on the variable cost of power banked had been computed at the rate of SBI 

PLR from the month forward banking is done till the month power is returned.  

3.4.58 As regards carrying cost, Honôble ATE has laid down principles in its past 

judgements. Relevant portions of the said Judgement under Appeal No. 173 of 

2009 is quoted as below: 

ñ41. The next judgment is dated 30.07.2010 passed in Appeal No. 153 of 2009 

reported as 2010 ELR (APTEL) 0891. The relevant observation is as follows: 

ñ45. The carrying cost is allowed based on the financial principle that 

whenever the recovery of cost is deferred, the financing of the gap in cash flow 

arranged by the distribution company from lenders and/or promoters and/or 

accruals, has to be paid for by way of carrying cost. This principle has been 

well recognized in the regulatory practices as laid down by this Tribunal as 

well as the Honôble Supreme Court. In 2007 APTEL 193, this Tribunal has 

held that ñalong with the expenses, carrying cost is also to be given as 

legitimate expenseò. Honôble Supreme Court in 2007 (3) SCC 33 has also 

held ñthe reduction in the rate of depreciation is violative of the legitimate 

expectation of the distribution company to get lawful and reasonable recovery 

of expenditure.ò 

ñ58. (iv): The carrying cost is a legitimate expense and therefore recovery of 

such carrying cost is legitimate expenditure of the distribution companyò 

42. The above judgments of the Tribunal lay down the dictum regarding 

entitlement of carrying cost for deferred recoveries. However, in the present 

appeal the Appellant has raised carrying cost as a general issue without reference 

to any finding of the State Commission in the impugned order or specific claim of 

interest on deferred recovery. Therefore, while holding the principle of carrying 
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cost on deferred recovery, we are not in a position to give any specific direction to 

the State Commission in this regard except to take decision on the claim of the 

Appellant on carrying cost keeping in view the above judgments of the Tribunal. 

However, we would like to add that the Appellant is entitled to carrying cost on his 

claim of legitimate expenditure if the expenditure is: 

(a) accepted but recovery is deferred, e.g. interest on regulatory assets; 

(b) claim not approved within a reasonable time; and 

(c) disallowed by the State Commission but subsequently allowed by the superior 

authority.ò 

3.4.59 In light of the above principles laid down by Honôble ATE, the Commission 

observes that óCarrying Costô as claimed by RInfra-D on account of power banking 

was not the expenditure which was previously accepted but for which recovery is 

deferred. Therefore, it canôt be classified under principle (a) mentioned above. 

Moreover, it is clearly evident that said cost doesnôt fall under principle (b) or (c). 

Therefore, as per the principles laid down by Honôble ATE, RInfra-D is not 

entitled for the said carrying cost on account of power banking arrangement. 

Therefore, the Commission does not see any merit in RInfra-Dôs claim for a 

ócarrying costô and hence, disallows the carrying cost of Rs. 12.13 Crore in Final 

true up for FY 2009-10. 

3.4.60 In light of above analysis, the summary of bilateral power purchase cost of for FY 

2009-10 is mentioned below. 

Table 21: Bilateral power purchase cost for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 

Approved 

after Final 

truing up  

Bilateral power purchase cost 1,416.36 1,428.50 1,152.69 

3.4.61 Fuel Adjustment Costs (FAC): In regard to the FAC for FY 2009-10, the 

Commission observed that in Form 2 of retail data formats submitted with the 

Petition, RInfra-D has included FAC in energy charges for DTPS whereas for FY 

2010-11, separate FAC is mentioned. In this matter, RInfra-D admitted the error on 

its part and separately mentioned óFAC Creditô of Rs 10.13 Crore for DTPS in its 

revised model. The Commission also noted that RInfra-D has not mentioned 
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approved FAC applicable for other sources of power purchase. For this, RInfra-D 

clarified that FAC for other sources of power purchase like TPC-G, bilateral, RE, 

etc, approved FAC has been included in energy charges. Source wise approved 

FAC for sources other than DTPS has not been submitted by RInfra-D. 

3.4.62 Further, the Commission referred to the quarterly FAC notes approved by it for FY 

2009-10 and found that FAC approved for RInfra-D was Rs. 40.59 Crore. The 

Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the detailed calculation for FAC for FY 

2009-10 and establish that the FAC notes approved by the Commission from time 

to time are complied with. In further response, RInfra-D submitted the calculations 

for FAC pertaining to FY 2009-10. The Commission found that FAC mentioned 

by RInfra-D was Rs.73.92 Crore for FY 2009-10, which did not tally with FAC 

approved by the Commission. FAC as mentioned by RInfra-D for the months 

August, September and December of 2009 was different than FAC approved by the 

Commission for those months by total of Rs. 33.33 Crore. Therefore, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to explain this non compliance and its impact on total 

power purchase cost for FY 2009-10. 

3.4.63 Vide its email dated February 15, 2012, RInfra-D submitted the FAC 

Reconciliation for FY 2009-10. The Commission observed the change in approved 

FAC amount from that submitted by RInfra-D in earlier submission. On account of 

such revision, approved FAC amount now tallies with the FAC amount approved 

by the Commission from time to time basis. However, RInfra-D did not inform that 

how such revision in its FAC submission would affect the earlier submitted power 

purchase cost in its Petition and data forms. RInfra-D was asked to clarify the 

same. 

3.4.64 Vide its email dated February 18, 2012, RInfra-D submitted that such change in 

representation of FAC amount, as approved by the Commission, has no effect on 

its power purchase cost. It further stated that its Petition contains annual power 

purchase cost, which includes all cost due to fuel and price escalation and all 

revenues, which include the recovery made by way of FAC from consumers. 

RInfra-D submitted that neither the actual power purchase expenses nor the actual 

revenue realized by RInfra-D (including FAC revenue) during the year would 

undergo any change. The Commission notes RInfra-Dôs response in this matter. 
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Power sourcing from imbalance pool 

3.4.65 RInfra-D submitted that real time surpluses and deficits across Licensees has 

resulted in procurement of 712.39 MU from state imbalance pool at a weighted 

average system marginal price of Rs. 6.52 per unit for FY 2009-10.  

3.4.66 The Commission observes that RInfra-D has sourced around 7% of its total power 

purchase from State imbalance pool which constitutes around 11% of the total cost 

of power purchase in FY 2009-10. This evidently indicates improper power 

procurement planning at RInfra-Dôs end. 

3.4.67 In light of above analysis, for FY 2009-10, total power purchase expense of 

RInfra-D, after truing up stands approved at Rs. 3,710.02 Crore, as given in the 

table below: 

Table 22: Power purchase cost for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Source 

APR Order dated July 

29, 2011 
Actual 

Approved after final 

truing up  

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total Cost 

(Rs Crore) 

DTPS 4,085.30 988.94 4,085.30 1,018.76 4,085.30 1,018.76  

TPC-G 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09  

Short-term/ 

bilateral sources 
2,051.97 1,416.36 2,051.97 1,428.50 2,051.97 1,152.69  

RPO 146.45 54.80 146.45 54.80 146.45 54.80  

Imbalance Pool 712.39 464.68 712.39 464.68 712.39 464.68  

Total 9,707.80 3,943.87 9,707.80 3,985.83 9,707.80 3,710.02 

Past period adjustments/payments attributable to power purchase: 

3.4.68 RInfra-D in its Petition submitted that in addition to stand-alone costs of FY 2009-

10 power purchase, payment of Rs. 8.50 Crore to TPC was made on account of the 

Commissionôs Order dated September 10, 2009, in Case No. 46 of 2009 quoted as 

below: 

ñThe non-consideration of the amount of Rs. 8.50 crore in the ARR of RInfra-D is 

due to oversight and the fact that RInfra-D had not included the amount in its 

revised APR Petition, even though the Order in Case No. 46 of 2008 was issued 
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before the revised APR Petition was submitted by RInfra-D. It is clarified that 

RInfra-D should refund this amount to TPC-G and include the same in its ARR 

Petition for FY 2009-10.ò  

3.4.69 RInfra-D submitted that the above said amount has been paid to TPC-G during FY 

2009-10 and same has accordingly been included in the ARR of FY 2009-10, as 

part of power purchase cost.  

3.4.70 Further, RInfra-D submitted that the Commission, vide Order dated May 28, 2009 

in Case No 111 of 2008, has approved the total amount of Rs 85 Crore for TPC-G 

on account of the Judgment of Honôble ATE in Appeal No. 60 of 2007, on truing 

up for FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06. Accordingly, the Commission approved 

RInfra-Dôs share of Rs. 34 Crore in this truing-up amount, to be paid to TPC-G. 

The same has been considered by RInfra-D in its ARR for FY 2009-10 which has 

been already allowed by the Commission, vide its Order dated July 29, 2011 in 

Case No. 72 of 2010. 

3.4.71 The Commission has included these additional power purchase costs for 

computation of power purchase cost, as the same are in accordance with the 

Commission's past Order in this regard. 

Reduction in power purchase requirement through DSM 

3.4.72 RInfra-D submitted that the Commission through its Tariff Order for FY 2009-10, 

dated June 15, 2009 had not given a specific target to RInfra-D for reduction of 

power purchase requirement through DSM measures. Through its regular DSM 

measures, RInfra-D has been able to actually reduce demand to the tune of 11.27 

MU, which, if valued at weighted average rate of short-term power purchase 

(which is Rs. 6.90 per unit), would translate to a reduction of Rs. 7.78 Crore. 

RInfra-D submitted the details of the actual power purchase reduction achieved 

through various DSM measures initiated by RInfra-D, as shown in the table below: 

Table 23: DSM status as submitted by RInfra-D for FY 2009-10 

Title  Description 
Life of 

Technology 

Project 

Period 

Quantity 

(Nos) 

Energy 

saving 

in FY 

2009-10 

(MUs) 

Cost 

reduction 

(Rs. 

Crore) 
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APFC 

Panels 

APFC Panels 

installation at 

substations with 

Low P.F. 

10 Years 

Mar 2006 

to April 

2009 

843 2.22 1.5 

Streetlight 

conversion 

Streetlight 

conversion from 

HPMV to HPSV 

5 Years 

Jan 2008 

to Aug 

2008 

36,476 4.35 2.96 

CFL 

Program 

CFLs were offered 

at discounted price 

to replace bulbs 

3 Years 

Jan 2006 

to Mar 

2007 

6.27 lakh 4.83 3.31 

Total Savings  11.27 7.78 

3.4.73 RInfra submitted that apart from the aforementioned programs, RInfra has 

proposed various other DSM programs for potential energy savings by different 

consumer classes. These programs have been submitted to the Commission for 

approval without which, the programs cannot be implemented. Though the 

Commission has approved overall DSM budget during ARR process, mechanism 

of individual approval for each program through a separate process is envisaged. 

Hence, RInfra has implemented only those programs that have received 

Commissionôs approval. 

3.4.74 The Commission has taken note of RInfra-Dôs submission in this regard. However, 

for the purpose of final truing up, it has no impact on ARR for FY 2009-10. 

3.5 Transmission charges 

3.5.1 RInfra-D submitted that it has paid the transmission charges as approved by the 

Commission in its Tariff Order dated June 15, 2009 in Case No. 121 of 2008. This 

Order required RInfra-D to pay Rs. 183.72 Crore towards InSTS charges, which is 

considered by RInfra-D for the purpose of truing-up for FY 2009-10. 

3.5.2 The actual transmission charges of Rs 183.73 Crore paid by RInfra-D have been 

considered by the Commission under the truing up exercise. 

Table 24: Transmission charges for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 29, 

2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

Transmission charges 183.72 183.73 183.73 

3.6 Standby charges 
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3.6.1 RInfra-D submitted that it has paid the stand-by charges to Maharashtra State 

Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. (MSEDCL) as approved by the Commission 

in its Tariff Order dated June 15, 2009 in Case No. 121 of 2008. This Order 

required RInfra-D to pay Rs. 224.50 Crore towards standby charges, which is 

considered by RInfra-D for the purpose of truing-up for FY 2009-10. 

3.6.2 The Commission has accepted the submission of RInfra-D and approved standby 

charges of Rs 224.50 Crore for FY 2009-10 as approved in the APR Order dated 

July 29, 2010. 

Table 25: Standby charges for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

Standby charges 224.50 224.50 224.50 

3.7 SLDC charges 

3.7.1 RInfra-D submitted that the Commission had approved SLDC Budget for FY 

2009-10 vide its Order in Case No. 117 of 2008 dated April 29, 2009. Based on the 

approved budget, the Commission has divided Annual SLDC Operating Fees and 

Annual SLDC Fees amongst the 4 distribution utilities in the proportion of 

coincident peak demand for FY 2009-10. Thus, RInfra-D share was Rs. 79.02 

Lakh for Annual SLDC Operating Charges and Rs. 24.26 Lakh for Annual SLDC 

fees, which has been paid by RInfra-D. Thus, a total of Rs. 1.03 Crore. 

3.7.2 The Commission has accepted the submission of RInfra-D and approved SLDC 

charges of Rs. 1.03 Crore as approved in the APR Order dated July 29, 2010 under 

Case No. 72 of 2010. 

Table 26: SLDC charges for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars  

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up 

SLDC charges 1.03 1.03 1.03 

3.8 Judgment of Honôble supreme court on additional energy charges 
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3.8.1 In its Petition in Case No. 72 of 2010, RInfra-D had apprised the Commission that 

it has deposited a sum of Rs. 25 Crore with the Honôble Supreme Court following 

the directions of the Honôble Court in Civil Appeal No. 4161 of 2009. RInfra-D 

had included this amount in the ARR of FY 2009-10 in the said Petition. 

3.8.2 Relevant part of the Commissionôs Order dated July 29, 2011, in Case No. 72 of 

2010 quoted as below: 

ñThe Commission is of the view that as a prudent practice, Companies are 

required to create provision for Contingency Liabilities in their Audited Accounts 

for such expenses. It may be noted that, as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court Order 

submitted by RInfra-D, the amount of Rs. 25 Crore is deposited with the Court. 

This amount shall be paid to TPC or refunded to RInfra-D depending on the final 

Supreme Court Order. Hence, the Commission has not considered this expense for 

FY 2009-10 and shall consider the same depending on the final Judgment of the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court in this matter.ò 

3.8.3 Accordingly, following the directions issued under the Order in Case No. 72 of 

2010, RInfra-D has not included this amount in the ARR of FY 2009-10 for truing 

up purposes. The Commission has taken note of RInfra-Dôs submission in this 

regard. 

3.9 Summary of power purchase costs 

3.9.1 The summary of power purchase quantum and costs, including transmission 

charges, standby charges and SLDC charges for FY 2009-10 as approved by the 

Commission after final truing up, is given in the following Table: 

Table 27: Summary of power purchase quantum and costs for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. 

Crore) 

Source 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 29, 

2011 

Actual 
Approved after final 

truing up  

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

DTPS 4,085.30 988.94 4,085.30 1,018.76 4,085.30 1,018.76  

TPC-G 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09 2,711.70 1,019.09  
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Source 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 29, 

2011 

Actual 
Approved after final 

truing up  

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

Short-term/bilateral sources 2,051.97 1,416.36 2,051.97 1,428.50 2,051.97 1,152.69  

RPO 146.45 54.80 146.45 54.80 146.45 54.80  

Imbalance Pool 712.39 464.68 712.39 464.68 712.39 464.68  

Standby Charges   224.50   224.50   224.50  

Payment towards TPC-G 

truing up 
  34.00   34.00   34.00  

TPC- Surplus Refund   8.50   8.50   8.50  

SLDC Charges   1.03   1.03   1.03  

Total 9,707.80 4,211.90 9,707.80 4,253.86 9,707.80 3,978.05 

3.10 O&M Expenses 

3.10.1 Operation & Maintenance (O&M) expenditure comprises employee related 

expenditure, Administrative & General (A&G) expenditure, and Repair & 

Maintenance (R&M) expenditure. RInfra-Dôs submissions on each of the heads of 

O&M expenditure for FY 2009-10 and the Commissionôs ruling on the truing up 

of the O&M expenditure are detailed below. 

3.11 Employee expenses 

3.11.1 RInfra-D submitted that in FY 2009-10, RInfra-Dôs actual employee expenses have 

been to the tune of Rs. 344.43 Crore, which are about 15% higher than actual 

expenses of FY 2008-09. As against this, the Commission, in Case No. 72 of 2010 

has provisionally approved expenses of Rs. 339.45 Crore. The Commission had 

provisionally disallowed expenses of Rs. 4.98 Crore in the said Order stating that 

increases, over FY 2008-09, to this extent had not been justified by RInfra-D.  

3.11.2 For final truing-up of FY 2009-10, RInfra-D submitted justifications on increases 

(FY 2009-10 over FY 2008-09) in óEx-Gratia paymentsô and óOther Allowancesô, 

which were disallowed by the Commission during provisional true-up of FY 2009-
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10 in Order in Case No. 72 of 2010. Accordingly, RInfra-D has requested the 

Commission to accept the justification and permit Rs. 4.98 Crore, which was 

provisionally disallowed for FY 2009-10 in the aforementioned Order. 

3.11.3 RInfra-D submitted that in óEx-Gratia paymentsô, the increase between FY 2008-

09 and FY 2009-10 has been to the tune of Rs. 2.69 Crore which comprises of ï 

increase in ex-gratia per employee by Rs. 2300.00, which leads to increase of Rs. 

0.78 Crore, under-provision (as against actual payment) of Rs. 0.85 Crore in FY 

2008-09 and additional provision of Rs. 1.04 Crore in FY 2009-10. 

3.11.4 Vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission had considered the 

submission made by RInfra-D. Relevant portion of the said Order is quoted as 

below: 

ñRInfra-D submitted that Ex-gratia has been increased by Rs. 2300/-per employee 

compared to previous year amounting to an increase of Rs. 0.78 Crore. Further, 

there was an under provision in FY 2008-09 of Rs. 0.85 Crore. Hence, the total 

increase for FY 2009-10 was Rs. 2.69 Crore (including the adjustment for under 

provision for FY 2008-09)...ò 

ñThe Commission has accepted the justification submitted by RInfra-D. Ex-Gratia 

Payments has increased by Rs 2.7 Crore, however, RInfra-D has explained an 

increase of only Rs 1.63 Crore, thus, the increase of Rs 1.07 Crore has not been 

justified by RInfra-D...ò 

3.11.5 The Commission observed that submissions made by RInfra-D for final truing-up 

of FY 2009-10 have already been considered at the stage of provisional truing-up 

of FY 2009-10 in the Order in Case No. 72 of 2010. Further, RInfra-D has not 

provided further justification of the expenses of Rs. 1.04 Crore on account of Ex-

Gratia payments. The Commission finds RInfra-Dôs justification of Rs. 1.04 Crore 

as additional provision vague and insufficient to explain the said expense. 

Therefore, the Commission has not approved the unjustified amount of Rs 1.04 

Crore under Ex-Gratia payments. 

3.11.6 Further, RInfra-D submitted that the increase in óOther allowancesô between FY 

2008-09 and FY 2009-10 has been Rs. 23.90 Crore, out of which Rs. 3.88 Crore, 

which was not explained by RInfra-D in the previous Petition was disallowed by 
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the Commission during provisional true-up of FY 2009-10. This increase of Rs. 

3.88 Crore is on account of increase in Miscellaneous Allowances, which include 

shift duty allowance, deputation allowance, site allowance, etc. and the increase is 

due to promotions, change of grade, new recruitments, etc. 

3.11.7 The Commission accepts the submission made by RInfra-D and approves increase 

of Rs. 3.88 Crore for óOther allowancesô for FY 2009-10 under the truing up 

exercise.  

3.11.8 The Commission sought additional details from RInfra-D in regard to the 

employees transferred from Mumbai licensed area to other than Mumbai licensed 

area. In reply dated  October 4, 2011, RInfra-D responded that during FY 2009-10, 

111 Nos. of employees have been transferred from its licensed distribution 

business to other inter corporate divisions other than Mumbai licensed area 

operations. In this regard, RInfra-D also confirmed that from the date of transfer of 

these employees, the associated costs were not considered in the distribution 

licensed business. 

3.11.9 The Commission has approved capitalisation of employee expenses as per the 

actual capitalisation submitted by RInfra-D. In response to the Commissionôs 

query, RInfra-D clarified that the works capitalised as mentioned in its submissions 

already include the employee expenses capitalised. 

3.11.10 The summary of employee expenses approved in the APR Order, actual employee 

expenses claimed by RInfra-D and employee expenses approved after truing up for 

FY 2009-10 has been shown in the following Table:  

Table 28: Employee expenses (Wires and Retail) for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

Employee Expenses 339.45 344.43 343.39 

3.11.11 The Commission has considered the difference between the allowed employee 

expenses and actual employee expenses under the sharing of gains and losses due 

to controllable factors, since employee expense is a controllable expense. In 

Section 3.28 of this Order, the Commission has computed the sharing of efficiency 
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gains and losses for FY 2009-10 in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2005. 

3.12 Administrative and General Expenses 

3.12.1 RInfra-D submitted that it has introduced many initiatives to enhance consumer 

education and awareness as well as measures towards improving administrative 

efficiency. RInfra-D has incurred total A&G expenses of Rs. 124.98 Crore, which 

are about 11% higher than the expenses of FY 2008-09. The Commission, vide its 

Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, accepted the rationale for increase in expenditure 

proposed by RInfra-D and allowed actual A&G expenses while carrying out 

provisional true-up of FY 2009-10. 

3.12.2 As the Commission is undertaking the truing up of expenses for FY 2009-10 based 

on Audited Accounts subject to prudence check, the Commission has approved the 

actual A&G expenses submitted by RInfra-D for FY 2009-10.  

Table 29: A&G expenses (Wires and Retail) for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

A&G expenses 124.98 124.98 124.98 

3.13 Repairs and Maintenance Expenses 

3.13.1 RInfra-D submitted that R&M expenditure is required to be incurred to maintain 

the system in healthy condition by carrying out prescribed preventive maintenance 

and attending breakdown. RInfra-D has incurred total R&M expenses of Rs. 

157.84 Crore, which are about 16% higher than the expenses of FY 2009. The 

Commission, vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, accepted the rationale for 

increase in expenditure proposed by RInfra-D and allowed actual R&M expenses 

while carrying out provisional true-up of FY 2009-10.  

3.13.2 As the Commission is undertaking the truing up of expenses for FY 2009-10 based 

on Audited Accounts subject to prudence check, the Commission has approved the 

actual R&M expenses submitted by RInfra-D for FY 2009-10.  
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Table 30: R&M expenses (Wires and Retail) for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

R&M expenses 157.84 157.84 157.84 

3.14 Summary of O&M Expenses 

3.14.1 The petitioner was asked to provide the information about the quantum and the 

basis of allocation of corporate expenses, if any for FY 2009-10, allocated by them 

to various segments as they had furnished for the year 2010-2011. Substantial 

follow up was made by the Commission on this issue, but RInfra-D did not furnish 

any details in this matter.  

3.14.2 The Commission is of the view if the corporate expenses are allocated to various 

segments of the regulated businesses there has to be judicious rationale and basis 

for such allocation. In the absence of proper explanations from RInfra-D, the 

Commission cannot take a view in this matter. For the purpose of Final True up for 

FY 2009-10, the Commission has proceeded assuming that RInfra-D has applied 

prudent basis of allocation for its corporate expenses in the year FY 2009-10. 

However, the Commission directs RInfra-D to submit all relevant information 

regarding allocation of corporate expenses to the regulated businesses, failing to do 

so may lead the Commission to rollback of respective amounts in the next Order 

on Tariff matters for RInfra-D. 

3.14.3 The total approved O&M expenses for FY 2009-10 are summarised in the 

following Table: 

Table 31: O&M expenses (Wires and Retail) for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

Employee Expenses 339.45 344.43 343.39 

A&G Expenses 124.98 124.98 124.98 

R&M Expenses 157.84 157.84 157.84 

Total 622.27 627.25 626.21 
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3.15 Capital expenditure and capitalisation for FY 2009-10 

3.15.1 For FY 2009-10, RInfra-D submitted a capital expenditure of Rs. 434.32 Crore 

with total capitalization of Rs. 426.28 Crore as against Rs. 341.67 Crore approved 

by the Commission in previous APR Order dated July 29, 2011. RInfra-D added 

that out of the total capital expenditure, works amounting to Rs. 392.34 Crore are 

related to DPR schemes submitted to the Commission and works amounting to Rs. 

33.95 Crore was on account of Non-DPR schemes. A summary of capex schemes 

executed in FY 2009-10 is as below, as submitted by RInfra-D is given below. 

Table 32: RInfra -Dôs submission of capitalisation in FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars Actuals 

Retail 

DPR schemes 57.11 

Non-DPR schemes - 

Total Capitalisation 57.11 

Wires  

DPR schemes 336.22 

Non-DPR schemes 32.96 

Total Capitalisation 369.18 

Retail + Wires  

DPR schemes 393.33 

Non-DPR schemes 32.96 

Total Capitalisation 426.28 

3.15.2 RInfra-D submitted a brief description of DPR and Non-DPR schemes 

implemented/ under implementation. It submitted that for development and 

improvement of network, it has created infrastructure at distribution level to meet 

load growth, installed/replaced receiving stations at sub-transmission level, created 

infrastructure at secondary distribution level, installed capacitors for improvement 

of power factor, and provided lighting on streets in RInfra supply area. Further, 

expenditure was incurred for procurement of IT infrastructure and various tools, 

tackles, furniture and vehicles, construction and repair of building. 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 84 of 220 

 

3.15.3 RInfra-D submitted that in the Order of Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission has 

disallowed capitalization of Rs. 66.71 Crore in FY 2008-09 and Rs. 84.62 Crore in 

FY 2009-10. On comparing this amounts with its DPR-wise capitalization figures 

submitted,   RInfra-D indicated that capitalization on schemes named Metering 

(08-09) and Street Lights have been disallowed/ not considered for Rs. 48.51 Crore 

and Rs. 18.20 Crore respectively. 

3.15.4 RInfra-D submitted that it has not considered these schemes for GFA in the present 

Petition since it anticipated the Commissionôs approval during the current year. 

Therefore, RInfra-D has considered closing GFA of FY 2008-09 and thus opening 

GFA of FY 2009-10 as approved by the Commission vide its Order in Case No. 72 

of 2010. However, for the purpose of final truing-up of FY 2009-10, RInfra-D has 

presented actual capitalization during FY 2009-10, even though certain schemes 

have not been considered towards capitalization by the Commission for FY 2009-

10, while carrying out provisional truing-up, vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010. 

3.15.5 Further, RInfra-D requested the Commission to accord approval of the said 

schemes as the expenditure has already been incurred and accounted in the books 

of accounts. RInfra-D submitted that as and when approval is granted by the 

Commission, in the immediately succeeding Petition for tariff approval, it will 

approach the Commission to claim additional depreciation, interest and RoE on the 

said assets retrospectively from the year of capitalization. 

3.15.6 The project details, capital expenditure and capitalisation for DPR schemes for the 

retail business, as submitted by RInfra-D, are shown below: 

Table 33: DPR schemes for retail business in FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 
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  A  B B-A  C C-A 

DPRs approved 

1 
REL-D/FY05/05 (Metering and 

Instruments) 
74.25 - 88.73 14.48 - 74.93 0.68 

2 
REL-D/FY06/07 (Metering & 

Instruments) 
90.99 - 93.94 2.95 - - NA 

3 REL-D/FY07/04 (Metering) 51.13 - 51.25 0.12 - - NA 
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DPRs pending approval 

4 REL-D/FY08/05 (Metering ) - - 37.17 NA - 36.32 NA 

5 
REL-D/FY08/05(08-09) 

(Metering (08-09)) 
- - 46.79 NA - 46.79 NA 

6 
REL-D/FY08/05(09-10) 

(Metering (09-10)) 
- 55.56 55.56 NA 57.11 57.11 NA 

 
Total 

 
55.56 

 
17.55 

  
0.68 

3.15.7 The project details, capital expenditure and capitalisation for DPR schemes for the 

Wires business, as submitted by RInfra-D, are shown below: 

Table 34: DPR schemes for wire business in FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No 
Scheme code No. 
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  A  B B-A  C C-A 

DPRs approved 

1 
REL-D/FY05/01 (Receiving 

Station Schemes-15 Nos) 
112.35 (1.70) 79.79 NA 0.74 76.64 NA 

2 
REL-D/FY05/02 (DTPS 

Absorption Scheme-13 RS) 
75.75 (0.25) 67.46 NA 5.50 60.17 NA 

3 

REL-D/FY05/03 (Replacement 

of Cables & Switchgears , 

Augmentation of 220kV 

Transmission N/W ) 

77.01 1.61 53.17 NA 3.37 47.20 NA 

4 
REL-D/FY05/04 (SCADA DMS 

Schemes ) 
77.88 2.68 56.16 NA 0.06 45.11 NA 

5 
REL-D/FY05/06 (11 kV Mains 

and Distribution Transformers) 
179.85 3.30 223.06 43.21 13.26 205.91 26.06 

6 

REL-D/FY05/07 (Corporate 

Office, Customer Care Centre 

etc.) 

135.64 0.34 84.98 NA 1.02 25.45 NA 

7 
REL-D/FY05/08 (Information 

Technology Project ) 
42.35 2.91 41.64 NA 3.09 41.78 NA 

8 
REL-D/FY06/01 (11 kV Mains 

& Distribution Transformer  ) 
63.43 0.88 92.76 29.33 5.89 80.52 17.09 

9 

REL-D/FY06/02 (Disaster 

Management System  Schemes 

Phase I) 

36.72 0.11 29.04 NA 0.18 28.68 NA 

10 

REL-D/FY06/03 (Disaster 

Management System  Schemes 

Phase II) 

17.59 0.83 7.72 NA 0.05 6.94 NA 

11 REL-D/FY06/04 (Services ) 22.93 (0.05) 22.88 NA 0.75 22.87 NA 

12 REL-D/FY06/05 (LT Mains  ) 24.19 0.70 24.89 0.70 8.98 17.86 NA 

13 
REL-D/FY06/06 (Receiving 

Station Schemes-12 Stations ) 
43.93 9.14 40.93 NA 3.59 31.43 NA 

14 
REL-D/FY06/08 (Land and 

Units ) 
11.66 - 0.21 NA - 0.20 NA 

15 
REL-D/FY07/01 (11 kV Mains 

& Distribution Transformers ) 
57.95 0.92 93.63 35.68 15.31 88.98 31.03 

16 REL-D/FY07/02 (LT Mains  ) 15.46 0.78 42.49 27.03 0.54 37.61 22.15 

17 
REL-D/FY07/03 (Receiving 

Station Schemes ) 
143.50 5.18 100.79 NA 33.04 81.06 NA 

18 REL-D/FY07/05 (Services ) 40.15 - 26.67 NA 0.22 26.47 NA 

19 REL-D/FY07/06 (Building 7.23 0.18 0.50 NA 0.05 0.09 NA 
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S. 
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  A  B B-A  C C-A 

Construction & Interior Works) 

20 REL-D/FY07/07 (Lands) 15.17 - 0.12 NA - - NA 

21 

REL-D/FY07/08 (33 kV feeder 

reorientation from GIS Chembur 

) 

47.00 0.18 0.69 NA - 0.51 NA 

22 
REL-D/FY08/01 (Services ( 07-

08)) 
112.04 0.27 39.29 NA 10.49 39.89 NA 

23 
REL-D/FY08/01(08-09) 

(Services  ( 08-09)) 
- 7.07 49.24 NA 11.67 49.70 NA 

24 
REL-D/FY08/01(09-10) 

(Services  ( 09-10)) 
- 33.93 33.93 NA 19.80 19.80 NA 

25 REL-D/FY08/02 (LT Mains ) 124.96 2.15 73.64 NA 27.04 72.48 NA 

26 
REL-D/FY08/02(08-09) (LT 

Mains (08-09)) 
- 25.55 80.20 NA 28.36 81.21 NA 

27 
REL-D/FY08/02(09-10) (LT 

Mains (09-10)) 
- 22.02 22.02 NA 4.25 4.25 NA 

28 
REL-D/FY08/03 (11 kV 

Network Strengthening (07-08)) 
394.19 9.07 151.90 NA 30.91 133.15 NA 

29 
REL-D/FY08/03(08-09) (11 kV 

Network Strengthening (08-09)) 
- 60.23 142.33 NA 38.20 74.50 NA 

30 
REL-D/FY08/03(09-10) (11 kV 

Network Strengthening (09-10)) 
- 55.98 55.98 NA 9.28 9.28 NA 

31 
REL-D/FY08/04 (33-22/11 kV 

Receiving Station Schemes ) 
327.18 14.46 52.39 NA 17.35 33.99 NA 

32 

REL-D/FY08/04(08-09) (33-

22/11 kV Receiving Station 

Schemes (08-09)) 

- - - NA - - NA 

33 

REL-D/FY08/04(09-10) (33-

22/11 kV Receiving Station 

Schemes (09-10)) 

- - - NA - - NA 

34 

REL-D/FY08/06 (Slum 

Electrification & Loss Reduction 

Project  ) 

18.96 3.42 3.42 NA - - NA 

35 
REL-D/FY08/07 (Distribution 

Management System Schemes ) 
47.10 26.22 39.23 NA 3.03 12.74 NA 

DPRs submitted but not approved 

36 
Revised DPR of Receiving 

Station FY 2008-09 
- 16.40 41.35 NA 12.71 28.16 NA 

37 
Revised DPR of Receiving 

Station FY 2009-10 
- 15.95 15.95 NA 3.36 3.36 NA 

38 
Street Light (2007-08, 2008-09, 

2009-10) 
- 14.57 56.23 NA 24.15 52.55 NA 

         

 
Total 2,272.17 335.03 1,946.68 135.95 336.28 1,540.53 96.33 

3.15.8 The information as submitted by RInfra-D for FY 2009-10 for Non-DPR schemes 

for the wires business is as below. There are no Non-DPR schemes in the retail 

business. 
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Table 35: Non-DPR schemes for wire business for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. No Particulars 

Capital 

Expenditu

re During 

the Year 

Cumulative 

Capital 

Expenditure 

Capitalisation 

During the Year 

Cumulative 

Capitalisation 

1 Capacitors 3.55 36.35 1.88 31.85 

2 LT Switchgear 6.53 25.62 8.03 25.62 

3 Instruments 3.45 15.32 3.45 11.79 

4 Others 10.46 53.23 8.10 50.87 

5 Information Technology 0.16 7.88 0.17 7.89 

6 Civil  1.35 1.35 0.97 0.97 

7 
Receiving Station 

Related Schemes 
17.04 44.75 10.25 29.36 

8 
System Modernisation 

ABT Schemes 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9 R&D, Safety and DSM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10 Slum Electrification 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

11 
Old Street Light 

Schemes 
1.19 16.86 0.12 15.99 

 Total 43.73 201.35 32.96 174.33 

3.15.9 The Commission noticed that there have been incidences of cost over-run in 

various DPR schemes, wherein total expenditure capitalised by RInfra-D in such 

schemes exceeded the in-principle approval granted by the Commission. The 

Commission directed RInfra-D to submit the actual year-wise phasing of capital 

expenditure and capitalisation for each of the schemes, the reasons for excess 

capitalisation, if any, and the benefits accrued in each of the capital expenditure 

schemes. RInfra-D submitted information on the same on January 10, 2012 and 

January 30, 2012. 

3.15.10 RInfra-D submitted the list of DPRôs wherein the actual capitalization is more than 

approved value for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 as below: 

Table 36: RInfra -Dôs submission on DPR schemes with cost overrun beyond 

approved value till FY 2010-11 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No 
Scheme code No. Name of the Scheme 

Approved 

Cost 

Actual 

Capitalisati

on 

Excess 

capitalisati

on 

Year of 

DPR 

closure 

   A B B-A  

1 REL-D/FY05/05 Metering and Instruments 74.25 74.93 0.68 FY06 

2 REL-D/FY05/06 
11 kV Mains and Distribution 

Transformers 
179.85 212.78 32.93 FY10 
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S. 

No 
Scheme code No. Name of the Scheme 

Approved 

Cost 

Actual 

Capitalisati

on 

Excess 

capitalisati

on 

Year of 

DPR 

closure 

   A B B-A  

3 REL-D/FY05/08 Information Technology project 42.35 49.39 7.04 FY11 

4 REL-D/FY06/01 
11 kV Mains & Distribution 

Transformer 
63.43 83.04 19.61 

Yet to be 

closed 

5 REL-D/FY06/05 LT Mains 24.19 24.9 0.71 
Yet to be 

closed 

6 REL-D/FY06/07 Metering & Instruments 90.99 93.94 2.95 FY06 

7 REL-D/FY07/01 
11 kV Mains & Distribution 

Transformers 
57.95 90.55 32.6 FY11 

8 REL-D/FY07/02 LT Mains 15.46 42.55 27.09 FY10 

9 REL-D/FY07/04 Metering 51.13 51.25 0.12 FY07 

10 
RELD/FY08/01(

08-09) 
Services ( 08-09) 35.35 49.26 13.91 

Yet to be 

closed 

11 
RELD/FY08/01(

09-10) 
Services ( 09-10) 36.73 37.81 1.08 

Yet to be 

closed 

12 REL-D/FY08/02 LT Mains (07-08) 47.49 73.61 26.12 
Yet to be 

closed 

13 
RELD/FY08/02(

08-09) 
LT Mains (08-09) 38.19 82.87 44.68 

Yet to be 

closed 

14 REL-D/FY08/03 
11 kV Network Strengthening 

(07-08) 
134.02 151.42 17.4 

Yet to be 

closed 

15 
RELD/FY08/03(

08-09) 

11 kV Network Strengthening 

(08-09) 
125.03 130.41 5.38 

Yet to be 

closed 

 Total 1,016.41 1,248.71 232.30  

3.15.11 RInfra-D stated that 11 out of 15 DPRs listed above, include HT/LT cable laying. 

Many of these schemes spilled over subsequent years, due to various reasons such 

as non-availability of excavation permits from MCGM/MBMC (due to newly 

constructed concrete roads, traffic issues, etc) or private parties. The increased 

expenses are primarily due to increased road reinstatement charges and increased 

cost of material. 

3.15.12 RInfra-D submitted that the schemes where HT/LT cable laying is involved, the 

expenses have gone up due to increase in RI charges, as RI charges form 

substantial part of total expenditure. The increase in basic Road Re-Instatement 

(RI) charges levied by MCGM/MBMC for excavation permission required for 

cable laying, have gone up by nearly eight times from its value in FY 2003-04. 

Moreover, MCGM/MBMC are applying multiplying factor from 1.8 to 2 on the 

base RI charges in cases where the roads are under guarantee period or are newly 

constructed. This has resulted in an increase in the DPR costs as compared to the 

approved costs. 
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3.15.13 The raw material for electrical equipments is mostly copper, aluminium, iron and 

steel. RInfra-D stated that the prices of these raw materials have shown steep 

increase in last few years effecting increase in the prices of electrical materials. 

The cost of dry type distribution transformers, has also increased by more than 2 

times from FY 2004-05 till FY 2009-10 resulting in an increase in the capital 

expenditure under the 11kV Mains & Distribution Transformers DPRôs. As the 

DPRôs were prepared with existing rates, the delay in execution causes the actual 

expenditures to go beyond the estimated values due to price escalation over the 

years. 

3.15.14 The Commission found RInfra-Dôs explanations satisfactory. Accordingly, the 

Commission proceeded further to assess prudency of the capitalisation submitted 

by RInfra-D. 

3.15.15 In Form 5.4 of the Wires data formats submitted by RInfra-D, the Commission 

noticed certain schemes with negative CWIP (Capital Works In Progress) for FY 

2009-10 as shown below: 

Table 37: Schemes with negative CWIP for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Schemes 
Closing 

CWIP 

LT Switch gear (Non DPR) (0.99) 

Others (Non DPR) (4.36) 

3.15.16 Since, Closing CWIP = Opening CWIP + Investment ï Capitalization, it indicates 

that expenditure capitalised by RInfra-D in these schemes exceeded the 

investments made in these schemes. In this context, the Commission asked RInfra-

D to clarify the higher capitalisation. 

3.15.17 RInfra-D responded stating that Negative CWIP has resulted due to erroneous 

capitalization/capital expenditure of one scheme being accounted in another. 

RInfra-D submitted the revised form on January 30, 2011.  In the revised forms 

submitted on January 30, 2011, the Commission noticed an item with a negative 

opening CWIP of Rs. (0.20) Crore. 

3.15.18 Further, in Form 5.4 of the Wires data formats submitted by RInfra-D, the 

Commission observed that RInfra-D did not deduct the amount of consumer 
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contribution received for the investment projects while computing the IDC 

(Interest During Construction) at the normative interest rate. The Commission 

asked RInfra-D to submit the consumer contribution against each of the schemes. 

RInfra-D, in its reply dated December 21, 2011 mentioned that the consumer 

contribution received during FY 2009-10 was Rs. 20.07 Crore and the entire 

consumer contribution was towards the ñServicesò DPR. The Commission has 

therefore adjusted this amount against the various ñServicesò DPRs for FY 2008-

09 and FY 2009-10 proportionately for computing the normative IDC for RInfra-

D. 

3.15.19 In Form 5.4 of the Wires/Retail data formats submitted by RInfra-D, the 

Commission observed that RInfra-D has computed the IDC using the formula 

below: 

Works capitalised * 70% debt * Normative interest rate for FY 2009-10 

3.15.20 In the process, RInfra-D assumed that the capitalization for all the schemes 

happened at the end of the year (March 31, 2010) and it has capitalized interest 

charge for the complete year. 

3.15.21 The Tariff Regulations 2005, state that capitalization would be assumed evenly 

throughout the year. Relevant portion of the said regulations is quoted as below: 

ñ60.8 The annual allowable capital cost shall be assumed to have been evenly 

incurred during such financial year, for the purpose of these Regulations.ò 

3.15.22 Therefore, the Commission has considered that capitalization has incurred evenly 

during FY 2009-10 while determining the IDC at normative interest rates.  

Therefore, the Commission has allowed normative IDC based on the below: 

(Works capitalised during FY 2009-10)/2 * 70% debt * Normative interest rate for 

FY 2009-10 

3.15.23 As regards capital expenditure, the Commission has instituted a process of giving 

in-principle approval for the capital expenditure schemes costing above Rs. 10 

Crore (together known as DPR Schemes), wherein the Utility has to submit 

detailed project report (DPR) as well as the expected cost-benefit analysis, payback 

period, etc., as per well laid out guidelines. The Tariff Regulations 2005, state that 
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the cost benefit analysis needs to be submitted while incurring capital investment. 

Relevant portion of the said regulations is quoted below: 

 ñ59.3 The investment plan shall cover all capital expenditure projects of a value 

exceeding Rs. Ten (10) crores and shall be in such form as may be stipulated by the 

Commission from time to time. 

59.4 The investment plan shall be accompanied by such information, particulars 

and documents as may be required showing the need for the proposed investments, 

alternatives considered, cost/ benefit analysis and other aspects that may have a 

bearing on the wheeling charges.ò 

ñ71.3 The investment plan shall cover all capital expenditure projects of a value 

exceeding Rs. Ten (10) crores and shall be in such form as may be stipulated by the 

Commission from time to time. 

71.4 The investment plan shall be accompanied by such information, particulars 

and documents as may be required showing the need for the proposed investments, 

alternatives considered, cost/ benefit analysis and other aspects that may have a 

bearing on tariffs for retail sale of electricity.ò 

3.15.24 The Commission asked RInfra-D to establish whether it has submitted Cost Benefit 

analysis for each DPR project shown in the forms for True up of FY 2009-10. In its 

response, RInfra-D stated that Cost Benefit analysis has been submitted for those 

schemes only which have been completed and assets are fully put to use. On 

January 30, 2012, RInfra-D further mentioned that it will submit the project 

completion report for FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 soon. 

3.15.25 The Commission observes that the Cost benefit Analysis of all approved schemes 

which were initiated before March, 09 were submitted by RInfra-D in the past. As 

a part of the investigation, ASCI (Administrative Staff College of India) verified 

the physical assets created through such DPRs and also certified that those 

schemes are required and resulted in accrued benefits such as reduction in loss and 

improved reliability and quality of supply. Further, RInfra-D submitted the Cost-

benefit analysis of various schemes undertaken in FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 

vide its email dated February 20, 2012. Assessment of those submissions is under 
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progress. Therefore, the Commission has considered the capitalisation of DPR 

schemes which are already approved in-principle by the Commission.  

3.15.26 For the purpose of final truing up for FY 2009-10, the Commission has not 

considered any capitalisation of such DPR schemes where in-principle approval of 

the Commission is yet to be accorded. The Commission is of the view that the 

proposed benefits of such schemes need to be examined and until it is ascertained 

that the projected benefits will actually accrue the consumers, it would not be 

appropriate to allow such expenses. Accordingly, the Commission has restricted 

capitalisation of such schemes as a part of final truing up for FY 2009-10. Once, 

in-principle approval is granted by the Commission, the same may be considered in 

future Orders subject to prudence check. 

3.15.27 The projects costing less than Rs. 10 Crore are considered as non-DPR projects 

and the utilities are not required to submit any DPR for the approval of the same. 

Vide its Order dated June 15, 2009 in Case No. 121 of 2008, the Commission has 

ruled as per below: 

ñIn view of the above, as a general rule, the Commission has decided that the total 

capital expenditure and capitalisation on non-DPR schemes in any year should not 

exceed 20% of that for DPR schemes during that year. To achieve the purpose, the 

purported non-DPR schemes should be packaged into larger schemes by 

combining similar or related non-DPR schemes together and converted to DPR 

schemes, so that the in-principle approval of the Commission can be sought in 

accordance with the guidelines specified by the Commission.ò 

3.15.28 However, the Commission observed that RInfra D has classified Non-DPR 

schemes where cumulative expenditure and capitalisation has exceeded 

significantly beyond Rs. 10 Crore. Moreover, it has not submitted individual 

scheme wise details for Non-DPR projects and instead it has bundled the cost 

based on type of the scheme. Therefore, the Commission asked RInfra-D to 

provide capitalisation details for individual schemes. 

3.15.29 RInfra-D responded that these were miscellaneous works running into thousands of 

small jobs of capital nature. The expenses were recorded as incurred during the 

course of financial year. There was little or no pre-planning for such jobs and 
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hence no formal schemes or DPRs are formed for them. At the start of the year, for 

the purpose of ARR, an estimate was given based on previous yearsô expenditure. 

3.15.30 The Commission noticed that while bundling the schemes, RInfra-D could not 

establish that it was not possible to combine similar or related Non-DPR schemes 

together and convert them into DPR schemes. If this is not established, very 

purpose of classifying schemes costing above Rs. 10 Crore as DPR schemes would 

be defeated; because the regulatory scrutiny is necessary for such schemes. 

Therefore, in the absence of proper justification from RInfra-D, the Commission is 

not in a position to assess prudency of such investments. Therefore, as a part of 

Final Truing up of FY 2009-10, the Commission is restricting the capitalisation of 

those Non-DPR schemes where cumulative expenditure incurred is more than Rs. 

10 Crore. Once, RInfra-D submits the necessary justification, the same may be 

considered in future Orders subject to prudence check.  

3.15.31 Accordingly, in line with all the observations made, the Commission approves 

capitalisation for FY 2009-10 as summarised in the following Table: 

Table 38: Capitalisation for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Approved after 

Final truing up  

Retail 

DPR schemes - 57.11                -    

Non-DPR schemes - - - 

Total Capitalisation - 57.11                -    

Wires  

DPR schemes   336.28        254.60  

Non-DPR schemes   32.96 1.10 

Total Capitalisation 341.67 369.25        255.71  

Retail + Wires 

DPR schemes   393.39 254.60 

Non-DPR schemes   32.96 1.10 

Total Capitalisation 341.67 426.36 255.71 
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3.16 Depreciation including advance against depreciation 

3.16.1 RInfra-D submitted that the depreciation is calculated as per the rates specified in 

the Tariff Regulations. It informed that no asset has been depreciated beyond 90% 

of its book value. In its Petition for APR of FY 2009-10, RInfra-D had estimated 

depreciation on actual capitalization of FY 2009-10, including opening balance of 

GFA as well as on assets added during FY 2009-10. However, the Commission 

had, vide its Order for the Case No. 72 of 2010, disapproved certain capitalization 

in FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. For the purposes of maintaining consistency with 

the Commissionôs Order and figures approved therein, as mentioned by RInfra-D, 

it has re-stated the opening GFA of and the capitalisation during FY 2009-10 for 

the purposes of truing-up of FY 2009-10. The revised asset bases are then used to 

rework depreciation for FY 2009-10. 

3.16.2 RInfra-D submitted that it has not claimed any advance against depreciation. The 

depreciation expenses, for FY 2009-10, as per RInfra-D works out to Rs. 124.23 

Crore (Rs. 100.24 Crore for the wires business and Rs. 23.99 Crore for the retail 

business) as against Rs. 113.86 Crore approved by the Commission during 

provisional Truing up vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010.  

3.16.3 For the Wires business, the opening GFA as submitted by RInfra-D was Rs. 

2,563.33 Crore for FY 2009-10. However, the Commission vide its Order on Case 

No. 72 of 2010 had approved a closing GFA for FY 2008-09 as Rs. 2,599.91 

Crore. Hence, the Commission has considered the opening GFA of FY 2009-10 as 

Rs. 2,599.91 Crore for the Wires business.  

3.16.4 For the retail business, the opening GFA as submitted by RInfra-D was Rs. 376.57 

Crore for FY 2009-10. However, the Commission vide its Order on Case No. 72 of 

2010 had approved a closing GFA for FY 2008-09 as Rs. 337.32 Crore. Hence, the 

Commission has considered the opening GFA of FY 2009-10 as Rs. 337.32 Crore 

for the retail business. 

3.16.5 For FY 2009-10, the depreciation rate has been computed by dividing the 

depreciation amount claimed by RInfra-D, by the average of the opening and 

closing GFA as submitted by RInfra-D. For the Wires business, the depreciation 
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rate computed works out to 3.65% for FY 2009-10. For the retail business, the 

depreciation rate computed, works out to 5.96% for FY 2009-10.  

3.16.6 The approved capitalisation for the year FY 2009-10 has been considered as the 

addition to GFA during the year. The actual retirement of assets in FY 2009-10 as 

submitted by RInfra-D has been taken as the retirement of assets. 

3.16.7 The depreciation allowed for FY 2009-10 has been computed by multiplying this 

derived depreciation rate on the average of the approved opening balance and 

approved closing balance of GFA for FY 2009-10 for Wires and retail businesses 

separately. The total depreciation allowed for FY 2009-10, which is the sum of the 

depreciation for both wires and the retail businesses, is as follows:  

Table 39: Depreciation details for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 29, 

2011  

As submitted 

by RInfra -D 

Approved after 

Final truing up  

Retail 

Opening GFA 337.82 376.57 337.82 

Additions during the year  57.11 - 

Retirements during the year  4.62 4.62 

Closing GFA 333.2 429.06 333.20 

Depreciation rate  5.96% 5.96% 

Depreciation 12.39 23.99 19.98 

Wires 

Opening GFA 2599.91 2,563.33 2,599.91 

Additions during the year  369.17 255.71 

Retirements during the year  4.06 4.06 

Closing GFA 2937.54 2,928.44 2851.56 

Depreciation rate  3.65% 3.65% 

Depreciation 101.47 100.24 99.50 

Retail + Wires 

Opening GFA 2,937.73 2,939.90 2,937.73 

Additions during the year  426.28 255.71 
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Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 29, 

2011  

As submitted 

by RInfra -D 

Approved after 

Final truing up  

Retirements during the year  8.67 8.67 

Closing GFA 3,270.74 3,357.51 3,184.76 

Depreciation 113.86 124.23 119.49 

3.17 Interest on long-term debts 

3.17.1 RInfra-D has considered a normative Debt: Equity ratio of 70:30 for financing the 

capital expenditure projects (corresponding to capitalized assets only). From the 

total capitalization of FY 2009-10 as approved during provisional true up for FY 

2009-10, RInfra-D has subtracted actual consumer contribution to arrive at net 

capitalization, which has been funded by normative debt and equity. Then, 70% of 

the total net capitalization as worked out from above has been considered as 

normative debt (loan) for calculating interest on Loan Capital. 

3.17.2 RInfra-D has considered a normative interest rate of 10% p.a. towards interest 

expense for projects initiated during FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06. It has 

considered a normative interest rate of 8% p.a. towards the interest expense for 

projects initiated during FY 2006-07 and FY 2007-08. For FY 2008-09 and 

thereafter, RInfra-D has considered a normative interest rate of 9%, for computing 

the interest on long-term loan capital. The interest expenditure towards longïterm 

loan, as claimed by RInfra-D, works out to Rs. 82.80 Crore for Wire Business and 

Rs. 12.67 Crore for retail business.  

3.17.3 The Commission noticed that the Allocation Statements as submitted by RInfra-D 

for FY 2009-10 mentioned actual interest and finance charges of Rs. 47.56 Crore 

for its distribution business. This observation is in sharp contrast with RInfraôs 

claim of not taking any actual debt for FY 2009-10. Further, the Commission 

observed that Interest and Finance charges as mentioned for the distribution 

business in allocation statement for FY 2009-10 differ from Rs. 168.55 Crore 

shown while mapping Interest and Finance charges with true up Petition of 

distribution business. In light of above observations, the Commission asked 

RInfra-D to clarify why these charges are allocated against distribution business 
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when RInfra-D has claimed that it has not taken any actual debt. RInfra-D was 

asked to explain the mapping of these numbers and provide details of actual debt 

taken and respective projects under which their funds have been utilized. 

3.17.4 In response to queries raised and meeting held at the Commissionôs office on 

January 30, 2012, RInfra-D responded that there was no borrowing specifically 

against capital expenditure or working capital requirement of Generation, 

Transmission and Distribution business and the corporate funding is being used, 

part of which is through borrowing from external sources. It is possible that RInfra 

corporate would have arranged funds through internal or external sources. In view 

of this, RInfra has continued to reflect normative debt and working capital and 

normative interest rate applicable for the same in the ARR. 

3.17.5 The Commission does not find any merit in RInfra-Dôs explanation. RInfra-D is 

the distribution business of a legal entity named as Reliance Infrastructure Limited. 

Any borrowing, if taken for RInfra-D, would still be on the name of Reliance 

Infrastructure Limited and it will appear on the financial statements of the said 

company. Moreover, RInfra-D has submitted certificate from the Chartered 

Accounts, Pathak H. D. & Associates allocating a part of such external borrowing 

to distribution business.  

3.17.6 Moreover, as a part of the separate query regarding Fixed Assets of RInfra-D, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to furnish the list of fixed assets and buildings or land 

offered as a security or ranking as a pari passu charge for the credit facility, if any. 

In its response, RInfra-D submitted that following specific premises at Mumbai 

have been offered as a security or ranking as a pari passu charge for the credit 

facility. 

a) Land and Buildings located at C T S No 34, F P No 61, T P S V, Santacruz 

(east), Mumbai; 

b) Flat located at 2nd Floor, Nagin Mahal Building, 82, Veer Nariman Road, 

Mumbai 400 020; and  

c) Office premises located at 6th Floor, Nagin Mahal Building, 82, Veer Nariman 

Road, Mumbai 400 020. 
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3.17.7 The Commission observes that some fixed assets of RInfra-D have been offered as 

a security for the credit facility. Moreover, the certificate from the chartered 

accountants, as submitted by RInfra-D, has allocated a part of such external 

borrowing to distribution business. Still, RInfra-D continued its submission that 

there was no borrowing specifically against capital expenditure or working capital 

requirement of Generation, Transmission and Distribution business. In light of the 

above, the Commission does not find RInfra-Dôs contention tenable in this matter. 

3.17.8 In the Commissionôs view, if the corporate entity resorts to external borrowing and 

funds its businesses through such proceeds, it canôt be construed as a debt funded 

through internal accruals. In case of RInfra-D, it appears that the external 

borrowings have been routed through corporate entity and termed as normative 

debt. Moreover, RInfra-D has added back interest expense on account of such 

normative debt while claiming income tax. As a result of such mechanism, the 

consumers, in spite of having served such debt through interest expenses, would be 

deprived of tax shield which would be available if there was an actual debt. 

Moreover, as submitted by RInfra-D in its Petition, adding back normative interest 

expense has increased income tax of RInfra-D while it was stated that such interest 

income was earned by the corporate entity. The Commission views that such 

practice of passing tax burden on RInfra-D while taking away earning by corporate 

entity is not fair to the consumers. 

3.17.9 In the absence of proper explanations from RInfra-D, the Commission cannot take 

a view in this matter. For the purpose of Final True up for FY 2009-10, the 

Commission has proceeded assuming the claim of RInfra-D stating all debts have 

been funded through internal accruals and no part of external borrowing is used for 

funding investments in distribution business so far. However, the Commission 

directs RInfra-D to submit information related to the utilisation of externally 

borrowed funds allocated to distribution business immediately within one month 

from the date of issue of this Order, failing to do so may lead the Commission to 

rollback of respective amounts in the next Order on Tariff matters for RInfra-D.  

3.17.10 Without prejudice to above, in Form 5.2 of the Wires data formats submitted by 

RInfra-D, the Commission observed that RInfra-D did not deduct the amount of 

consumer contribution received for the investment projects while computing the 
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new loan amount for FY 2009-10 at the fixed normative interest rate of 9%. The 

Commission has therefore adjusted this amount against the consumer contribution 

received for FY 2009-10.  

3.17.11 As mentioned in Para 3.15.21, the Tariff Regulations 2005 state that capitalisation 

is assumed to have occurred evenly throughout the year. Therefore, the 

Commission has calculated interest expense at the normative interest rates for the 

new loan taken evenly throughout the year. 

3.17.12 RInfra-D has considered normative loan repayment tenure of 10 years for loans 

drawn during FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06 and 20 years for loans drawn during 

FY 2006-07 and afterwards. 

3.17.13 However, the Tariff Regulations 2005, state that normative debt repayment for a 

year shall be equal to the amount of depreciation on the fixed asset to which such 

loan relates. Relevant portion of the said regulations is quoted as below: 

ñ62.2 The loan capital calculated using the normative debt:equity ratio under 

Regulation 61 above shall be assumed to be repaid each year based on a 

normative repayment schedule: 

Provided that the amount of such normative repayment for a year shall be equal to 

the amount of depreciation on the fixed asset to which such loan relates: 

Provided further that where the outstanding normative loan balance is less than 

the amount of normative loan repayment calculated as above, the repayment shall 

be assumed to be equal to the outstanding normative loan balance and no further 

amount shall be permitted on account of such loan: 

Provided also that all normative repayments are assumed to be made on 

September 30th of each financial yearò 

ñ74.2 The loan capital calculated using the normative debt:equity ratio under 

Regulation 73 above shall be assumed to be repaid each year based on a 

normative repayment schedule: 

Provided that the amount of such normative repayment for a year shall be equal to 

the amount of depreciation on the fixed asset to which such loan relates: 
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Provided further that where the outstanding normative loan balance is less than 

the amount of normative loan repayment calculated as above, the repayment shall 

be assumed to be equal to the outstanding normative loan balance and no further 

amount shall be permitted on account of such loan: 

Provided also that all normative repayments are assumed to be made on 

September 30th of each financial yearò 

3.17.14 In line with provisions of the stated Tariff Regulations, the Commission has 

considered repayment of the outstanding normative loans as equal to the amount of 

depreciation on the fixed asset to which such loans relate. The Commission has 

considered repayment of the outstanding loans in proportion to their balance at the 

beginning of the year FY 2009-10. 

3.17.15 The summary of the outstanding loans, new loan, repayment of loans and interest 

expense for wire and retail business are as follows: 

Table 40: Loans, repayment and interest expense for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

APR Order 

dated July 29, 

2011 

Actual 
Allowed after 

truing up  

Retail 

Opening Loan Balance 117.09 124.39     117.09  

Additions during the year - 39.98           -    

Repayment during the year (9.10) (11.10)     (19.98) 

Closing Loan Balance 107.99 153.26      97.11  

Total interest expense 10.23 12.67        9.75  

Average Interest Rate 9.10% 9.13% 9.10% 

Wires 

Opening Loan Balance 852.88 845.63     852.88  

Additions during the year 225.12 244.37     171.58  

Repayment during the year (64.93) (65.97)     (99.50) 

Closing Loan Balance 1,013.07 1,024.03     924.95  

Interest 82.73 82.80      80.07  

Average Interest Rate 8.90% 8.86% 9.01% 

Retail + Wires 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 101 of 220 

 

Particulars 

APR Order 

dated July 29, 

2011 

Actual 
Allowed after 

truing up  

Opening Loan Balance 969.97 970.01     969.97  

Additions during the year 225.12 284.35     171.58  

Repayment during the year (74.03) (77.07)    (119.49) 

Closing Loan Balance 1,121.06 1,177.29  1,022.06  

Interest 92.96 95.47      89.82  

Average Interest Rate 8.90% 8.89% 9.02% 

3.18 Interest on working capital and consumersô security deposits 

3.18.1 RInfra-D submitted that it has adopted the methodology to compute working 

capital requirement as specified in the Tariff Regulations, 2005. Accordingly, it 

has considered the rate of interest on working capital as being equal to short-term 

SBI PLR as on the date on which application for determination of tariff is made. 

The rate of interest on working capital is considered as the SBI PLR prevailing at 

the time of filing the tariff determination Petition of FY 2009-10 i.e. as on 

December 15, 2008. The same is considered as 13%, which is same as that has 

been considered by the Commission vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010. Based 

on the values of parameters of working capital, interest on working capital works 

out to Rs. 55.93 Crore for FY 2009-10. 

3.18.2 Further, RInfra-D stated that the cost of one month power purchase from RInfra-G 

has been excluded in line with the ruling of the Honôble ATE in Appeal No. 117 of 

2008 which, and the Commission has also accepted while provisionally approving 

working capital interest for FY 2009-10 vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010. 

3.18.3 It has been RInfra-Dôs contention that the working capital requirement so 

determined as above should itself be considered as the actual working capital 

utilized by the company during the course of its operations in the concerned 

financial year. Further, since this actual working capital requirement has been 

funded through internal accruals / corporate treasury funds and since the same also 

carry cost as has already been held by the Honôble ATE, the entire working capital 

interest so worked out in this Petition has been considered as actual, without any 

efficiency gains. RInfra-D stated that this contention was expressed in the previous 
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ARR/APR Petition and the same was not accepted by the Commission vide its 

Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, against which RInfra-D reserves its rights to appeal. 

3.18.4 The Commission observed that RInfra-D, while calculating ñone month equivalent 

of cost of powerò component in the computation of interest on working capital, has 

considered power purchase cost excluding power purchase cost from RInfra-G. 

The Commission has accepted the methodology and excluded the cost of power 

purchase from RInfra-G while deducting the power purchase cost, while 

computing the working capital requirement, in accordance with the Honôble ATEôs 

Judgment in Appeal No. 117 of 2008.  

3.18.5 As regards to working capital funded through internal accruals, the Honôble ATE, 

in its Judgment in Appeal No. 117 of 2008, ruled as following:  

ñIn Appeal No.111/08, in the matter of Reliance Infrastructure v/s MERC and 

Ors., this Tribunal has dealt the same issue of full admissibility of the normative 

interest on Working Capital when the Working Capital has been deployed from the 

internal accruals. Our decision is set out in the following paras of our judgment 

dated May 28, 2008 in Appeal No. 111 of 2008.   

ñ7) The Commission observed that in actual fact no amount has been paid towards 

interest. Therefore, the entire interest on Working Capital granted as pass through 

in tariff has been treated as efficiency gain. It is true that internal funds also 

deserve interest in as much as the internal fund when employed as Working Capital 

loses the interest it could have earned by investment elsewhere. Further the 

licensee can never have any funds which has no cost. The internal accruals are not 

like some reserve which does not carry any cost. Internal accruals could have been 

inter corporate deposits, as suggested on behalf of the appellant. In that case the 

same would also carry the cost of interest. When the Commission observed that 

the REL had actually not incurred any expenditure towards interest on Working 

Capital it should have also considered if the internal accruals had to bear some 

costs themselves. The Commission could have looked into the source of such 

internal accruals or funds could be less or more than the normative interest. In 

arriving at whether there was a gain or loss the Commission was required to take 

the total picture into consideration which the Commission has not done. It cannot 
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be said that simply because internal accruals were used and there was no outflow 

of funds by way of interest on Working Capital and hence the entire interest on 

working capital was gain which could be shared as per Regulation No. 19. 

Accordingly, the claim of the appellant that it has wrongly been made to share the 

interest on Working Capital as per Regulation 19 has merit.  

b): The interest on Working Capital, for the year in question, shall not be treated 

as efficiency gain.  

 In view of our earlier decision on the same issue we allow the appeal in this view 

of the matter and hold that the entire interest on normative interest rate basis is 

payable to the appellant.ò(Emphasis added) 

3.18.6 In its Judgment, while ruling on the matter, the Honôble ATE observed that the 

Commission should have assessed whether the internal accruals had to bear some 

costs themselves, and that the Commission could have looked into the source of 

such internal accruals or funds, and the cost of these funds could be higher or 

lower than the normative interest. The Honôble ATE has observed that the 

Commission was required to consider the matter in totality while arriving at 

whether there was an efficiency gain or loss.  

3.18.7 Accordingly, vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission asked RInfra-

D to provide clarity regarding whether the working capital requirement has been 

met from the cash flows of RInfra-D and/or cash flows from any other business or 

from any other source for FY 2009-10. Further, RInfra was also asked to submit 

the cash flow statement indicating as to how the working capital requirement has 

been met for RInfra-D business. In addition, the source and cost of such funds with 

appropriate justification was sought from RInfra-D.  

3.18.8 In response to such queries raised by the Commission, RInfra-D only submitted 

that the working capital requirement of RInfra-Distribution has been met out of 

internal resources only. There is no borrowing from external agencies for this 

purpose. However, it has been stated by RInfra-D in its Petition that the amount of 

working capital required by the business can be determined through the formula 

specified in the Regulations as the formula captures the various receivables, 

payables and inventory, etc. Further, RInfra-D stated that as per the Judgement of 
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the Honôble ATE in Appeal No. 117 of 2008, the Honôble ATE has held that even 

if funds used for working capital are through internal resources, the same also have 

associated cost. Accordingly, RInfra-D has determined working capital 

requirement in accordance with the formula of the Regulations and considering 

SBI PLR as the cost of funding, as allowed under the Regulations. The 

Commission notes RInfra-Dôs reply. However, no information or justification as 

sought by the Commission was submitted by RInfra-D. 

3.18.9 As mentioned before from Para 3.17.3 till 3.17.9, the matter of utilisation of actual 

borrowing remains unaddressed. Moreover, RInfra-D has not submitted any 

information or justification on working capital related matters as sought by the 

Commission. Therefore, the Commission is of the view that by implication, 

RInfra-D has managed to meet its working capital requirements by its own 

operational efficiency, and has minimised the working capital requirement itself, 

and not actually relied on any funds to meet its working capital requirement. 

Hence, the Commission has allowed the entire working capital interest on 

normative basis in accordance with the Tariff Regulations. Further, as per 

Regulation 17.6.2 (d) of the Tariff Regulations, 2005, variation in working capital 

requirement is a controllable factor, and hence, the Commission rules that the 

entire normative working capital interest has to be considered as an efficiency gain, 

since RInfra-D has not submitted any documentary evidence for the actual working 

capital interest incurred, and the sharing of gains has to be computed in accordance 

with Regulation 19.1 of the Tariff Regulations, 2005.  

3.18.10 RInfra-D submitted that the components of working capital requirement are 

specified in the Tariff Regulations, 2005, and only the values need to be replaced 

with actual values, to determine the 'actual' quantum of working capital required by 

it, which itself is the actual funding required for meeting working capital 

requirement. This effectively means that the efficiency gain should be computed as 

the difference between the 'normative' working capital interest and 'actual 

normative' working capital interest. In other words, RInfra-D's submission is that 

the Commission should calculate 'normative' working capital requirement based on 

'actual' cost components, and then compute the efficiency gain as the difference 

between the interest on 'normative' working capital interest and 'actual' normative 
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working capital interest. If RInfra-D's submissions in this regard were to be 

accepted, all other operational efficiency parameters should be considered that 

way, and no sharing of efficiency gain, computed as the difference between 

normative levels and actual levels, should be done. However, for all other 

operational parameters, such as Distribution losses, Operation and Maintenance 

expenses, etc., sharing of efficiency gains, computed as the difference between 

normative levels and actual levels, is being done, and this mechanism is well 

accepted, even by RInfra-D.  

3.18.11 In view of the above, the Commission finds that there is no merit in RInfra-D's 

claim that the entire amount of interest on working capital is allowable to RInfra-D 

without any sharing.    

3.18.12 The Commission has estimated the normative working capital requirement and 

interest thereof for FY 2009-10 based on the revised expenses approved in this 

Order after truing up. However, interest on working capital is a controllable 

parameter as defined under the Tariff Regulations, and the Commission has 

therefore, computed the sharing of gains/losses on the basis of normative working 

capital interest and the actual working capital interest incurred, which in this case 

is zero, since this is a controllable parameter. Further, the Tariff Regulations 

stipulate that rate of Interest on Working Capital shall be considered on normative 

basis and shall be equal to the short-term Prime Lending Rate of State Bank of 

India as on the date on which the Application for determination of tariff is made. 

As the short-term Prime Lending Rate of State Bank of India at the time when 

RInfra-D filed the Petition for tariff determination for FY 2009-10 was 13%, the 

Commission has considered the interest rate of 13% for estimating the normative 

Interest on Working Capital, which works out to Rs. 58.45 Crore. 

3.18.13 In regards to Consumersô Security Deposits, RInfra-D submitted that the Tariff 

Regulation 76.8.3 provides as follows: 

ñInterest shall be allowed on the amount held as security deposit from Distribution 

System Users and consumers at the Bank Rate as at the date on which the 

application for determination of tariff is madeò 
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3.18.14 RInfra-D has considered Interest on Consumer Security Deposit (CSD) at 6% 

amounting to Rs. 17.15 Crore for Retail Business. It has further mentioned that 

while permitting interest on CSD in the provisional true-up of FY 2009-10 in Case 

No. 72 of 2010, the Commission had allowed Rs. 19.56 Crore. Apparently, it had 

been worked out considering the average balance of CSD for FY 2009-10 as Rs. 

325.96 Crore and applying 6% rate of interest on the same. However, RInfra-D 

submitted that the actual pay-out of interest varies with monthly balances of CSD 

against consumer accounts; it would not follow simple linear averages. 

Consequently, RInfra-D has actually paid Rs. 17.15 Crore as Interest on CSD 

during FY 2009-10 and it has considered the same in final truing-up for FY 2009-

10. 

3.18.15 RInfra-D, in its reply to the Commissionôs query regarding actual Consumers 

Security Deposit for FY 2009-10 and interest paid towards it, submitted the 

following particulars: 

Table 41: Consumers Security Deposit (CSD) for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Month Interest on CSD CSD 

April  1.27 314.56 

May 2.53 326.16 

June 0.02 330.45 

July 1.29 332.08 

August 1.26 332.92 

September 1.28 334.08 

October 1.27 335.59 

November 1.35 336.04 

December 1.61 331.47 

January 1.73 324.4 

February 1.61 317.96 

March 1.93 313.81 

Total 17.15   

3.18.16 RInfra-Dôs computation of interest on consumersô security deposit has been 

accepted by the Commission. Thus, the interest on consumersô security deposit, 
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considered by the Commission under the truing up exercise, works out to Rs. 17.15 

Crore for FY 2009-10.  

3.18.17 The interest on working capital and consumersô security deposits as approved by 

the Commission is shown below. However, the difference between normative and 

actual interest on working capital has been considered as a controllable loss and 

shared between RInfra-D and the consumers in accordance with Regulation 19 of 

the Tariff Regulations, 2005, as explained later in this Section. 

Table 42: Interest on working capital and CSD for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

APR Order 

dated July 

29, 2011 

Actuals (as 

submitted by 

RInfra -D) 

Actuals 

(Considered 

by MERC) 

Allowed 

after truing 

up 

Retail 

O&M expenses (one month) 
 

15.84  15.81  

Book value of stores, materials 

and supplies (One-twelfth)  
-  -    

Revenue from sale of electricity 

(2 months)  
847.74  845.20  

Less: 
  

 
 

Consumer Security deposits 
 

285.78  285.78  

Power purchase cost (one 

month)  
269.59  246.61  

Total Working Capital 
 

308.20 - 328.62  

Interest rate on Working Capital 
 

13.00% 13.00% 13.00% 

Interest on Working Capital 

(IoWC)  
40.07 - 42.72  

Interest on CSD 
 

17.15 17.15 17.15  

Total IoWC and Interest on CSD 
 

57.21 17.15 59.87  

Wires 

O&M expenses (one month) 
 

36.43  36.37  

Book value of stores, materials 

and supplies (One-twelfth)  
82.04  82.04  

Revenue from sale of electricity 

(2 months)  
2.54  2.54  

Total Working Capital 
 

121.01 - 120.96  

Interest rate on Working Capital 
 

13.00% 13.00% 13.00% 

Interest on Working Capital 

(IoWC)  
15.73 - 15.72  

Retail + Wires 
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Particulars 

APR Order 

dated July 

29, 2011 

Actuals (as 

submitted by 

RInfra -D) 

Actuals 

(Considered 

by MERC) 

Allowed 

after truing 

up 

Interest on Working Capital 

(IoWC)  
55.80 - 58.45  

Interest on CSD 
 

17.15 17.15 17.15  

Total IoWC and Interest on 

CSD 
19.56 72.95 17.15 75.59  

3.19 Other expenses 

3.19.1 RInfra-D submitted that there were no other expenses for FY 2009-10 for wire and 

retail business. Accordingly, the Commission has approved other expenses as Nil 

for FY 2009-10. 

3.20 Provision for bad debts 

3.20.1 For FY 2009-10, RInfra-D has made provision for Bad Debts to the tune of Rs. 

13.56 Crore. The Commission, in Case No. 72 of 2010, allowed only Rs. 7.75 

Crore towards the same, being 1.5% of the receivables. RInfra-D submitted that in 

the said Order, the Commission stated that final truing-up of the same would be 

undertaken once audited accounts are available. RInfra-D has made a provision of 

Rs. 13.56 Crore in the audited accounts of FY 2009-10 and requested the 

Commission to approve the same for truing-up of FY 2009-10.  

3.20.2 In regards to provision for bad debts, the relevant portion of Order in Case No. 72 

of 2010 is quoted as follows: 

ñFor FY 2009-10, RInfra-D has created a provision of Rs. 13.56 Crore, which 

amounts to 2.62% of receivables; however, the Commission has allowed 1.5% of 

receivables at Rs. 7.75 Crore as allowed in previous Orders. The Commission will 

undertake final truing up for FY 2009-10 based on Audited Accounts and prudence 

check.ò 

3.20.3 In a regulated regime, the Commission allows all prudent expenses through tariff 

mechanism. At the same time, it is expected that a Licensee achieves efficient 

performance to prevent avoidable costs. The Commission expects a Licensee to 

collect the entire amount billed to its consumers on a timely basis. However, the 

Commission is of the view that bad debts are inseparable incidents of the business 
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of electricity distribution. However, there should be efforts to minimize the bad 

debts to the best possible extent and a Licensee should have prudent policies to 

deal with bad debts recovery and write off. The Commission follows the principle 

that bad debts shall not exceed 1.5% of receivables in any financial year. It is 

pertinent to mention that such allowance should not be taken as a cushion by any 

Licensee to become lax in collecting billed amounts from the consumers.  

3.20.4 The Commission does not find it appropriate to allow higher amount of bad debts, 

on account of under recovery of the billed amount, which increases additional 

burden on other consumers who are paying regularly. Therefore, For the purposes 

of truing up for FY 2009-10, the Commission has considered provisioning for bad 

debts as Rs. 7.75 Crore as approved during provisional True up of FY 2009-10. 

Table 43: Provision for bad debts for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Allowed after 

Final truing up  

Receivables 516.86 516.86 516.86 

Bad debts written off 7.75 13.56 7.75 

Provision for bad debts as % of 

receivables 
1.50% 2.62% 1.50% 

3.21 Contribution to contingency reserves 

3.21.1 RInfra-D submitted that the contribution to contingency reserve has been 

computed at 0.25% of Opening Gross Fixed Assets as Rs. 7.35 Crore for FY 2009-

10, as permitted by the Commission vide its Order dated June 15, 2009. In 

response to a query, RInfra-D submitted that the contingency reserve investment 

for RInfra-D had been Rs. 21.36 Crore as on March, 2008. As per the 

Commissionôs Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the approved contribution to the 

contingency reserve for FY 2008-09 was Rs. 6.48 Crore. The contribution to 

Contingency Reserve amounting to Rs 7.35 Cr and Rs 8.40 Cr was made during 

FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 respectively. Thus, the closing balance as on March, 

2011 works out to Rs. 43.59 Cr. However, RInfra-D continues to maintain 

Contingency Reserve investment of Rs 113.84 Cr in the authorised securities as 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 110 of 220 

 

reflected in schedule 6(A) (a) of the Annual Accounts FY 2010-11and 

proportionately takes the interest income thereon in the Regulatory submission. 

3.21.2 The Commission has considered the revised Opening GFA for FY 2009-10 for 

reasons mentioned in earlier sections of this Order. Thus, the Commission has 

considered the contribution to contingency reserves at 0.25% of the revised 

opening GFA for FY 2009-10, and has allowed Rs. 7.34 Crore as contribution to 

contingency reserve. 

Table 44: Contribution to contingency reserve for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particular  

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Allowed after 

Final truing up  

Contribution to contingency reserves 

during FY 2009-10 
7.34 7.35 7.34 

Opening balance of contingency 

reserves for FY 2009-10 
 27.84 27.84 

Closing balance of contingency 

reserves for FY 2009-10 
 35.19 35.18 

Closing GFA for FY 2009-10    3,357.51    3,184.76  

Contingency reserves as a % of GFA 

for FY 2009-10 
 1.05% 1.10% 

3.22 Return on Equity (RoE) 

3.22.1 RInfra-D submitted that it has computed Return on Equity (RoE) at 16% on the 

regulatory equity at the beginning of the year and on 50% of equity portion of the 

capitalization during the year. While doing so, it has subtracted consumer 

contributions from the restated capitalization to arrive at net capitalization. Then, 

30% of such net capitalization has been considered as normative equity for 

calculating RoE. 

3.22.2 RInfra-D has claimed Rs. 186.71 Crore and Rs. 20.14 Crore towards return on 

equity, for wire and retail businesses respectively. 

3.22.3 The Commission has noticed that RInfra-D has shown an amount of Rs. 4.62 Crore 

as deduction of fixed assets i.e. retirement of assets during the year 09-10. In this 

regard, the Commission asked RInfra-D to provide the details whether, the said 

assets are retired from the actual use of the asset or sold during the year or 

transferred to other than Mumbai licensed area. Further, RInfra-D was asked to 
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justify why it has not proposed proportionate reduction in equity amount while 

claiming óReturn of Equityô. 

3.22.4 RInfra-D submitted that the said assets are retired due to obsolescence, damage, 

scrapped, etc. At the time of retirement, the difference between the balance 

depreciable value and the realisation from sale of scrap is adjusted in the P&L 

account of the company. The same became part of the non-tariff income (profit or 

loss on sale, as the case may be).  

3.22.5 RInfra-D submitted the original cost and the Written Down Value (WDV) along 

with this response as part of workbook containing Fixed Asset (FA) register. 

Further, RInfra-D submitted that the Regulation 31.1 defines the ñequity capitalò as 

the equity determined and approved by the Commission plus the equity component 

of approved capital expenditure on a year to year basis. As mentioned by RInfra-D, 

the regulation doesnôt specify reduction of equity capital on account of retirement 

of assets.  

3.22.6 However, in this respect it is pertinent to refer the Regulation 63.1.2 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2005, which deals with the manner in which return on equity shall be 

computed. The said Regulation is quoted below: 

ñThe return on equity capital shall be computed in the following manner: 

(a) Return at the allowable rate as per Regulation 63.1.1 above, applied on the 

amount of equity capital at the commencement of the financial year; plus 

(b) Return at the allowable rate as per Regulation 63.1.1 above, applied on 50 per 

cent of the equity capital portion of the allowable capital cost, for the 

investments put to use in distribution business, calculated in accordance with 

Regulation 60 and Regulation 61 above, for such financial year.ò(Emphasis 

added) 

3.22.7 Reading the above quoted Regulation leaves one beyond doubt that the intent of 

the Tariff Regulations, 2005 is to allow return on equity only on the assets which 

are put to use. Any asset, which is retired, ceases to be used for the purpose of 

distribution of electricity by the concerned Licensee in its licensed area of supply. 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 112 of 220 

 

Therefore, in such a case the Licensee loses the right to earn return on the equity 

portion of the said asset. 

3.22.8 RInfraôs submission that ñequity capitalò is the equity determined and approved by 

the Commission plus the equity component of approved capital expenditure on a 

year to year basis drawing reference to the Regulation 31.1 does not justify its 

claim of seeking RoE on equity of retired assets. As a matter of argument, then, it 

can be contended that a Licensee will continue to hold claim of RoE on all equity 

even if it retires all the assets in its licensed area. Certainly, this is not the intention 

of the Regulations. It is also pertinent to observe that Regulation 31.1 only defines 

the manner how equity capital has to be computed for fresh investments, that too 

for existing generating stations at the time when the Regulations came into force, 

which was April 1, 2005. However, it does not define the equity that shall be 

allowed for the purpose of computing return on equity. More specifically, 

Regulation 31.1 does provide for equity for retired assets. 

3.22.9 Accordingly, the Commission does not find any merit in RInfra-Dôs contention. 

Since, the said assets have been removed from the distribution business; the 

consumers are not availing services of those assets. Therefore, it would not be fair 

to allow return on equity corresponding to the retired assets. Therefore, such equity 

pertaining to the retired assets has to be reduced when arriving at the closing 

regulatory equity of the year.  

3.22.10 The Commission asked RInfra-D to furnish the details of its date of purchase, 

gross amount of acquisition cost with respect to the assets retired/ sold/ scrapped 

for G-T-D segment. RInfra-D was asked to furnish the details, as to who had 

funded the cost of the said such assets and the proportion of such funding i.e. debt, 

equity proportion, etc. 

3.22.11 RInfra-D responded that for the period till March 31, 2004 the returns for the 

Licensee business was based on the total assets component utilized in the business, 

i.e. Capital Base and Reasonable Return worked out as per the provisions of the 

Sixth Schedule to the Electricity Supply Act, 1948. Even if any loan was 

sanctioned by the GoM, the same was deducted from the Capital Base to arrive at 

the returns available to the Company. The financing of assets acquired after April 
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1, 2004 were approved by the Commission with a normative debt: equity ratio of 

70: 30, under Tariff Regulations 2005. RInfra-D submitted details of Gross block 

and Accumulated Depreciation pertaining to assets retired in FY 2009-10. 

However, RInfra-D did not submit details about the funding of said assets. 

3.22.12 Therefore, the Commission has subtracted 30% of the GFA of the retired assets 

while computing closing level of Regulatory equity for FY 2009-10. The 

Commission considered that such retirement of the assets has happened evenly for 

FY 2009-10. 

3.22.13 While computing RoE for FY 2009-10, the Commission added 50% of the equity 

portion of the approved asset capitalisation and subtracted 50% of the equity 

portion of the retired assets on the opening balance of equity. The summary of RoE 

claimed by RInfra-D and approved by the Commission for FY 2009-10 is 

summarised in the following Table: 

Table 45: Return on equity for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 

29, 2011 

As per 

RInfra -Dôs 

claim 

Allowed after 

Final truing 

up 

Retail 

Regulated Equity at beginning of year 117.29 117.29 117.29 

Equity Portion of Capitalised Expenditure - 17.13 - 

Reduction in equity due to retirement of 

assets 
- - (1.39) 

Reg. Equity at the end of the year 117.29 134.42 115.90 

Return on Reg. Equity at beginning of year 18.77 18.77 18.77 

Return on Equity Portion of Capital 

Expenditure Capitalised 
- 1.37 (0.11) 

Total Return on Regulated Equity 18.77 20.14 18.66 

Wires 

Regulated Equity at beginning of year 1,113.91 1,114.58 1,113.91 

Equity Portion of Capitalised Expenditure 96.48 104.73 73.53 

Reduction in equity due to retirement of 

assets 
- - (1.22) 

Reg. Equity at the end of the year 1,210.39 1,219.31 1,186.23 
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Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 

29, 2011 

As per 

RInfra -Dôs 

claim 

Allowed after 

Final truing 

up 

Return on Reg. Equity at beginning of year 178.23 178.33 178.23 

Return on Equity Portion of Capital 

Expenditure Capitalised 
7.72 8.38 5.79 

Total Return on Regulated Equity 185.95 186.71 184.01 

Wire + Retail 

Regulated Equity at beginning of year 1,231.20 1,231.87 1,231.20 

Equity Portion of Capitalised Expenditure 96.48 121.86 73.53 

Reduction in equity due to retirement of 

assets 
- - (2.60) 

Reg. Equity at the end of the year 1,327.68 1,353.73 1,302.13 

Return on Reg. Equity at beginning of year 197.00 197.10 196.99 

Return on Equity Portion of Capital 

Expenditure Capitalised 
7.72 9.75 5.67 

Total Return on Regulated Equity 204.72 206.85 202.67 

3.23 Income tax 

3.23.1 RInfra-D submitted that the Commission, in its provisional true-up of FY 2009-10, 

allowed Income Tax considering Return on Equity as Profit Before Tax and adding 

back normative/ non-cash (regulatory depreciation) expenses and subtracting 

depreciation as per Income Tax provisions from the same. While truing-up FY 

2008-09 costs and revenues in the same Order, the Commission had allowed 

Income Tax considering the approach decided by the Honôble ATE in its 

Judgement in Appeal No. 173 and 174 of 2009. In accordance with the 

methodology decided by the Honôble ATE, RInfra-D computed Income Tax for 

FY 2009-10 based on the Regulatory Profit Before Tax, as worked out from 

Income and expenses shown in its Petition for final truing-up of FY 2009-10. 

RInfra-D worked out the Income Tax allowance at prevalent Corporate Tax Rate 

of 33.99% (i.e. 30 % tax, 10% surcharge on tax and 3% education cess on tax & 

Surcharge).  

3.23.2 RInfra-D further stated that by the above methodology, the taxable profit works out 

to be negative as elaborated in the table below, and consequently no amount has 
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been considered in the ARR, against the Income Tax for FY 2009-10. However, 

RInfra-D highlighted that the revenue gap, to the extent allowed, has been 

recognized as Regulatory Asset for recovery in future years. Hence, the year in 

which it would be allowed for recovery, the amount shall get included in the 

revenue earned in that year and will thus become a part of the PBT in such year, 

consequently attracting income tax thereon. 

Table 46: Income tax for FY 2009-10 as submitted by RInfra-D (in Rs. Crore) 

S.No Description Amount 

Revenue 

1 Revenue from Tariffs 5,086.41 

2 Non-Tariff Income (Incl. Other Income) 126.78 

A Total Revenue  5,213.19 

Expenses 

1 Power Purchase Expenses 4,253.86 

2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 627.25 

3 Depreciation 124.23 

4 Interest on Long-term Loan Capital 95.47 

5 
Interest on Working Capital and on 

consumer security deposits 
72.95 

6 Bad Debts Written off 13.56 

7 Other Expenses  - 

8 Transmission Charges intrastate 183.73 

B Total Expenses 5,371.05 

C Profit before Tax (PBT)  (B-A) (157.86) 

1 Add: depreciation as per ARR 124.23 

2 Less: depreciation as per I-Tax (191.62) 

3 Add: normative interest on Long-term Loan 95.47 

4 Add: normative interest on Working Capital 55.80 

D Total Profit (73.98) 

E Income Tax Rate 33.99% 

F  Income Tax  - 
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3.23.3 However, in this respect it is pertinent to refer the Regulation 76 of the Tariff 

Regulations, 2005, which deals with the Income Tax matter. The said Regulation is 

quoted below: 

ñ76.2 Income-tax 

76.2.1 Income-tax on the income of the Distribution Licensee shall be allowed for 

inclusion in the aggregate revenue requirement. 

76.2.2 The Distribution Licensee shall include an estimate of his income-tax 

liability along with the application for determination of tariff, based on the 

provisions of the Income-Tax Act, 1961: 

Provided that any change in such income-tax liability on account of assessment 

under the Income-tax Act, 1961 shall be dealt with as being on account of 

uncontrollable factors: 

Provided further that any change in such income-tax liability on account of 

changes in the provisions of the Income-Tax Act, 1961 shall be dealt with as being 

on account of uncontrollable factors: 

Provided further that any change in such income-tax liability on account of change 

in income of the Distribution Licensee from the approved forecast shall be 

attributed to the same controllable or uncontrollable factors as have resulted in the 

change in income and shall be dealt with accordingly. 

76.2.3 The benefits of any income-tax holiday, credit for unabsorbed losses or 

unabsorbed depreciation on the distribution system or any part thereof shall be 

taken into account in calculation of the income-tax liability of the Distribution 

Licensee.ò 

3.23.4 As mentioned before, RInfra is a company under the Companies Act and it is 

engaged in several businesses including Generation, Transmission and Distribution 

of electricity in Maharashtra. It is important to arrive at the correct base while 

allocating tax liability to the regulated businesses. 

3.23.5 Treatment of Income Tax came to be analysed in Appeal No. 173 of 2009 and 174 

of 2009 before Honôble APTEL. In its Judgement dated February 15, 2011 in 

Appeal No. 173 of 2009, Honôble ATE examined the following issue:- 
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ñWhether the State Commission is justified in computing the entitlement of income 

tax to be recovered from the consumers considering the return on equity as the 

regulatory profit before tax and disallowing tax on incentives on the ground that 

the expenses incurred for achieving better performance has already been 

allowed?ò  

3.23.6 Honôble ATE held as follows:- 

ñéthe State Commission is directed to compute the income tax entitlement of the 

Appellant by replacing Return on Equity by Regulatory Profit Before Tax i.e. 

income less permissible expenses.ò 

3.23.7 Since, Honôble ATE inter alia held that the actual income shall form the basis for 

computation of income tax, hypothetical bases cannot be considered. Honôble ATE 

has discarded the theory of any treatment on notional basis.  

3.23.8 The Commission is of the view that every base tried earlier, whether Normative 

ROE or hypothetical PBT was presumptive in nature and did not indisputably 

demonstrate the relation with actual tax liability.  Normative ROE was clearly not 

the only income that would constitute taxable profits of the Licensees; it would 

also include incentives, etc. Further hypothetical PBT was by very nature 

hypothetical. The income allocation and expense allocation has to be as per actual 

taxable incomes and expenses calculated as per the Income Tax Act. The approach 

has to be actual taxable income of regulated business minus actual sanctioned tax 

deductible expenses of regulated business as directed by Honôble ATE.    

3.23.9 Further, an issue was dealt with in Honôble ATEôs Judgement dated May 28, 2009 

in Appeal No. 111 of 2008 in case of R-Infra which related to non-inclusion of 

PLF incentive in regulated business segment in the taxable income and therefore 

non-inclusion of income tax on the incentive on the ground that it would be a 

burden on consumers. Honôble ATE directed that the actual and factual income tax 

impact had to be considered and it was no case that such actual impact would be a 

burden on the consumers.  

3.23.10 Taking into account the aforesaid judgements of the Honôble ATE, the 

Commission is of the opinion that Honôble ATE has held that the base should be 
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the factual tax liability and there is no scope for presumptive disallowances/ 

hypothetical calculations.  

3.23.11 At paragraph 14 of Honôble ATEôs Judgement dated February 14, 2011 in the 

matter of TPC-T, Honôble ATE has clarified inter alia as follows:- 

ñThus the intent of the Regulations is that the actual income tax paid by the 

transmission licensee in the business of transmission is included in the ARR and 

the licensee does not gain or lose on account of income tax which is a pass through 

in tariff.ò  

Thus, principles have been laid down by Honôble ATE on the subject. 

3.23.12 Thus, from the various pronouncements of Honôble ATE the principle that clearly 

emerges is that the income tax of a Licensee that should be passed through in the 

tariff is to be based on the actual tax impact. For working out actual tax impact, 

working out the segmental income is necessary. Income tax emerges from 

segmental working and that leads to segmental calculations. Segmental 

calculations should be based on regulated income if tax is actually paid on 

regulated income. If income tax is actually calculated and paid by the Licensee 

Company on book profits under MAT method then the segmental division has to 

be based on book profit and not on regulated profit; because regulated profit is not 

what has suffered actual tax but book profit has suffered the actual tax. 

3.23.13 In case of true up applications the claim has to be sanctioned on the basis of actual 

tax payments because all the details are available by that time. Commission 

accordingly sought the information related to actual tax payments made by the 

Licensee to determine the correct claim. The information sought was basic 

information such as copy of income tax return filed; the statement of computation 

of income and other relevant information like break of various additions and 

deductions claimed in tax computation in G-T-D and other segments. 

3.23.14 The Commission is of the view that appropriate claim for actual income tax paid 

by the company cannot be found out without these very basic documents viz. copy 

of income tax return filed; the statement of computation of along with some other 

relevant information like break of various additions and deductions claimed in tax 

computation in G-T-D and other segments. 
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3.23.15 Till date Licensee has not submitted the above basic documents asked for, 

Licensee has also not submitted underlying break-up of allowances / disallowances 

for tax purposes into G-T-D and other segments.  

3.23.16 In fact, the above basic information was sought from the petitioner during the 

Technical Validating session (TVS) for R-Infra-D dated September 28, 2011. In 

reply to this requirement, the petitioner had provided the explanation that  

ñR-Infra D submits that for the FY 2009-10, Income Tax Return was filed 

considering the scheme of de-merger dated May 9, 2009 envisaging transfer of 

various operating division of the company as wholly owned subsidiaries, subject to 

requisite approvals. However, the scheme was withdrawn due to changes in the 

business environment and the scheme is thus no longer relevant.ò 

ñRInfra-D submits that for the FY 2010-11, the income tax return was filed on Sept 

30, 2011.Tax Audit Report for FY 2010-11 shall be submitted shortly. 

RInfra-D submits that the Income Tax paid by the company as a whole is of no 

relevance to regulatory allowances where Income Tax allowance is determined 

separately for regulated business, by regulatory profit before tax considering 

income and allowable expenses.ò 

3.23.17 Thereafter, the Commission had followed up with the petitioner on several 

occasions for providing the required information sought for determining the claim 

for Income Tax reimbursement, however, the said information was not provided 

with. The detailed chronological sequence in which the information sought and the 

response obtained is as under: 

I. Computation of Income and Income Tax return sought in meeting held on 

October 8, 2011.  

Response obtained: Will be provided soon. 

II.  Computation of Income and Income Tax return sought in meeting held on 

October 25, 2011. 

Response obtained: Will be provided soon. 

III.  Detailed Computation of Income for the year 2009-2010 and 2010-2011: 
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Reply dated October 14, 2011,  

ñThe tax returns of FY 2009-10 are being filed again due to withdrawal of de-

merger scheme. Also, our auditors are travelling and consequently not available at 

present. We request more time for submission of Tax Audit Reports.ò 

IV. Reply dated October 25, 2011 ï Information sought : 

a) Copy of income Tax return filed for the year 2009-2010 and 2010-

2011. 

b) Computation of Income for the year 2009-2010 and 2010-2011 

ñIt has been stated in our responses filed on October 4, 2011 and on October 14, 

2011 that Income Tax Return for FY 2009-2010 was filed for de-merged entities ï

generation, transmission and distribution, anticipating the de-merger of RInfra. 

However, as the    de-merger scheme was later withdrawn, the revised Tax returns 

for FY 2009-10 for RInfra as a whole are yet to be filed with the IT department.ò 

V. Reply dated November 4, 2011 

Same as reply dated October 25, 2011. 

VI.  Additional Clarification sought letter dated January 22, 2012: 

a) Computation of Income for the year 2009-2010: 

ñWith reference to the response sent earlier, RInfra-D would like to re-iterate that 

revised Income Tax Returns for FY 2009-10 due to withdrawl of demerger scheme 

is yet to be filed. The relevant documents shall be furnished to the Honôble 

Commission, as and when the returns are filed.ò 

b) Even if the revised return is not yet filed, the separate return filed for 

de-merged entities ïgeneration, transmission and distribution should be 

submitted. 

R Infra Response: Not responded. 

c) Copy of Income Tax assessment order for the financial year 2007-2008 

and 2009-2010 should be submitted. 

R-Infra Response: Refer to response for clause a) 
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d) The petitioner had provided the óComputation of Incomeô for the year 

2010-2011 for the company as a whole. 

In this regard, please provide the breakup of the óComputation of total 

Incomeô and óMAT workingô,  

- Mumbai Licensed area operations. (G-T-D segment wise ï 

including HO/SS allocation ) 

- Other Than Mumbai licensed area operations. 

- Total operations. 

R-Infra Response: 

ñThe book profit of the Company is arrived at after considering all the business 

activities as a whole. The book profit cannot be computed separately for 

Generation or Transmission or Distribution for the purpose of Income Tax 

Returns, as per section 115 JB of the Income Tax Act. The relevant extracts are 

reproduced herein below for ready reference:ò 

VII.   Additional Clarification sought letter dated February 7, 2012. 

No response. 

VIII.  Additional Clarification sought letter dated February 10, 2012. 

Required Information not provided.  

IX.  E-mail received on February 11, 2012. 

ñAs I understand we have given answers to all the queries of Mr nikumbh on 

Income tax. As you can see from our responses that we are following ATE 

judgment and MERC orders of the past which is well settled position. However it 

appears from the repeating queries of mr nikumbh that he wants to deviate from 

ATE judgment and MERC orders. In my view he is unable to distinguish company's 

financial accounting (for all businesses) and regulatory accounting for licensed 

business which is adequately addressed by ATE judgment and adopted by MERC 

in toto. In such a circumstance we hope that Hon'ble commission may guide him on 

the issue.ò  

3.23.18 As would be apparent; the entire focus on Licenseeôs contentions is on method 

which as per Licensee ñhas been establishedò for calculating tax and based on that 
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the contention that the data on actual should not be insisted upon. It is critical to 

note the basic principle as laid by the Honôble ATE is at paragraph 14 of Honôble 

APTELôs Judgement dated February 14, 2011 in the matter of TPC-T, which reads 

as under:- 

ñThus the intent of the Regulations is that the actual income tax paid by the 

transmission licensee in the business of transmission is included in the ARR and 

the licensee does not gain or lose on account of income tax which is a pass through 

in tariff.ò 

3.23.19 The Commission is of the opinion that it is not an objective of any of the 

authorities to establish method but the objective is to determine the actual tax 

impact on the business of Licensee and allow that as expense. The method comes 

in play only to determine this actual tax impact as means to achieve the said 

fundamental goal and method itself is not the end goal in itself. It is clear that 

Licenseeôs insistence on assuming that the methodology is end goal is misplaced 

and denial of information based on such self presumption is unwarranted. 

3.23.20 From the limited records submitted prima-facie there are carried forward losses in 

some segments, MAT payments and MAT credit utilization all of which have tax 

impact which cannot be calculated without details called for. It is relevant to note 

here that if losses in any regulated segment have been used as tax shield in the 

other segments there will be in fact tax recovery from Licensee for that regulated 

business following converse of Honôble ATE Judgement wherein tax shield of 

non-regulated business was mandated to be added as tax impact of regulated 

business. Therefore the argument of Licensee that the claim is NIL may be 

misleading and it may be in fact a case where tax shield recovery is tried to be 

prevented by non submission of complete information. 

3.23.21 As can be seen there has been fair amount of follow up on this issue with the 

Licensee. Considering the fact that out of information sought; statement of 

computation of tax, income tax return filed is really mandatory statutory filings and 

the segmental breakup is obviously the base on which Licensees would have 

staked their claim for reimbursement; inability of the Licensee to produce these 

evidentiary documents is incomprehensible. Further from the mail dated February 
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11, 2012 as quoted above it is apparent that Licensee has gone to the extent of 

advising the Commission on the course of action rather than to take efforts for 

submission of relevant information sought. The approach of Licensee clearly 

appears to be stonewalling the fact finding on tax issue and thereby prima-facie 

presumption is against the Licensee on that count.  However in spite of this 

apparently defiant attitude, to be just and fair to the Licensee considering that they 

may have some issues in record retrieving, the Commission is of the opinion that 

the Licensee should claim income tax after it is able to produce the relevant 

information sought for, because the present Orders cannot be held back on this 

account. 

3.23.22 Based on the observations in Para 3.23.20 above the Commission is of the opinion 

that Income Tax aspect needs to be kept in abeyance with the right to pass order 

for recovery of tax shield arising out loss of respective regulated segments to other 

business segments, if any, found to be so utilised by the Licensee on submission on 

records. For the purpose of this Order, the income tax approved by the 

Commission for FY 2009-10 is shown in the table below.  

Table 47: Income tax for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particulars 

Approved in 

APR Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

As per 

RInfra -Dôs 

claim 

Allowed after 

Final truing 

up 

Income Tax 121.70 - - 

3.24 Non tariff income 

3.24.1 RInfra-D stated that the actual Non-Tariff Income for FY 2009-10 has been Rs. 

111.52 Crore. The Commission, in the Order in Case No. 72 of 2010 held that 

RInfra-D has not included Rs. 10.45 Crore in Non-Tariff Income on account of 

Interest on Delayed Payment. In this regard, RInfra-D submitted that in its 

response to pre-TVS queries asked by the Commission, it responded clearly stating 

that Rs. 10.45 Crore of Interest on delayed payment was reflected as ñInterest on 

Customer Duesò in the Format F20. It was only after adding that value that the 

amount of Non-Tariff Income for FY 2009-10 worked out to Rs.111.52 Crore. 

Hence, the Commissionôs inclusion of the same as Non-Tariff Income in FY 2009-
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10 again clearly amounted to double accounting. RInfra-D accordingly prayed to 

the Commission that the actual Non-Tariff Income of Rs. 111.52 Crore may be 

permitted for FY 2009-10. 

3.24.2 The Commission observed that in data forms designed for tariff filings; Non tariff 

income has separate item named óRecovery from theft of powerô. The Commission 

noticed that RInfra-D has not shown any amount against this head. In its reply to 

the objection raised by the consumer and in the meeting held at the Commissionôs 

office, representatives of RInfra-D have informed that the amount of Rs. 17.20 

Crore recovered through vigilance drives has already been considered in the 

revenue from sale of electricity for FY 2009-10. The Electricity Duty and Tax on 

Sale of Electricity (ToSE) on the amount recovered have been of Rs. 2.73 Crore 

for FY 2009-10, which in turn has been factored in the total Electricity Duty and 

ToSE deposited with the State Government. 

3.24.3 As per the Commissionôs view, data forms designed for non tariff income already 

provide for óRecovery from theft of powerô. Therefore, the said amount of Rs. 

17.20 Crore shall be part of ónon tariff incomeô instead of revenue from sale of 

electricityô for FY 2009-10. 

3.24.4 Further, in reply to the query raised by the Commission, RInfra-D submitted the 

details of other/miscellaneous receipts of 45.10 Cr as under: 

Table 48: Miscellaneous receipts for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Miscellaneous receipts Wires Retail Total 

Miscellaneous Income ï Others (1.36) 4.00 2.64 

Liquidated Damages recovered 3.77 - 3.77 

Asset Usage Recovery 0.01 0.11 0.12 

St.Light Maint.Chgs - 38.57 38.57 

Total 2.42 42.68 45.10 

3.24.5 The Commission observed that some items in Non Tariff Income were stated 

negative. RInfra-D was asked to justify the same.  
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3.24.6 RInfra-D submitted that it represented reversal of certain amounts received from 

consumers and also due to transfer of some income from wires to retail or vice 

versa. 

3.24.7 The Commission noticed that for FY 2009-10, in retail data formats submitted with 

its Petition, Non tariff income from ósale of scrapô was Rs. -0.36 Crore. Such 

negative amount represents that while selling the scrap the amount is paid to the 

purchaser along with the scrap. RInfra-D was asked to provide explanation for 

such negative income.  

3.24.8 RInfra responded that negative amount represents óloss on sale of scrapô. The 

(negative) amount of Rs.0.36 Cr shown under ósales of scrapô, which is basically 

the loss on sale of assets. The same needs to be combined with the amount under 

the head ï óProfit/Loss on sale of assetsô. The loss on sale of scrap of Rs. 0.36 

Crore was on account of sales of Meter, etc. 

3.24.9 The Commission further highlighted that in the forms designed for tariff filings; 

Non tariff income has separate items named óSale of Scrapô and 'Profit from Sale 

of assetsô. The Commission noticed that RInfra-D has shown 'Profit from Sale of 

assets/scrap'. However, there was no amount mentioned showing the proceeds 

from sale of assets/scrap. RInfra-D was asked to clarify that how has it accounted 

for the proceeds from sale of assets/ scrap.  

3.24.10 RInfra-D responded that assets are retired due to obsolescence, damage, scrapped, 

etc. While retiring an asset, the proceeds received from sale of asset/scrap, is 

adjusted against the net asset value (as on date of sale of assets). The same is 

reflected as reduction from Gross block and depreciation block. At the time of 

retirement, the difference between the balance depreciable value and the realisation 

from sale of scrap is adjusted in the profit/ loss on account of sale of assets. The 

same becomes part of the Non-Tariff Income (profit or loss on sale, as the case 

may be).  

3.24.11 The Commission notes RInfra-Dôs reply. The summary of Non tariff income as 

approved by the Commission is shown below: 
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Table 49: Non tariff income for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particular  

Approved in APR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 
Allowed after 

Final truing up  

Non tariff income 126.01 111.52 128.72 

3.25 Revenue from Sale of Power 

3.25.1 RInfra-D submitted that the actual revenues earned through tariffs in FY 2009-10 

are Rs. 5086.41 Crore. As the retail tariffs approved vide Tariff Order dated June 

15, 2009 remained partially stayed throughout FY 2009-10, the revenues in FY 

2009-10 have been significantly lower than what were originally approved by the 

Commission. Another factor negatively impacting revenues in FY 2009-10 has 

been the change-over of predominantly cross subsidising consumers to TPC-D 

since November, 2009. RInfra-D submitted that this amount included power factor 

and load factor rebate/penalties and ECS and prompt payment discounts. Further, 

RInfra-D added that Tax on Sale of Electricity (TOSE) has not been considered as 

part of ARR or Revenue as it has been passed through at actual, as per the 

prevailing practice. 

3.25.2 In the meeting held at the Commissionôs office, representatives of RInfra-D have 

informed that income against recovery from theft of power for FY 2009-10 has 

been factored into the revenue from sale of power along with the assessed sales 

against respective consumer category. However, as stated in the previous section, 

the Commission has classified the amount of Rs. 17.20 Crore as ónon tariff 

incomeô instead of órevenue from sale of electricityô for FY 2009-10. Moreover, 

the sales assessed while booking such revenue shall be reduced from the total 

sales, as such sales do not represent actual supply of energy to the consumers 

during FY 2009-10. In absence of the actual quantum of sales booked while 

booking income against recovery from theft of power, the Commission has derived 

such sales quantum by applying ABR of FY 2009-10 over the said recovery. 

However, the Commission directs RInfra-D to submit the assessed sale actually 

booked by it immediately within one month from the date of issue of this Order. 
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3.25.3 The Commission observed that while computing revenue, RInfra-D has reduced 

the revenue billed to the extent of discount on ECS payment, discount on internet 

payment and discount for Prompt Payment. 

3.25.4 The Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the details of Load Factor Incentive, PF 

Penalty, PF Incentive, ECS discounts, Internet payment discounts and Prompt 

payment discounts awarded to the various categories of consumers in FY 2009-10. 

RInfra-D submitted the category wise details out of which total ECS and internet 

payment discounts for FY 2009-10 amounts to Rs. 1.58 Crore. 

3.25.5 In the schedule of electricity tariffs for FY 2009-10 issued with its Order in Case 

No. 121 of 2008, the Commission allowed discounts/ incentives only on specific 

items namely - Power Factor Incentive, Prompt Payment Discount, Load Factor 

Incentive. Therefore, the practice of RInfra-D to provide further discounts is 

beyond a regulatory requirement. Therefore, the Commission has not allowed 

discounts given for internet and ECS payments to be passed through to the 

consumers. Therefore, the Commission adds back Rs. 0.4 Crore of discount on 

ECS payment and Rs. 1.58 Crore of internet payment to the tariff revenues as 

submitted by RInfra-D. Therefore, finally approved revenue from sale of electricity 

for FY 2009-10 stands as shown below: 

Table 50: Revenue from sale of power for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particular s 
Approved in 

APR  
Actual 

Allowed after 

Final truing 

up 

Revenue from sale of power 5,086 5,086 5,071 

3.26 Income from wheeling charges 

3.26.1 RInfra-D submitted that in addition to the revenues from tariff, it has earned 

revenue by way of Wheeling Charges in FY 2009-10, from consumers who 

received supply from TPC-D using the wires network of RInfra-D. This revenue is 

Rs. 15.26 Crore in FY 2009-10. 

3.26.2 The same was verified from Schedule-10 of the Audited Accounts of RInfra-D and 

found to be accurate. Accordingly, the Commission approves the same. 
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Table 51: Income from wheeling charges for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

Particular  Approved in APR  Actual 
Allowed after 

Final truing up  

Income from 

wheeling charges 
15.26 15.26 15.26 

3.27 Income from other businesses 

3.27.1 RInfra-D has not submitted any income from other businesses for FY 2009-10. 

3.27.2 In regard to the income from other businesses, Tariff Regulations, 2005 provides 

as follows: 

ñ65 Income from Other Business 

65.1 Where the Distribution Licensee has engaged in any Other Business, an 

amount equal to one-third of the revenues from such Other Business after 

deduction of all direct and indirect costs attributed to such Other Business shall be 

deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in determining the wheeling 

charges of the Distribution Licensee: 

Provided that the Distribution Licensee shall follow a reasonable basis for 

allocation of all joint and common costs between the Distribution Business and the 

Other Business and shall submit the Allocation Statement to the Commission along 

with his application for determination of tariff: 

Provided further that where the sum total of the direct and indirect costs of such 

Other Business exceed the revenues from such Other Business or for any other 

reason, no amount shall be allowed to be added to the aggregate revenue 

requirement of the Distribution Licensee on account of such Other Business.ò 

ñ79 Income from Other Business 

79.1 Where the Distribution Licensee has engaged in any Other Business, an 

amount equal to one-third of the revenues from such Other Business after 

deduction of all direct and indirect costs attributed to such Other Business shall be 

deducted from the aggregate revenue requirement in calculating the revenue 

requirement from retail sale of electricity of the Distribution Licensee: 
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Provided that the Distribution Licensee shall follow a reasonable basis for 

allocation of all joint and common costs between the Distribution Business and the 

Other Business and shall submit the Allocation Statement to the Commission along 

with his application for determination of tariff: 

Provided further that where the sum total of the direct and indirect costs of such 

Other Business exceed the revenues from such Other Business or for any other 

reason, no amount shall be allowed to be added to the aggregate revenue 

requirement of the Distribution Licensee on account of such Other Business. 

Provide also that nothing contained in this Regulation shall apply to a local 

authority engaged, before the commencement of the Act, in the business of 

distribution of electricity.ò 

3.27.3 There have been numerous instances where authorised consumer representatives 

have highlighted the issues regarding occupancy and ownership of RInfraôs office 

building located in Santacruz and land on which it is situated. Therefore, the 

Commission finds it relevant to consider such matter under the present proceeding 

while reviewing RInfra-Dôs performance and relevant revenues and costs 

associated to it. 

3.27.4 With reference to the income from other businesses, the Commission has asked 

RInfra-D whether RInfra-D own the building in Santacruz where it used to have its 

corporate office. The Commission inquired from RInfra-D whether there is any 

other entity using that building presently? If yes, what was the leasing arrangement 

with it and what was the lease/ rent income? 

3.27.5 RInfra-D responded that the building in Santacruz is RInfraôs Corporate Office. 

The building is a corporate asset and is not shown in the asset base of RInfra-D (or 

G or T, for that matter). Some departments of RInfra-D occupy the building for 

which RInfra corporate does not charge any lease rental to RInfra-D. During the 

meeting held at the Commissionôs office, representatives of RInfra-D mentioned 

that the said building also houses the offices of other group companies of the same 

promoter. 

3.27.6 The Commission further asked RInfra-D whether there was any contribution by the 

consumers of erstwhile BSES through ARR or any other mechanism for the said 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 130 of 220 

 

building in Santacruz. Also, RInfra was asked to clarify that when this building 

was transferred from the regulated business to the corporate. RInfra-D responded 

that the said building is not being part of the asset base of regulated business 

(Distribution, Generation or Transmission) of RInfra, the costs related to the 

building are not included in the ARR (or any other mechanism) for recovery from 

the consumers.  

3.27.7 The Commission further asked RInfra-D to clarify that who was the owner of the 

said building when it was established? Was the entity, owning that building prior 

to REL/ RInfra, a regulated entity? What were the areas of its regulated business? 

Who owns that building as of now? Is that entity under regulatory purview? 

RInfra-D was asked to establish if the said building was a part of the regulated 

business. In case it was not, when the building was transferred out of the regulated 

business and what was the cost impact of the same on the ARR of the regulated 

business. 

3.27.8 RInfra-D mentioned that the said issue has been addressed in the past in Case No. 

40 of 2009. The query and the response thereto is as followed:  

Query: 19. As highlighted by me during the hearing, clarity is required on some 

specific Assets such as the Reliance Energy Centre building on the Western 

Express Highway in Santa Cruz (E). This was very obviously a building (asset) 

belonging to the erstwhile Bombay Suburban Electric Supply Co Ltd. However, in 

the list of assets submitted to the Hon'ble Commission during the course of the 

present hearing, this asset does not appear in the list. " 

Response: "With reference to para.29 (should have been para 19), it is denied that 

Reliance Energy Centre is an asset of R Infra D or T. There is no question of the 

same being an asset merely because it is the Registered Office building as alleged 

or for reasons alleged or at all."  

3.27.9 The Commission observes that RInfra-D has not replied the Commissionôs queries 

satisfactorily. Also, the Order in the referred Case No. 40 of 2009 does not have 

any mention on the matters related to ownership of the said building/ land on 

which it is situated.  
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3.27.10 As a part of the separate query regarding Fixed Assets of RInfra-D, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to furnish the list of fixed assets and buildings or land 

offered as a security or ranking as a pari passu charge for the credit facility, if any. 

In its response, RInfra-D submitted that following specific premises at Mumbai 

have been offered as a security or ranking as a pari passu charge for the credit 

facility. 

a) Land and Buildings located at C T S No 34, F P No 61, T P S V, Santacruz 

(east), Mumbai  

b) Flat located at 2nd Floor, Nagin Mahal Building, 82, Veer Nariman Road, 

Mumbai 400 020 and  

c) Office premises located at 6th Floor, Nagin Mahal Building, 82, Veer Nariman 

Road, Mumbai 400 020 

3.27.11 From above mentioned observations, it is evident that RInfra-D has not denied the 

ownership of the land in Santacruz and various building(s) situated on that land. 

Moreover, said building(s) also houses the offices of other group companies of 

same promoter. In such case, the consumers of RInfra-D can rightfully expect rent/ 

lease income as a part of income from other businesses under the Tariff 

Regulations, 2005, which shall reduce the net ARR and tariffs consequently. 

3.27.12 For the purpose of Final True up for FY 2009-10, the Commission has not 

considered any income on account of other businesses. However, the Commission 

directs RInfra-D to make detailed submission on the said matter immediately 

within one month from the date of issue of this Order and establish that there 

can/cannot be any income under óincome from other businessesô. Failing to do so 

may lead the Commission to consider a representative amount for the past years 

while issuing the next Order on Tariff matters for RInfra-D.  

3.28 Sharing of Efficiency Gains and Losses for FY 2009-10 due to Controllable 

Factors 

3.28.1 RInfra-D categorised all the expenditure as uncontrollable and hence, did not 

propose to share the gains and losses for the controllable heads of expenditure. The 
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relevant provisions under the Tariff Regulations, 2005, stipulating sharing of 

gains/losses due to controllable factors are reproduced below: 

ñ17.6.2 Some illustrative variations or expected variations in the performance 

of the applicant which may be attributed by the Commission to controllable 

factors include, but are not limited to, the following: (a) Variations in capital 

expenditure on account of time and/ or cost overruns/efficiencies in the 

implementation of a capital expenditure project not attributable to an 

approved change in scope of such project, change in statutory levies or force 

majeure events; 

(b) Variations in technical and commercial losses, including bad debts; (c) 

Variations in the number or mix of consumers or quantities of electricity 

supplied to consumers as specified in the first and second proviso to clause (b) 

of Regulation 17.6.1; (d) Variations in working capital requirements; (e) 

Failure to meet the standards specified in the Standards of Performance 

Regulations, except where exempted in accordance with those Regulations; (f) 

Variations in labour productivity; (g) Variations in any variable other than 

those stipulated by the Commission under Regulation 15.6 above, except 

where reviewed by the Commission under the second proviso to this 

Regulation 17.6. é  

ééé 

19.1 The approved aggregate gain to the Generating Company or Licensee on 

account of controllable factors shall be dealt with in the following manner: (a) 

One-third of the amount of such gain shall be passed on as a rebate in tariffs 

over such period as may be specified in the Order of the Commission under 

Regulation 17.10; (b) In case of a Licensee, one-third of the amount of such 

gain shall be retained in a special reserve for the purpose of absorbing the 

impact of any future losses on account of controllable factors under clause (b) 

of Regulation 19.2; and (c) The balance amount of gain may be utilized at the 

discretion of the Generating Company or Licensee.  

19.2 The approved aggregate loss to the Generating Company or Licensee on 

account of controllable factors shall be dealt with in the following manner:  
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(a) One-third of the amount of such loss may be passed on as an additional 

charge in tariffs over such period as may be specified in the Order of the 

Commission under Regulation 17.10; and 

(b) The balance amount of loss shall be absorbed by the Generating Company 

or Licensee.ò 

3.28.2 The Commission is of the view that all expenditure and revenue heads cannot be 

considered as uncontrollable, which would mean that the Licensee has no control 

over any of its activities, particularly when this is a regulated business, and the 

actual allowable costs have to be passed through to the consumers. The 

Commission has considered certain controllable expenses and revenue for 

computing the sharing of gains/losses in accordance with the provisions of Tariff 

Regulations, 2005, as elaborated in the following paragraphs.  

3.28.3 O&M Expenditure: The actual O&M expense for FY 2009-10 as approved by the 

Commission after final true-up is Rs. 626.21 Crore as against earlier approved 

expense of Rs. 622.27 Crore and the actual expenditure of Rs. 627.25 Crore as 

submitted by RInfra-D.  

3.28.4 In case of employee expenses as discussed in Para 3.11.5, the Commission has 

computed the efficiency losses as Rs. 1.04 Crore, since the actual expenses have 

been higher than the levels approved in this Order, and the same has been shared in 

the proportion specified under the Tariff Regulations. As regards A&G expenses 

and R&M expenses, the actual expenditure has been same as that considered in the 

Order, which has been allowed as RInfra-Dôs submissions that the increase has 

been due to uncontrollable factors has been accepted. Hence, there is no sharing of 

gain/loss on these heads of expenditure. The summary of sharing of efficiency gain 

is shown in the table below: 

Table 52: Sharing of loss: O&M expenses for wire and retail business for FY 2009-10 

(in Rs. Crore) 

S.No. Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actual 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

Efficiency 

Gain/ 

(Loss) 

Efficiency 

Gain/ 

(Loss) 

shared 

with 

consumer 

1 Employee expenses  339.45 344.43 343.39 (1.04) (0.35) 
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2 A&G expenses 124.98 124.98 124.98 - - 

3 R&M expenses 157.84 157.84 157.84 - - 

3.28.5 Interest on working capital: In case of interest on working capital as discussed in 

Para 3.18.9, the Commission is of the view that by implication, RInfra-D has 

managed to meet its working capital requirements by its own operational efficiency 

for FY 2008-09, and has minimised the working capital requirement itself, and has 

not actually relied on any funds to meet its working capital requirement.  

3.28.6 By virtue of the provisions in the Tariff Regulations, it follows that if the actual 

working capital requirement is higher/lower than the normative level of working 

capital, then the difference between the actual working capital requirement and the 

normative working capital requirement will have to be treated as an efficiency 

loss/gain as the case may be. The Commission has therefore, computed the sharing 

of gains/losses on the basis of normative working capital interest and the actual 

working capital interest incurred, which in this case is zero, since this is a 

controllable parameter. The normative interest on working capital and CSD 

approved by the Commission considering other elements of expenses as approved 

after truing up, works out to Rs 59.87 Crore for the retail business and Rs. 15.72 

Crore for the Wires business, which has been considered as an efficiency gain and 

shared between the Licensee and the consumers. 

Table 53: Sharing of gain: Interest on working capital and CSD for wire and retail 

business for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S.No. Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

(Revised 

by 

Commissi

on) 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up   

Efficiency 

Gain/ 

(Loss) 

Efficiency 

Gain/ 

(Loss) 

shared 

with 

consumers 

1 

Interest on 

working capital 

and CSD (Retail) 

54.51 17.15 59.87 42.72      14.24  

2 

Interest on 

working capital 

and CSD (Wires) 

15.70 - 15.72 15.72 5.24 

 Total 70.21 17.15      75.59       58.45       19.48  

3.28.7 Distribution loss achievement: RInfra-D reported that the Commission vide its 

Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, reset the target losses for FY 2006-07 as 12.10% in 
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view of the Judgment by the Honôble ATE in Appeal No. 117 of 2008 and 

determined corresponding efficiency gains thereon. In its Petition, RInfra-D had 

also cited the Judgment which stated that target losses for FY 2007-08 should be 

retained at 12.10%. Further, considering a trajectory of 0.25% reduction per annum 

in losses, RInfra-D had considered target losses for FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10 

as 11.85% and 11.60% respectively. However, in the said Order, the Commission 

did not accept RInfra-Dôs plea and did not re-state the target losses of FY 2007-08. 

Similarly, the Commission did not consider the target loss level as sought by 

RInfra-D for FY 2008-09 and FY 2009-10. RInfra-D stated that without prejudice 

to its rights in respect of the said decision of the Commission, RInfra-D has, for the 

purposes of Final true up, computed distribution loss efficiency gains for FY 2009-

10 based on the target losses of 10.5% as approved by the Commission in the 

Tariff Order of June 15, 2009. 

3.28.8 As discussed vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010, the Commission has clearly 

enunciated its views as regards the distribution loss norm to be considered for 

RInfra-D for FY 2009-10. Accordingly, the Commission has estimated the 

efficiency gain on account of distribution loss by considering the normative level 

as 10.50% for FY 2009-10. In this Order, the Commission has approved 

distribution loss for RInfra-D during FY 2009-10 at 10.38%. Considering the target 

distribution loss, RInfra-D has been able to reduce the losses to a value lower than 

that approved by the Commission and thus have incurred an efficiency gains to the 

extent of lower distribution loss of 0.12%.   

3.28.9 In this Order, the Commission has computed the efficiency gain due to higher 

distribution loss reduction based on the actual average billing rate of RInfra-D in 

FY 2009-10, as shown in the table below: 

Table 54: Sharing of gain: Lower distribution losses for retail  business for FY 2009-

10 

Particulars Unit  Amount 

Energy Input D System  MU 9,483.88 

Distribution loss ï target % 10.50% 

Distribution loss ï actual % 10.38% 

Total energy sales - with target loss  MU 8,488.08 
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Particulars Unit  Amount 

Less: Changeover sales MU 207.80 

Net energy sales - with target loss  MU 8,280.28 

Approved sales - own cons. MU 8,291.97 

Incremental sales MU 11.69 

ABR Rs/kWh 6.12 

Total efficiency gains  Rs. Crore 7.15 

Passed on to consumers  Rs. Crore 2.38 

Balance Efficiency gains Rs. Crore 4.77  

3.28.10  In accordance with the above analyses the sharing of efficiency gains/ (losses) in 

relation to Employee expenses, interest on working capital and distribution gain 

will be allowed to pass through to the consumers. The summary of efficiency 

gains/ losses allowed by the Commission to be passed on to ARR are as below: 

Table 55: Summary of efficiency gain/loss to be considered in ARR for wire and 

retail business for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

SI No. Particulars Amount 

1 
Efficiency loss passed on to Consumers on account of higher 

Employee expenses (added to ARR) 
0.35  

2 
Efficiency gain passed on to Consumers on account of lower 

interest on working capital (reduced from ARR) 
  (19.48) 

3 
Efficiency gain passed on to Licensee on account of lower 

distribution losses (added to ARR) 
4.77  

 Total Efficiency gain to be passed on to ARR (14.71) 

3.29 Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Revenue Gap for FY 2009-10 after 

truing up  

3.29.1 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement for Wires Business for FY 2009-10 after 

final truing up is summarised in the table below. 

Table 56: ARR for Wires business for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  
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S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

A Expenditure    

1 
power purchase Expenses ( including 

interstate transmission charges) 
-                -    -    

2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 434.21        437.16  436.46  

2.1 Employee Expenses 201.84        204.80  204.10  

2.2 Administration & General Expenses 80.77          80.77  80.77  

2.3 Repair & Maintenance Expenses 151.60        151.60  151.60  

3 
Depreciation, including advance 

against depreciation 
101.47        100.24  99.50  

4 Interest on Long-term Loan Capital 82.73          82.80  80.07  

5 
Interest on Working Capital and on 

consumer security deposits 
15.70          15.73  15.72  

6 Bad Debts Written off -                -    -    

7 Other Expenses -                -    -    

8 Income Tax 103.74                -    -    

9 Transmission Charges intrastate -                -    -    

10 Contribution to contingency reserves 6.50            6.41  6.50  

 Total Expenditure 744.35        642.34  638.26  

B 
Adjust: Gains/losses due to O&M 

expenses and IoWC 
-                -    (5.01) 

C Return on Equity 185.94        186.71  184.01  

 Aggregate Revenue Requirement 930.29        829.05  817.27  

3.29.2 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement for Retail Business for FY 2009-10 after 

final truing up is summarised in the table below. 

Table 57: ARR for retail business for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

A Expenditure    

1 
power purchase Expenses ( including 

interstate transmission charges) 
4,211.90 4,253.86  3,978.05  
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S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 188.07 190.09  189.75  

2.1 Employee Expenses 137.61 139.63  139.29  

2.2 Administration & General Expenses 44.21 44.21  44.21  

2.3 Repair & Maintenance Expenses 6.25 6.25  6.25  

3 
Depreciation, including advance 

against depreciation 
12.39 23.99  19.98  

4 Interest on Long-term Loan Capital 10.23 12.67  9.75  

5 
Interest on Working Capital and on 

consumer security deposits 
54.51 57.21  59.87  

6 Bad Debts Written off 7.75 13.56  7.75  

7 Other Expenses - -    -    

8 Income Tax 17.96 -    -    

9 Transmission Charges intrastate 183.72 183.73  183.73  

10 Contribution to contingency reserves 0.84 0.94  0.84  

 Total Expenditure 4,687.37 4,736.05  4,449.73  

B 
Adjust: Gains/losses due to O&M 

expenses and IoWC 
- -    (14.13) 

C 
Add: Efficiency gains for distribution 

loss reduction 
- 16.23  4.77  

D Return on Equity 18.77 20.14  18.66  

 Aggregate Revenue Requirement 4,706.14 4,772.42  4,459.02  

3.29.3 The Aggregate Revenue Requirement and Revenue gap for RInfra-D for FY 2009-

10 after final truing up is summarised in the table below. 

Table 58: ARR and Revenue Gap for RInfra-D for FY 2009-10 (in Rs. Crore) 

S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

A Expenditure    

1 
power purchase Expenses ( including 

interstate transmission charges) 
4,211.90 4,253.86  3,978.05  

2 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 622.27 627.25  626.21  
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S. 

No. 
Particulars 

Approved 

in APR 

Order 

dated July 

29, 2011  

Actuals 

Allowed 

after Final 

truing up  

2.1 Employee Expenses 339.45 344.43  343.39  

2.2 Administration & General Expenses 124.98 124.98  124.98  

2.3 Repair & Maintenance Expenses 157.84 157.84  157.84  

3 
Depreciation, including advance 

against depreciation 
113.86 124.23  119.49  

4 Interest on Long-term Loan Capital 92.96 95.47  89.82  

5 
Interest on Working Capital and on 

consumer security deposits 
70.21 72.95  75.59  

6 Bad Debts Written off 7.75 13.56  7.75  

7 Other Expenses - -    -    

8 Income Tax 121.70 -    -    

9 Transmission Charges intrastate 183.72 183.73  183.73  

10 Contribution to contingency reserves 7.34 7.35  7.34  

 Total Expenditure 5,431.71 5,378.40  5,087.99  

B 
Adjust: Gains/losses due to O&M 

expenses and IoWC 
- -    (19.14) 

C 
Add: Efficiency gains for distribution 

loss reduction 
- 16.23  4.77  

D Return on Equity 204.71 206.85  202.67  

 Aggregate Revenue Requirement 5,636.42 5,601.47  5,276.29  

E Revenue    

1 Revenue from Sale of Electricity 5,086.41 5,086.41  5,071.19  

2 Non-tariff Income 126.01 111.52  128.72  

3 Income from wheeling charges 15.26 15.26  15.26  

 Total Revenue 5,227.68 5,213.19  5,215.17  

 Revenue Surplus/ (Gap) (408.74) (388.28) (61.12) 

3.29.4 Therefore, the Commission approves Rs. 61.12 Crore as Revenue Gap after final 

truing up for FY 2009-10. 

3.30 Revenue Gap/ Surplus 
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3.30.1 RInfra-D submitted that the revenue gap in FY 2009-10 was equal to the difference 

between the revenue earned and the actual ARR, i.e., Rs. 388.28 Crore.  

3.30.2 The Commission has re-computed the revenue gap, by considering the ARR 

approved under the truing up exercise, and the revenue income considered by the 

Commission, including non-tariff income. Further, the Commission has also 

considered the sharing of gains and losses due to controllable factors, as discussed 

in earlier paragraphs, while determining the revenue requirement of RInfra-D for 

FY 2009-10. Thus, the incremental revenue gap/ (surplus) after final truing up for 

FY 2009-10 works out to Rs. (347.62) Crore, which makes final revenue gap for 

FY 2009-10 as Rs. 61.12 Crore. 
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4 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR FY 2010-11 

4.1 Provisional truing up  for FY 2010-11 

4.1.1 RInfra-D, in its Petition in the present Case has sought for Annual Performance 

Review for FY 2010-11. It was submitted by RInfra-D that as the financial year is 

complete, the performance of FY 2010-11 is based on the actual data. RInfra-D 

submitted that the data is audited and approved by the companyôs Board of 

Directors. However, in its Petition, RInfra-D submitted that the accounts were yet 

to be adopted subject to approval by the companyôs shareholders in the Annual 

General Meeting to be held later. It submitted the performance of FY 2010-11 

comparing each element of expenditure and revenue with that approved by the 

Commission vide its Order in Case No. 72 of 2010 dated July 29, 2011 on RInfra-

Dôs Annual Performance Review for FY 2009-10 and Tariff Determination for FY 

2010-11. 

4.1.2 The Commission will undertake the Final truing up for FY 2010-11 once RInfra-D 

communicates the adoption of its Audited Accounts for FY 2010-11. In this Order, 

the Commission has carried out Provisional truing up for FY 2010-11 on the basis 

of provisional actual as submitted by RInfra-D. The Commission clarifies that the 

computation of sharing of gains and losses due to controllable factors will be 

undertaken only at the Final true up stage.  

4.2 Sales 

4.2.1 RInfra-D submitted its actual sale in FY 2010-11 along with the energy as sold by 

TPC-D to consumers who have migrated to TPC-D supply but remaining 

connected on RInfra-D network during FY 2010-11. RInfra-D submitted that the 

actual sale to own consumers in FY 2010-11 was 7,449 MU. The sale to change-

over consumers was 1,662.78 MU. RInfra-D further stated that this number has 

been accounted by MSLDC in its IBSM statements. Since the same is the grossed 

up value at T<>D interface, the corresponding number at consumer level works out 

to 1,559.47 MU. The break-up of sales to each category of consumer along-with 

own sale of RInfra-D is shown below: 
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Table 59: Energy sales of own and migrated consumers during FY 2010-11 (in MUs) 

Consumer Category Own Sales Migrated Sales Total Sales 

LT Category 

Below Poverty Line (BPL) -   

LT I (Residential) 4,436   

LT Commercial 1,927   

LT III (below 20 kW load) 140   

LT IV (above 20 kW load) 267   

LT V (Advt & Hoardings) 3   

LT VI (Street Light) 55   

LT VII (Temporary) Others 104   

LT VII (Temporary) Religious 2   

LT VIII (Crematorium) 1   

LTIX (Agriculture) 0   

LT Total  6,936 951 7,887 

HT Category 

HT I (Industrial) 198   

HT II (Commercial) 278   

HT III (Housing) 27   

HT Temporary 10   

HT Total  513 609 1,121 

Total Sales 7,449 1,560 9,008 

4.2.2 The Commission has confirmed sales to change-over consumers with MSLDC.  

4.2.3 The Commission observed that while reporting income against recovery from theft 

of power for FY 2010-11, RInfra-D has factored in assessed revenue along with 

assessed sales against respective consumer category. The Commission is of the 

view that such sales do not represent actual supply of energy to the consumers 

during FY 2010-11. Therefore, the sales assessed while booking such revenue shall 

be reduced from the total sales. In absence of the actual quantum of sales booked 

while booking income against recovery from theft of power, the Commission has 

derived such sales quantum by applying ABR of Rs. 5.98 per unit for FY 2010-11 
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over the said recovery of Rs. 17.80 Crore, which results in sales of 29.79 MU. 

However, the Commission directs RInfra-D to submit actually assessed sales as 

booked by it immediately within one month from the date of issue of this Order. 

4.2.4 In view of the above, the Commission approves sales to own consumers as shown 

below: 

Table 60: RInfra -Dôs sales in FY 2010-11 after provisional true up (in MUs) 

Particulars Quantum 

LT Sales 7,887 

HT Sales 1,121 

Total Sales 9,008 

Less: Sale to change-over consumers 1,560 

Total Sales to RInfra-D consumers 7,449 

Less: Adjustment due to recovery of 

theft charges 
(30) 

Total Sales approved for RInfra-D 7,419 

4.3 Distribution losses and energy balance 

4.3.1 RInfra-D submitted that with continuous efforts in improving operational 

efficiency in distribution system, the distribution losses have been contained at 

9.05% for FY 2010-11. The computation of losses is based on the difference 

between total energy input and total energy exiting RInfra-D system. RInfra-D 

submitted that total energy entering at T<>D interface is as determined from IBSM 

statements of MSLDC. Total energy exiting the system is the sum of RInfra-D 

sales of 7,448.44 MU and energy consumed by change-over consumers of 1,559.47 

MU, as shown earlier. 

4.3.2 RInfra-D further apprised the Commission that the computation of actual losses 

using input and output energy during FY 2009-10 and FY 2010-11 was critically 

dependent on how energy consumed by migrated consumers was accounted by 

RInfra-D and TPC-D. The process of recording energy consumption and settlement 

of energy recorded by RInfra-D and TPC-D for the purpose of energy balance has 
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stabilized over time. For a few months after change-over started in late 2009, 

billing process of change-over consumers had issues such as  

a) Large number of unbilled consumers by TPC-D,  

b) No proper definition of data sharing between RInfra-D and TPC-D and 

settlement of difference in readings  

c) Mismatch in reading cycles for several types of consumers between the two 

Licensees and issues relating to multiplying factors 

4.3.3 RInfra-D stated that due to such issues, it is possible that part of sale to change-

over consumers by TPC-D in FY 2009-10 could have reflected in FY 2010-11 and 

naturally it will affect the computation of losses and result in showing higher losses 

in FY 2009-10 and lower in FY 2010-11. RInfra-D further mentioned that the 

process is by and large stabilized now and the agreed readings between TPC-D and 

RInfra-D are sent to SLDC for IBSM accounting. Hence, there would not likely to 

be any issue affecting system loss computation from FY 2011-12 onwards. 

Table 61: RInfra -Dôs submission on energy balance for FY 2010-11 

Particulars Unit  Notation Amount 

HT sales for migrated consumers MU A 609 

HT loss for migrated consumers % B 1.50% 

HT migrated sales grossed up energy at T<>D 

boundary 
MU C = A/(1-B) 618 

LT sales for migrated consumers MU D 951 

LT loss for migrated consumers % E 9.00% 

LT migrated sales grossed up at T<>D boundary % F = D/(1-E) 1,045 

Total T<>D energy attributable to migrated 

consumers  
MU G = C+F 1,663 

Energy input to RInfra- D system MU H 9,904 

Net T<>D energy attributable to RInfra-D sale MU I = H ï G 8,241 

Approved sales to RInfra-D consumers MU J 7,448 

Total energy sales in RInfra-D system MU K = J + A + D 9,008 

Distribution loss in RInfra-D system % L = 1-K/H 9.05% 
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Particulars Unit  Notation Amount 

Total power purchase for RInfra-D consumers at 

InSTS boundary 
MU  9,904 

4.3.4 The Commission has considered the Interim Balancing and Settlement Mechanism 

(IBSM) statements for each month of FY 2010-11. These are the statements 

prepared by the Maharashtra State Load Despatch Centre (MSLDC) indicating 

total energy entering at G<>T interface, T<>D interface and change-over sales.  

4.3.5 For FY 2010-11, RInfra-D accounted the energy drawn for its own consumers at 

T<>D interface as 8241MU which matches with details of IBSM statement. 

4.3.6 RInfra-D reported that the sales to change-over consumers were 1662.78 MU at 

T<>D interface which was arrived after grossing up the actual retail sales of 

1559.47 MU by wheeling losses of 9% at LT level and 1.5% at HT level 

previously approved by the Commission. For change-over sales for FY 2010-11, 

the Commission verified the RInfra-Dôs submission and found it in order. 

4.3.7 However, the Commission observed certain discrepancies in RInfra-Dôs 

submissions on input energy, which do not match with MSLDCôs submission. For 

FY 2010-11, the energy input of 218.63 MU under the head of óWind and otherô 

source as per IBSM statement did not match with the quantum of 585.53 MU 

submitted by RInfra-D in its Petition. Also, IBSM shows energy input at G<>T 

interface as 8612.70 MU whereas RInfra-D has mentioned the same as 8641 MU 

in the form F2.1 of retail data formats. This results in a difference of 28.30 MU. 

RInfra-D was asked to clarify and reconcile the energy balance numbers.  

4.3.8 In response to the Commissionôs query, RInfra-D submitted that the quantum of 

energy input from óWind and otherô source may not match with quantum shown in 

IBSM statement. For the same, RInfra-D has submitted the affidavit dated January 

9, 2012 mentioning the actual power purchase as 585.52 MU from RE sources for 

FY 2010-11.  

4.3.9 For mismatch in input energy at G<>T interface, RInfra-D submitted the method 

of energy accounting which is reproduced as below: 
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ñFor FY 2010-11, the transmission losses corresponding to Energy considered for 

RInfra-D in IBSM Statements is tabulated below.  

Table 62: RInfra -Dôs submission on method of energy accounting for FY 2010-11 

Source  
Quantum 

(MU)  

G<>T Interface for RInfra -D:  

DTPS  4,041.44  

TPC-G  1,273.17  

Renewable ï Wind  201.42  

Renewable - Non-Wind  384.10  

Bilateral Purchase  3,266.31  

Imbalance Pool  (203.30)  

Sale from TPC-G on behalf of RInfra-D  (21.51)  

Banking  (341.91)  

Sub ïTotal  8,599.72  

Add: PepsiCo and ITC  12.85  

G<>T (Total)- (A)  8,612.57  

T<>D Interface for RInfra -D:  

Gross T<>D Input  9,903.79  

Less: Change over Consumers (T<>D)  (1,662.78)  

T<>D attributable to RInfra -D (Net) (B)  8,241.01  

Transmission Losses = ((A-B)/A)*100  4.314%  

The IBSM computations shown above consider the contracts of PepsiCo and ITC 

(12.85 MU) while computing the G-T input for RInfra-D. PepsiCo and ITC are 

only open access consumers of RInfra-D and not Retail Supply consumers. Hence, 

their contracts cannot be considered as power procured by RInfra-D. 

The banking considered in IBSM during FY 11 is 341.91 MU, whereas for Truing-

up petition the banking quantum considered under the Source DTPS (Dahanu) is 

300.47 MU, arrived after netting-off the losses suffered on account of Banking of 

power (as only part of the banked power is returned as óbanking returnô). The 

same quantum of 300.47 MU has been considered in the FAC submissions of 

RInfra-D for Q3 and Q4 of FY11. Hence, the losses on this account has been 
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booked in FY11 and when the óbanking returnô is received in subsequent years, 

only the cost of power of 300.47 MU will be considered. 

For easy reference, the power procurement of RInfra-D considering its contracts 

in FY 2010-11 and based on the discussion above is reproduced below:ò 

Table 63: RInfra -Dôs submission on power procurement for FY 2010-11 

Source  
Quantum 

(MU)  

DTPS  4,041.44  

         Less Banking (considering banking losses)  300.47  

         Net DTPS (for ARR)  3,740.98  

TPC-G  1,273.17  

        Less: Sales OLA  (21.51)  

        Net TPC  1,251.66  

Renewable ï Wind  201.42  

Renewable ï Non-Wind  384.10  

Bilateral Purchase  3,266.31  

Imbalance Pool  (203.30)  

Total  8,641.17  

4.3.10 With regards the above response of RInfra-D, the Commission has considered 

8641MU as the energy input at G<>T interface for FY 2010-11. Considering the 

approved sales of 8,978.1 MU and input energy of 9,908 MU in FY 2010-11, the 

actual distribution loss works out to 9.35%, against RInfra-Dôs claim of 9.05%. 

Accordingly, the approved energy balance for RInfra-D is as below. 

Table 64: Energy balance for FY 2010-11 

Particulars Unit  Notation FY 2010-11 

Actual sales to RInfra-D consumers MU A 7,419 

Migrated consumer sales in RInfra-D system MU B 1,559 

Total energy sales in RInfra-D system MU C = A + B 8,978 

Energy input to RInfra- D system MU D 9,904 

Distribution loss in RInfra-D system % E = 1 ï C/D 9.35% 

Total power purchase for RInfra-D consumers at 

InSTS boundary 
MU F 9,904 
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4.3.11 Therefore, the Commission has computed RInfra-Dôs distribution loss at 9.35%. 

This is against the approved target of 10.25% as approved by the Commission in 

the Tariff Order of dated July 29, 2011. 

4.3.12 The Commission also observed that RInfra-D has proposed to share the efficiency 

gain in accordance with the Tariff Regulations, 2005. The Commission will 

consider actual distribution loss at the time of final truing up, subject to prudence 

check. Any sharing of gains or losses due to better/poorer performance of RInfra-D 

as regards this controllable parameter will be undertaken at the time of final truing 

up for FY 2010-11 in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Tariff Regulations, 

2005. 

4.4 Power purchase quantum and cost 

4.4.1 The Commission, in its ARR Order dated July 29, 2011 in Case No. 72 of 2010 

estimated total quantum of power purchase of 8822 MU for FY 2010-11 from 

Reliance Infrastructure Limited - Generation Business (RInfra-G), The Tata Power 

Company- Generation Business (TPC-G), Renewable Energy (RE) sources, short-

term power purchase from external sources and imbalance pool, based on 

provisional numbers submitted by RInfra-D. The actual quantum of power 

purchased by RInfra-D from various sources during FY 2010-11 as submitted in 

RInfra-Dôs true up Petition, is 8641 MU. 

4.4.2 The Commission, in its above-said ARR Order dated July 29, 2011 in Case No. 72 

of 2010 had estimated total power purchase expenses of Rs. 3340 Crore, excluding 

transmission charges, Maharashtra State Load Despatch Centre (MSLDC) charges 

and Standby Charges. The actual power purchase expense for FY 2010-11 as 

submitted by RInfra-D in its present true up Petition is Rs. 3480.80 Crore, 

excluding transmission charges, MSLDC charges and Standby Charges. The 

source-wise analysis is presented in the paragraphs below:  

Power purchase from RInfra-G: 

4.4.3 RInfra-D submitted that it had purchased entire power generated by RInfra-G 

during FY 2010-11, which has a capacity of 500 MW. The energy purchased by 

RInfra-D from RInfra-G in FY 2010-11 is 3741 MU. The fixed charges and energy 
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charges as accounted by RInfra-D are Rs. 216.61 Crore and Rs. 784.51 Crore 

respectively. RInfra-D submitted the incentives of Rs. 21.97 Crore and FAC of Rs. 

33.94 Crore for DTPS source. RInfra-D submitted that the weighted average cost 

of procurement from RInfra-G in FY 2010-11 works out to Rs. 2.83 per unit. 

4.4.4 However, the Commission observed that Power purchase quantum and Energy 

charges of RInfra-G as submitted by RInfra-D do not match with those submitted 

by RInfra-G in its Petition for Truing up for FY 2009-10 and APR for FY 2010-11 

in Case No. 122 of 2011. The discrepancy observed is presented in the table below. 

Table 65: Mismatch in power purchase between RInfra-D and RInfra-G Petitions for 

FY 2010-11 

Particulars 
RInfra -D Petition Case 

No. 126 of 2011 

RInfra -G Petition Case 

No. 122 of 2011 

Power purchase quantum (in MU) 3741 4041.44 

Energy charges (in Rs. Crore) 784.51 856.79 

4.4.5 The Commission asked RInfra-D to explain this discrepancy. In response, RInfra-

D stated that it has banked 300.46 MU of energy received from RInfra-G. The cost 

of this power has been Rs. 72.28 Crore. RInfra-D submitted that it has not 

considered the quantum as well as cost for the banked power for FY 2010-11. The 

power quantum and cost will be accounted for when banked power is returned to 

RInfra-D.  

4.4.6 As regards actual purchase from RInfra-G during FY 2010-11, the Commission 

has considered the net energy available and cost of power purchase from RInfra-G 

in accordance with the Commissionôs Order dated February __, 2012 in Case No. 

122 of 2011 for RInfra-G in the matter of Truing up for FY 2009-10 and APR for 

FY 2010-11. However, considering above mentioned reasons, the Commission has 

approves the actual cost of power purchase by RInfra-D from RInfra-G. The 

summary of power purchase by RInfra-D from RInfra-G as approved in the ARR 

Order, as submitted by RInfra-D, and as approved after provisional truing up, is 

tabulated as under:  
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Table 66: Power purchase from RInfra-G for FY 2010-11 

Source 

Approved in ARR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011 

Actual 

Approved after 

provisional truing 

up 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

RInfra-G 3,688 886 3,740.98 1,057.03 3,740.98 1,057.03 

 

Power purchase from TPC-G: 

4.4.7 RInfra-D submitted that actual energy received from TPC-G as billed by TPC-G, is 

considered for FY 2010-11, which is 1252 MU. RInfra-D submitted that the fixed 

charges have been at Rs.72.04 Crore and energy charges (including FAC) have 

been at Rs. 354.71 Crore. RInfra-D submitted the total cost of procurement from 

TPC-G as Rs. 426.76 Crore, with per unit cost being Rs. 3.41 per unit in FY 2010-

11. 

4.4.8 The Commission observed that the Power purchase quantum, Fixed charges and 

Energy charges of for TPC-G as submitted by RInfra-D do not match with those 

submitted by TPC-G in its Petition for Provisional Truing up for FY 2010-11 in 

Case No. 105 of 2011. The discrepancy observed is presented in the table below. 

Table 67: Mismatch in power purchase between RInfra-D and TPC-G Petitions for 

FY 2010-11 

Particulars 
RInfra -D Petition Case 

No. 126 of 2011 

TPC-G Petition Case 

No. 105 of 2011 

Power purchase quantum (in MU) 1252 1273 

Fixed charges (in Rs. Crore) 72.04 79 

Energy charges (in Rs. Crore) 354.71 364 

4.4.9 The Commission asked RInfra-D to explain this discrepancy. In its reply, RInfra-D 

stated that it has considered actual energy received and as billed by TPC-G for FY 

2010-11 after netting of the quantum of 21.51 MU sold by TPC-G on behalf of 

RInfra-D. RInfra-D submitted that TPC-G sold its surplus generation within or 

outside Maharashtra, during off-peak hours when the demand of Mumbai 

distribution Licensees (TPC-D, BEST and RInfra-D, when RInfra-D had allocation 

in TPC-G capacity) put together was lower than the generation and it was not 
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feasible to back down generation in view of violating technical minimum of the 

plant. TPC-G, therefore, sold the excess energy outside License area and passed on 

the credit of the same to the Mumbai Distribution Licensees in the ratio of 

allocations that the Licensees had in TPC-G capacity.  

4.4.10 Consequently, in FY 2010-11, RInfra-D has adjusted the realization of Rs.7.48 

Crore on account of such sale in the variable cost for TPC-G. If this amount is 

added back, the total variable cost from TPC-G would be Rs 362.19 Cr which has 

been reconciled with the TPC-Gôs monthly bills. Further, RInfra-D has stated that 

fixed charge of Rs. 72.04 Crore is after adjusting hydro fixed cost rebate of Rs. 

10.81 Crore and includes hydro & thermal incentive of Rs. 3.92 Crore. 

4.4.11 As regards actual purchase from TPC-G during FY 2010-11, the Commission has 

considered actual energy received from TPC-G as billed by TPC-G in accordance 

with the Commissionôs Order dated February 15, 2012 in Case No. 105 of 2011 for 

TPC-G in the matter of Provisional Truing up for FY 2010-11. However, 

considering above mentioned reasons, the Commission has approves the actual 

cost of power purchase by RInfra-D from TPC-G. 

Table 68: Power purchase from TPC-G for FY 2010-11 

Source 

Approved in ARR 

Order dated July 

29, 2011 

Actual 

Approved after 

provisional truing 

up 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost 

(Rs 

Crore) 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Total 

Cost (Rs 

Crore) 

TPC-G 1,287.00  429.00  1,251.66  426.76  1,251.66  426.76  

 

Renewable Sources (long-term and short-term):  

4.4.12 RInfra-D submitted that the total Non-Solar RE procurement in FY 2010-11 is 

585.53 MU at a total cost of Rs. 309.44 Crore. Considering total power 

procurement for FY 2010-11 as 8,641.17 MU at G<>T level, the RE procurement 

is 6.8%. RInfra-D stated that it has complied with Non-solar RPO targets for FY 

2010-11. RInfra-D further stated that since there was no source available for 
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procurement of mini-micro hydel energy, separate compliance against 0.1% target 

(of total procurement) against this RE type has not been possible in FY 2010-11.  

4.4.13 RInfra-D submitted that there is no actual procurement of Solar Energy in FY 

2010-11. In order to comply with the RPO targets, RInfra-D attempted 

procurement of Solar RECs in the IEX and PXIL and bid for procurement of 

23000 solar RECs on the two exchanges (put together). However, the bid was not 

successful due to non-availability of sellers. RInfra-D further submitted that it has 

procured 201.42 MU from wind sources and 384.10 MU from non-wind sources 

respectively in FY 2010-11. 

Table 69: RE procurement as submitted by RInfra-D in FY 2010-11 

Particulars Type 
Quantum 

(MUs) 

Total Cost 

(Rs. Crore) 

Rate per 

unit (Rs./ 

kWh) 

SREL Bagasse 141.76 85.31 6.02 

GSEPL Bagasse 139.6 82.3 5.9 

YAEL  Biomass 49.34 29.32 5.94 

AAEL  Biomass 52.23 30.65 5.87 

TPPL Hydro 0.06 0.04 6.67 

RINL Wind 73.74 26.92 3.65 

JSPL Wind 56.23 17.83 3.17 

GEPL Wind 71.45 34.22 4.79 

AAA sons Wind 0 2.39 - 

Thembu Hydro Hydro 1.11 0.47 4.23 

Total  585.52 309.45 5.29 

4.4.14 As per the MERC (Renewable Purchase Obligation, its Compliance and 

implementation of REC framework) Regulations, 2010 (RPO Regulations) notified 

on June 7, 2010, each distribution licensee was required to meet 6% of its 

requirement through renewable sources for FY 2010-11. 

4.4.15 RInfra-D is directed to submit the details of source-wise RE purchase from various 

long-term/ short-term sources and the difference between the tariff approved by the 

Commission and rate of power purchased from bilateral sources when compared at 

the Maharashtra state periphery. The Commission will consider actual power 
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purchase from renewable sources at the time of final truing up, subject to prudence 

check. 

4.4.16 In view of the above, the Commission approves purchase of 585.53 MU from 

renewable sources at purchase cost of Rs. 309.44 Crore for the purpose of 

provisional true up for FY 2010-11.  

Power purchase from other Sources 

4.4.17 RInfra-D submitted that to meet additional demand of its customers, particularly, 

during peak hours, it has resorted to short-term power procurement through 

mutually agreed contracts with various traders, Captive Power Plants (CPPs) and 

other Licensees. Such procurement has been made via the Mumbai Power 

Management Group (MPMG) as well as by RInfra-D alone. RInfra-D has also 

procured power on Day Ahead (DA) basis from the energy exchanges ï IEX and 

PXIL in order to meet day to day shortages. RInfra-D also has undertaken the other 

contracts of power purchase include Infirm, Firm/DA and Power Banking. RInfra-

D submitted that such procurement has ensured reliable and uninterrupted power 

supply to the consumers. 

4.4.18 RInfra-D submitted that the rate of procurement from bilateral sources has been 

Rs. 6.62 per unit, with the quantum being 3266.31 MU for FY 2010-11. Further, 

real time surpluses and deficits across Licensees has also resulted in RInfra-D 

exporting 203 MU of power into State Imbalance Pool at a weighted average 

system marginal price of Rs. 7.60 per unit. RInfra-D stated the details in Form 2 of 

Retail data formats submitted with the Petition.  

4.4.19 The Commission in its various Orders relating to RInfra-Dôs power purchase, over 

the past few years, has directed RInfra-D to enter into long-term PPAs to meet its 

demand and energy requirement and submit its PPA and long-term purchase plan 

for the Commission's approval. 

4.4.20 However, under the Tariff Regulations, 2005, the Commission allows power 

purchase expense which is prudently incurred while procuring power from various 

sources before allowing these costs to be passed on to the consumers. In view of 

this, the Commission has carried out the following analysis for the bilateral 
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transactions made by RInfra-D for power purchase expenses. The following 

diagram exhibits the flow of the analysis done for bilateral power purchases by 

RInfra-D: 

 

4.4.21 The Commission observes that RInfra-D has sourced around 38% of its total power 

purchase from bilateral purchases which constitutes around 53% of the total cost of 

power purchase in FY 2010-11. Considering the materiality of the costs involved, 

the Commission found it appropriate to review prudency of such power 

procurement. In the process, the Commission sought further information from 

RInfra-D on bilateral power purchase carried out during FY 2010-11.  

4.4.22 The Commission observed that, the average power purchase cost for firm contracts 

and power banking contracts is high i.e. Rs.5.99/unit and Rs. 6.95/unit respectively 

compared to average power purchase cost of Rs. 3.85/unit for Day-Ahead (DA) 

transactions. Also, return from power banking has sourced 8.3% quantity of total 

bilateral power purchase with its cost contribution of 10.2% in total cost of 
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bilateral power purchase. Whereas, DA power purchase contributes to 18.8% of 

total quantum with its 12.9% contribution in total cost of bilateral power purchase. 

4.4.23 Moreover, the Commission found that RInfra-D had entered a Short-term power 

purchase contract with Reliance Trading at Rs. 5.80/ unit and then dishonoured it 

for around 17% of its committed off-take quantum citing lower market rates during 

Decô10- Febô11 which resulted into a penalty of Rs. 7.28 Cr towards Reliance 

Trading. This shows imprudent selection of short-term firm contracts while 

assessing the market rates for near future. Moreover, the Commission found that 

on aggregate level, power sourcing from firm contracts was 1.6 times costlier than 

market rates during FY 2010-11. 

4.4.24 The Commission has analysed various bilateral power purchases transactions to 

a) check of the landed cost in relation to the cost of power at the source; and 

b) check the prudency of the cost of power at the source 

4.4.25 The Commission observed that bilateral power purchase through some short-term 

firm contracts were much higher in FY 2010-11. Six transactions involving highest 

costs are shown in below table. 

Table 70: Costlier power from short-term Firm contracts for FY 2010-11 

Trader  Source 
Date of Signing  

of Contract 

Quantum 

(MU) 

Cost 

(Rs. 

Cr)  

Landed 

Rate 

(Rs./Unit) 

 
  

A B B/A 

SCL CPPs in Chhattisgarh 23rd April 2010 11.34 9.65 8.51 

IAML  CPP in Punjab 23rd April 2010 4.29 3.56 8.29 

PTC CSEB 12th March 2010 11.76 9.44 8.02 

IAML  CPP in Chhattisgarh 23rd April 2010 5.40 4.11 7.61 

GEPL APPCC 28th April 2010 1.19 0.90 7.59 

LPTL MPSEB 21st April 2010 129.40 96.69 7.47 

4.4.26 In response to the Commissionôs query, RInfra-D replied that  

 ñAll the contracts mentioned are mainly contracts entered into by RInfra for 

bilateral power purchase during summer months and more specifically for Day 

and Evening peak power.ò 
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4.4.27 RInfra-D further submitted justification for mentioned transaction with details of 

power purchase dates. The Commission compared the buying rates for mentioned 

transactions with market rates specified in monthly Market Monitoring Report 

issued by CERC and found that the said power purchase rates were comparable to 

market rates.  

4.4.28 Landed costs of Short-term Firm /DA Contracts: The Commission conducted a 

sample check on firm/DA transactions. It was observed that their landed cost per 

unit was more than 110% of the average per unit cost of bilateral power purchase. 

The Commission asked RInfra-D to explain the reasons for such higher landed cost 

and asked it to submit the breakup of other charges, costs, trading margins, etc. 

paid on such power purchases. Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D 

submitted the breakup of energy charges, open access charges, trading margin, 

rebates, etc. paid on such power purchases.  

Table 71: Short-term firm/DA purchases with high landed cost per unit for FY 2010-

11 

Trader Source 
Period of 

supply 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 
OA 

Energy 

charge 

Trading 

margin 
Rebate 

Landed 

cost 

Energy 

charges 

per unit 

Energy 

charges 

as a % of 

power 

purchase  

rate 

 
  

A B  C   
 

D= C/B D/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Charges - Rs. Crore Rs./Unit % 

IAML  CPP in Punjab 1-31st May10 6.87 4.29 0.19 3.43 - 0.07 3.56 8.01 117% 

GEPL APPCC 
21-31st May 
10 

6.65 1.19 0.03 0.89 - 0.02 0.90 7.47 112% 

IAML  
CPP in 
Chattisgarh 

1-31st May10 6.77 5.40 0.12 4.07 - 0.08 4.11 7.54 111% 

SCL 
CPPs in 

Chattisgarh 
1-31st May10 7.57 11.34 0.28 9.49 0.07 0.19 9.65 8.37 111% 

4.4.29 The Commission notes RInfra-Dôs submission for above mentioned transactions. 

At the same time, the Commission observes that RInfra-D has not mentioned 

power purchase rate for following firm transaction: 

Table 72: Short-term firm/DA purchases without mention of power purchase rate for 

FY 2010-11 

Trader  Source 
Type of 

contract 
Period of supply 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
 

 
 

 A B B/A 

 
 

 
 

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

GEPL MPSEB Firm 
1stOct10-

31stOct10 
NA 9.62 6.54 6.80 
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4.4.30 In the absence of relevant data and proper justification establishing the prudency of 

other charges/costs/trading margins for above mentioned transaction, the 

Commission is not in a position to assess appropriateness of its landed costs. 

Therefore, the Commission is restricting 1/3
rd

 of the landed cost for such 

transactions. For the purpose of provisional true up, the Commission approves 2/3
rd
 

of the claimed landed cost which amounts to Rs. 4.36 Crore compared to RInfra-

Dôs claim of Rs. 6.54 Crore. Once, RInfra-D submits the necessary information 

and justification, the balance cost of Rs. 2.18 Crore may be considered in future 

Orders subject to prudence check.  

4.4.31 Power purchase rates of Day-Ahead power purchase: The Commission 

observed that dates of contract for some Day-Ahead bilateral contracts are of a 

period earlier than FY 2010-11. In this regard, RInfra-D clarified,  

ñTrading on IEX and PXIL can be done either by becoming the Direct Member or 

trading through Professional Member as a client. RInfra-D is a Client of RETL for 

trading on IEX/ PXIL on Day Ahead Market/ Term Ahead Market. RInfra-D has 

signed a contract with RETL dated 30th July 2008 and it is perpetual member 

client relationship. Under this perpetual contract, power is purchased from Day 

Ahead market from Exchanges.ò 

4.4.32 The Commission found that RInfra-D has not submitted actual date of power 

supply for some DA transactions in its submission of bilateral transactions for FY 

2010-11. The Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the actual dates for power 

supply along with the respective quantities and the costs for FY 2010-11.  

4.4.33 Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D submitted actual dates of supply 

for various DA transactions along with respective quantities at WR ISTS. 

However, RInfra-D did not submit the rate of power purchase and the respective 

quantum of power available at Maharashtra state boundary for each of said 

transactions. 

Table 73: DA purchases without mention of power purchase rate for FY 2010-11 

Trader  Source 
Date of Signing 

of Contract 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
  

 A B B/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 
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Trader  Source 
Date of Signing 

of Contract 

Power 

purchase 

rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

 
  

 A B B/A 

 
  

Rs./Unit MU Rs. Crore Rs./Unit 

PPDPL IEX (DAM)  28th October 2008 IEX MCP 151.84 64.35 4.24 

RETL IEX (DAM)  30th Jul 2008 IEX MCP 448.47 167.60 3.74 

RETL PXI (DAM) 30th Jul 2008 PXI MCP 10.78 3.33 3.09 

4.4.34 In the absence of relevant data, the Commission is not in a position to assess 

prudency of Day-Ahead power purchase costs. Therefore, for the transactions 

without mention of actual power purchase rate, the Commission has restricted 1/3
rd
 

of cost claimed by RInfra-D for such transactions for the purpose of provisional 

True up of FY 2010-11. As a result, the Commission has approved costs of Rs. 

156.86 Crore against Rs. 235.29 Crore as claimed by RInfra-D. Once, RInfra-D 

submits the necessary data and justification, the balance cost of Rs. 78.43 Crore 

may be considered in future Orders subject to prudence check.  

4.4.35 For the DA transactions with mention of power purchase rates, the Commission 

referred to the monthly reports on short-term transactions of electricity issued by 

the CERC. Such reports provide the date wise market clearing volume and market 

clearing price (MCP) in terms of minimum, maximum and weighted average rates 

at both exchanges i.e. IEX and PXIL. The Commission compared the DA power 

purchase rates with the market rates. The Commission observed that some DA 

power purchases were done at buying rate higher than maximum MCP of IEX and 

PXIL for that day. It indicated that the Day-Ahead power was purchased at the 

rates higher than the Maximum market price of respective date. In this regard, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the clarification for such transactions. 

4.4.36 Vide its email dated February 15, 2012; RInfra-D submitted actual dates of supply 

for various DA transactions. However, the Commission observed that following 

DA purchase was at the rate higher than maximum Market Clearing Price (MCP) 

of respective date. 



Case No. 126 of 2011 MERC Order for Truing Up of FY 2009-10 and APR of FY 2010-11 

 

MERC, Mumbai Page 159 of 220 

 

Table 74: Short-term DA purchase with power purchase rates > maximum MCP for 

FY 2010-11 

Trader  Source 
Date of 

supply 

Power 

purchas

e rate 

Energy 

qty. 

Landed 

cost 

Landed 

rate per 

unit  

Max 

MCP 

for IEX/ 

PXIL  

Wad 

avg. 

market 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

rate 

Approved 

landed 

cost 

 
  

 A B B/A   C A*C  

 
  

Rs./Unit MU 
Rs. 

Crore 
Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs./Unit Rs. Crore 

LPTL MPSEB 1-Jul-10 5.57 0.80 0.48 5.95 4.75 3.19 3.57 0.29 

4.4.37 DA power purchases at the purchase rate higher than Maximum Market Clearing 

Price evidently show that the power is procured at higher cost even though it was 

available at cheaper rates in the market. The Commission is of the view that such 

power purchase expense is not a prudent expense. Moreover, it is not possible that 

all such power purchases would have happened when both the exchanges IEX and 

PXIL were at maximum market rate for the day. Therefore, for the above 

mentioned DA transactions, the Commission has considered the weighted average 

market rate of power purchase as a prudent price for allowance of power purchase 

cost. The Commission has added other charges per unit on such power purchase 

rate as submitted by RInfra-D. Therefore, the Commission has approved costs of 

Rs. 0.29 Crore against Rs. 0.48 Crore as claimed by RInfra-D for such transactions 

for the purpose of provisional true up of FY 2010-11. As a result, the Commission 

has disallowed the cost of Rs. 0.19 Crore on account of imprudent power purchase 

for DA transactions. 

4.4.38 Costs related to banking of power: For FY 2010-11, RInfra-D submitted that it 

has banked 300.46 MU and received 269.33 MU power as a power banking return 

which was banked in earlier period being surplus over demand. Out of this 

quantity, 117 MU belongs to the return of power which was banked in FY 2009-10 

with landed cost of Rs. 73.94 Crore. Total cost claimed on return from banked 

power is Rs. 187.29 Crore, which works out to the Rs. 6.95 per unit.  

4.4.39 RInfra-D submitted that it has very peculiar demand pattern. It informed that the 

demand becomes very low during winter months and it achieves maximum during 

the summer and in October and November months of the year. As informed by 

RInfra-D, its annual peak demand is around three times the annual off peak, which 

makes the power purchase optimization very difficult for it. RInfra-D submitted 

that when it requires the power, the rates of power in bilateral and power 
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exchanges are highest and when it is surplus, the rates are very low. Therefore, it 

has resorted to bank the power with the utilities/ states which have higher 

requirement during winter season due to agricultural load and can provide the 

power back during period when RInfra-D requires it. 

4.4.40 RInfra-D claimed that the banking arrangement was in favour of consumers by 

submitting in the Petition that  

ñBeing surplus over demand during off peak night hours, power is banked such 

that the same gets returned in future year during the day i.e. peak hours. Thus, 

instead of backing down the low cost generation, this banking arrangement would 

help reduce the cost of peak power purchase in subsequent year.ò 

4.4.41 In response to the objection raised by the authorised consumer representative, 

RInfra-D stated, 

ñDTPS is a base load station and the demand reduction caused by changeover of 

consumers meant that DTPS became surplus in the night hours when RInfra-Dôs 

load was less. Hence, RInfra-D submitted that it banked the surplus energy, which 

was returned in FY 2011-12 to reduce peaking purchases in FY 2011-12. As per 

RInfra-D, this arrangement is beneficial for RInfra-Dôs consumers.ò 

4.4.42 The Commission observed that when around 38% of total power procurement was 

done through bilateral purchase, it was claimed by RInfra-D that a surplus power 

has been banked through power banking. As a part of pre-admission queries, the 

Commission asked RInfra-D to submit ex ante report/study considered before 

entering into such firm power banking transaction. RInfra-D submitted illustrative 

analysis showing need for power banking along with the estimated savings to the 

consumers of RInfra-D.  Further, RInfra-D illustrated savings/ benefits on account 

of power banking if done through Dahanu Thermal Power Station (DTPS) instead 

of any other source. In this submission, RInfra-D proposed carrying cost on the 

energy charges of power banked.  

4.4.43 In response to query on energy accounting methodology for power banking, 

RInfra-D submitted that 
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ñThe banking considered in IBSM during FY 11 is 341.91 MU, whereas for 

Truing-up petition the banking quantum considered under the Source DTPS 

(Dahanu) is 300.47 MU, arrived after netting-off the losses suffered on account of 

Banking of power (as only part of the banked power is returned as óbanking 

returnô).ò 

4.4.44 Also, in a separate note on banking, RInfra-D submitted the reasons for 

considering the DTPS power for banking as below 

ñAs per the contract obligations we have to absorb the bilateral power and if 

banking was not done, in order to maintain LGB (Load Generation Balance) we 

would have back down the DTPS generation, hence practically we are increasing 

the DTPS generation to bank the power during the off peak period.  

Majority of the banking is done during the off peak (0 to 9 Hrs, Average Rate < Rs. 

2 PU) periods and the power will be taken back during the peak hours say (9 to 18 

Hrs, Average Rate > Rs. 5 PU) which results in to saving in power purchase cost.  

The economic value of Transmission loss will be only 1/3rd in case of DTPS 

banking as compared to banking of Bilateral power. (DTPS Rate 2.12 PU, JPL 

rate: 6.09 Rs. PU) Carrying cost in case of DTPS power will be 1/3
rd

 as compared 

to Bilateral powerò 

4.4.45 The Commission observed that when around 38% of total power procurement was 

done through bilateral purchase, as claimed by RInfra-D, it had to óbankô its 

surplus power. To understand the circumstances leading to power banking, RInfra-

D was asked to submit the daily power procurement details for each source and 

energy banked for each day when power banking was under progress. RInfra-D 

was also asked to submit its minimum off take commitment for various sources. 

4.4.46 RInfra-D submitted the daily transactions of power purchase through its long-term 

sources, RE sources, bilateral sources including status of banking. However, for 

further analysis, the Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the status of bilateral 

power purchase from various sources along with the aggregate demand for 

respective time blocks when power banking/withdrawal from bank was under 

progress. 

4.4.47 In response, RInfra-D submitted, 
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ñThis requires compilation of energy balance for each time block, when banking or 

withdrawl from bank was taking place. The Honôble Commission may kindly 

appreciate that for the years in question, FBSM was not implemented and thus 

energy balancing and accounting was done only on monthly basis and not 15 min 

time block wise. However, RInfra-D on its own has been maintaining some data on 

a 15 min time block basis, which is RInfra-D drawl, DTPS generation, RInfra-D 

bilateral purchase, banking return, RInfra-D bilateral sale and banking. However, 

for complete energy balance, some more data is essential, which is TPC-G 

generation allocation, change-over consumersô consumption at G-T interface, 

MPMG purchase/sales transactions and Renewable energy purchases, which is not 

available on a 15-min basis with RInfra-D.ò 

4.4.48 However, RInfra-D submitted hourly data for all transactions of FY 2010-11. 

Subsequently, the Commission analysed the submissions made by RInfra-D. To set 

the context to subsequent paragraphs, hourly data for the day of December 19, 

2010 is shown below. 

Table 75: Status of power purchase during banking of power on December 19, 2010 

(in MWh)  
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4.4.49 The Commission observed that power purchase from bilateral sources was very 

high when power-banking was undergoing. It is pertinent to highlight that banking 

of power and ongoing bilateral power purchase; both were of a nature of ófirmô 

contracts. That means, a Licensee has consciously entered into both the contracts 

and it was not a matter of exigency due to sudden fall in consumption demand. 

Moreover, it can be seen from above table that one of the power-banking contracts 

was active óround the clockô. However, when short-term contracts constitute to 

major part of power sourcing, it is not possible that a Licensee has power supply 

surplus to its aggregate demand óround the clockô. This evidently indicates 

imprudent power procurement planning at the Licenseeôs end. 

4.4.50 The Commission asked RInfra-D to submit the details of minimum off take 

committed for other sources of power while banking was under progress, for which 

RInfra-D did not submit required details.  

4.4.51 Moreover, RInfra-D claimed that power was banked when DTPS supply was 

surplus to the demand of RInfra-D. However, the Commission found that RInfra-

Dôs demand was always higher than the supply of DTPS in FY 2010-11.  

4.4.52 The Commission is of the view that a Licensee must exhibit prudent planning 

when it comes to power procurement through Firm contracts. From the above 

table, it is evident that there were active firm bilateral contracts which costed 

energy at an average of Rs.5.99 per unit. At the same time, there was a firm 
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contract structured as a ópower bankingô, which was claimed to be supplied with 

the cheapest power source, which costed energy at around Rs. 2.10 per unit. 

Moreover, a part of energy is lost during banking and there have been additional 

burden of various transaction costs which made the average landed cost of energy 

at Rs. 6.95 per unit. 

4.4.53 As claimed by RInfra-D, if DTPS power had been routed for power banking, its 

variable cost would be around Rs. 2.06 per unit for FY 2009-10. However, as per 

RInfra-Dôs submission, it has claimed óbanking returnô for FY 2010-11 at the 

landed cost of Rs. 6.95 per unit. The Commission notices that in the process of 

banking as described by RInfra-D, around 15% of energy is lost when measured at 

the state boundary and landed cost of unit increased to more than 300% of its 

purchase cost.  

4.4.54 In this regard, the Commission asked RInfra-D to submit further details of power 

banking done (like source of power, banking partner, quantity banked energy, 

banking return ratio, associated energy losses, purchase costs of power, trading 

margins involved, other costs/ charges applicable, etc.) for FY 2010-11. Vide its 

email dated February 15, 2012, RInfra-D submitted further information on its 

power banking transactions. 

4.4.55 The Commission observed that quantum of energy banked and its banking return 

were not consistent with RInfra-Dôs earlier submissions. The discrepancy observed 

is presented in the table below. 

Table 76: Mismatch in energy banked and banking return for FY 2010-11 (in MUs) 

Particulars 

Banking return 

at Maharashtra 

Periphery 

As per petition  (worksheet - Annex-5) 269.33 

Email dated February 15, 2012 (worksheet - Annex-B2) 278.93 

Email dated February 15, 2012 (worksheet named óMERC 

query_FY10 & 11 dataô) 
295.92 

4.4.56 However, RInfra-D has not explained such inconsistency in its reply. Details about 

the energy banked and returned during FY 2010-11, as submitted by RInfra-D are 

shown as below: 
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Table 77: Energy banked during FY 2010-11 which has returned during FY 2010-11  

LOI number  Trader  

Forward 

banking 

period 

Energy at 

delivery 

point in 

MUs 

Energy (Rs 

Cr.) 

Open 

Access 

charges 

(Rs Cr.) 

Energy 

charge 

(Rs. per 

unit)  

   A B  C= B/A 

57R(FY-10)-GEL(BANKING-

MP)-Apr10-September11 Rev03 
GEL 

Apr-10 to 

June-10 
123.70 69.22 0.00 5.60 

July-10 to 

Sep-10 
84.73 47.41 0.00 5.60 

Table 78: Energy returned during FY 2010-11 which was banked during FY 2009-10 
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03R(FY10)-

LANCO(Banking -

MP)-May09-

Apr2010. 

Apr-10 100% 16.82 16.82 4.86 0.07 0.07 16.83 5.01 0.58 

53R(FY-10)-

GEL(BANKING-

MPTradeco)-Apr-

May10. 

 Apr-

10 to 

June-

10  

100% 20.89 20.89 13.90 0.08 0.27 19.73 14.26 1.07 

16R-(FY-10)-

RETL(Banking-MP)-

Oct09-March'10-

April'10-Sep'10-

Rev02 

 Apr-

10 to 

June-

10  

100% 79.17 79.17 53.39 0.32 0.63 74.79 54.34 3.57 

Table 79: Energy returned during FY 2010-11 which was banked during FY 2010-11 
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57R(FY-10)-

GEL(BANKING-

MP)-Apr10-

September11 

Rev03 

Jun-10 to 

Sep-10 
90% 111.330 109.58 69.22 0.43 1.79 104.22 71.44 2.22 

July-10 to 

Sep-10 
80% 67.780 66.67 47.41 0.26 1.11 63.37 48.79 0.02 

 

4.4.57 From the above tables, it is evident that energy charge per unit of banked power 

was significantly higher than that of DTPS source. The Commission understands 

that a Licensee has channelled costly bilateral power purchases (against its claim 

of DTPS power) to said power banking arrangement.  










































































































